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INTRODUCTION

          References in this quarterly report to “we”, “us” and “our” refer to Intelsat, Ltd. and, unless the context requires otherwise, to its subsidiaries. Intelsat, Ltd.
is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Bermuda. Our address is Dundonald House, 14 Dundonald Street West, Hamilton HM 09, Bermuda,
and our telephone number is (441) 294-1650.

          We are the successor entity to the International Telecommunications Satellite Organization, formerly known as INTELSAT and referred to as the IGO,
which was created on an interim basis in 1964 in order to establish and operate a global satellite system. The IGO was formally established in February 1973 once
the international treaty creating the IGO was signed by the required number of member governments and entered into force. On July 18, 2001, the IGO privatized
by transferring substantially all of its assets, liabilities, rights, obligations and operations to Intelsat, Ltd. and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

          All references herein to “$” are to U.S. dollars. Unless otherwise indicated, all monetary amounts in this quarterly report are presented in U.S. dollars.
Unless otherwise indicated, the financial information contained in this quarterly report has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States. Certain monetary amounts, percentages and other figures included in this quarterly report have been subject to rounding
adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals in tables may not be the arithmetic aggregation of the figures that precede them, and figures expressed as
percentages in the text may not total 100% or, as applicable, when aggregated may not be the arithmetic aggregation of the percentages that precede them.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

     Some of the statements in this quarterly report constitute forward-looking statements that do not directly or exclusively relate to historical facts. The Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a “safe harbor” for certain forward-looking statements as long as they are identified as forward-looking and are
accompanied by meaningful cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations
expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements.

     When used in this report, the words “may,” “will,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “intend,” “potential” or
“continue,” or the negative of these terms, and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Examples of the forward-looking
statements made in this quarterly report include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our expectation that the proposed acquisition of satellites and other
related assets from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates described in this quarterly report will occur in a sale process
authorized under Section 363(b) of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and our expectations regarding other aspects of the proposed acquisition; our expectation that we
will finance the purchase price of the assets to be acquired by incurring additional indebtedness; our expectation that, if the proposed acquisition from Loral
Space & Communications Corporation and its affiliates is consummated, our most significant liquidity requirements will arise in connection with the acquisition;
our expected capital expenditures in 2003; our expectation that our most significant cash outlay in 2003 will be for funding of our 10-02 satellite; our expectation
that a majority of our revenue in 2003 will be generated from existing customer service contracts; our belief that our existing three-year unsecured revolving
credit facility would provide us with sufficient liquidity in the event that our ability to issue commercial paper was limited due to a credit rating downgrade; and
our expectation that our shareholders will account for a smaller percentage of our revenue in 2003 than they accounted for in 2002.

     The forward-looking statements made in this report reflect our intentions, plans, expectations, assumptions and beliefs about future events. These forward-
looking statements are not guarantees of future performance or results and are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are outside of our
control. These factors could cause actual results or developments to differ materially from the expectations expressed or implied in the forward-looking
statements and include known and unknown risks. Known risks include, among others, the risks discussed in Item 3.D — “Risk Factors” of our annual report on
Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002 on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

     In addition to the occurrence of any of these risk factors, other factors that may cause results or developments to differ materially from the forward-looking
statements made in this report include, but are not limited to:

 



 

•     the quality and price of similar or comparable communications services offered or to be offered by our competitors;

•     financial community and rating agency perceptions of our business, operations and financial condition and the industry in which we operate;

•     political, economic and legal conditions in the markets we are targeting for communications services or in which we operate; and

•     other risks and uncertainties inherent in the telecommunications business in general and the satellite telecommunications business in particular.

In connection with the proposed acquisition of satellites and other related assets from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates
described in this quarterly report, factors that may cause results or developments to differ materially from the forward-looking statements made in this report
include, but are not limited to:

•     the failure to complete the acquisition or the need to modify aspects of the acquisition in order to obtain regulatory approvals;

•     our inability to obtain sufficient funds on reasonable and acceptable terms in order to consummate the acquisition;

•     the possibility that the bankruptcy court may act contrary to the requests made by the sellers of the assets in connection with their bankruptcy filing;

•     the failure to achieve our strategic objectives for the acquisition; and

•     the possibility that the purchase price for the assets to be acquired may be adjusted upward.

     Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee our future results, level of activity,
performance or achievements. Because actual results could differ materially from our intentions, plans, expectations, assumptions and beliefs about the future,
you are urged to view all forward-looking statements made in this report with caution. We do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

             
          June 30,
      December 31,  2003
      2002  (unaudited)

       
      (in thousands, except
      share and per share amounts)
    ASSETS         
Current assets:         
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,466  $ 50,187 
 Receivables, net of allowance of $28,100 and $30,498, respectively   265,781   226,796 
 Deferred income taxes   5,679   5,679 
       
  Total current assets   280,926   282,662 
Satellites and other property and equipment, net   3,478,055   3,370,940 
Goodwill and other intangible assets   84,261   84,855 
Deferred income taxes   29,260   29,260 
Investment in affiliate   —   57,637 
Other assets   92,930   82,364 
       
  Total assets  $3,965,432  $3,907,718 
        
   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         
 Commercial paper  $ 43,978  $ 17,999 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   219,344   174,877 
 Deferred satellite performance incentives   19,459   7,268 
 Deferred revenue   18,252   21,505 
 Capital lease obligations   6,618   6,808 
       
  Total current liabilities   307,651   228,457 
Long-term debt, net of current portion   1,257,870   1,269,456 
Deferred satellite performance incentives, net of current portion   125,161   47,750 
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   8,052   7,426 
Due to Teleglobe Inc.   19,780   9,334 
Accrued retirement benefits   96,684   71,615 
       
  Total liabilities   1,815,198   1,634,038 
       
Minority interest in consolidated affiliate   —   16,758 
Commitments and contingencies         
Shareholders’ equity:         

 
Preference shares, $3.00 par value, 2,500,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or

outstanding   —   — 

 
Ordinary shares, $3.00 par value, 216,666,666 2/3 shares authorized, 166,666,755

shares issued   500,000   500,000 
Paid-in capital   1,301,886   1,301,886 
Retained earnings   468,080   574,768 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss - minimum pension liability, net of tax benefit of

$8,610   (12,914)   (12,914)
Ordinary shares purchased by subsidiary, 6,284,635 shares   (106,818)   (106,818)
       
  Total shareholders’ equity   2,150,234   2,256,922 
       
  Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $3,965,432  $3,907,718 
        

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

                   
    Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
    June 30,  June 30,

     
    2002  2003  2002  2003

       
    (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Telecommunications revenue  $ 246,679  $ 244,508  $ 505,222  $ 483,420 
             
Operating expenses:                 

 

Direct costs of revenue (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown
separately below)   29,028   36,963   56,700   69,471 

 Selling, general and administrative   31,069   28,579   71,797   57,756 
 Depreciation and amortization   89,915   101,499   177,213   199,199 
             
  Total operating expenses   150,012   167,041   305,710   326,426 
             
Income from operations   96,667   77,467   199,512   156,994 
Interest expense   (13,513)   (23,331)   (18,336)   (44,048)
Other income (expense)   1,307   (3,379)   3,052   10,727 
             
Income before income taxes   84,461   50,757   184,228   123,673 
Provision for income taxes   8,985   8,150   23,950   16,985 
             
Net income  $ 75,476  $ 42,607  $ 160,278  $ 106,688 
             
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary

share  $ 0.45  $ 0.27  $ 0.96  $ 0.67 
             
Basic and diluted weighted average ordinary

shares outstanding   166,666,755   160,382,120   166,666,755   160,382,120 
             

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)

           
    Six Months Ended
    June 30,

    
    2002  2003

     
    (in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:         
 Net income  $ 160,278  $ 106,688 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         
  Depreciation and amortization   177,213   199,199 
  Provision for doubtful accounts   15,381   2,398 
  Foreign currency transaction loss   1,049   149 
  Minority interest in consolidated affiliate   —   (395)
  Equity in losses of affiliate   —   363 
  Amortization of bond discount and issuance costs   114   591 
  Decrease in amount due to Teleglobe Inc.   —   (10,446)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of investment in consolidated affiliate:         
 Receivables   (6,980)   38,300 
 Other assets   (4,908)   10,127 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   39,151   (52,484)
 Deferred revenue   1,811   2,627 
 Accrued retirement benefits   2,125   (25,069)
       
 Net cash provided by operating activities   385,234   272,048 
       
Cash flows from investing activities:         
 Payments for satellites and other property and equipment   (365,149)   (105,313)
 Investment in and advances to affiliate   —   (58,000)
 Cash acquired from investment in consolidated affiliate   —   17,932 
       
 Net cash used in investing activities   (365,149)   (145,381)
       
Cash flows from financing activities:         
 Repayments of commercial paper borrowings, net   (310,122)   (25,979)
 Proceeds from bond issuance   595,788   — 
 Bond issuance costs   (7,621)   — 
 Due from shareholders   701   — 
 Principal payments on deferred satellite performance incentives   (5,771)   (56,561)
 Principal payments on capital lease obligations   (3,386)   (3,257)
       
 Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   269,589   (85,797)
       
  Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (1,645)   (149)
       
  Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   288,029   40,721 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   2,699   9,466 
       
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 290,728  $ 50,187 
        
Supplemental cash flow information:         
 Interest paid, net of amount capitalized  $ 5,877  $ 56,595 
 Income taxes paid  $ 17,293  $ 1,936 
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities:         
 Capitalization of deferred satellite performance incentives  $ 35,720  $ 10,063 
 Net liabilities assumed in investment in consolidated affiliate, net of cash  $ —  $ 1,373 
 Minority interest in consolidated affiliate at the date of acquisition  $ —  $ 17,153 
 Net asset reduction on extinguishment of deferred satellite performance incentive liability  $ —  $ 36,455 

 
Amounts included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to extinguishment of deferred

satellite performance incentive liability  $ —  $ 6,649 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Note 1      Basis of presentation

     The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Intelsat, Ltd. and its subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S.
GAAP for complete financial statements. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring
adjustments) that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of these financial statements. Certain prior period amounts have been
reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation. The results of operations for the periods presented are not necessarily indicative of operating results for
the full year. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included in Intelsat, Ltd.’s annual report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002 (“Intelsat’s Form 20-F”) on file with the Securities
and Exchange Commission. References to “Intelsat” or the “Company” herein refer to Intelsat, Ltd. and, unless the context requires otherwise, to its subsidiaries.

Note 2      Stock-based compensation

     The Company has a stock-based employee compensation plan, which is described more fully in Note 9 to the consolidated financial statements included in
Intelsat’s Form 20-F. As permitted by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, the Company
uses the intrinsic method of measuring and recognizing employee stock-based transactions under Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25. Consequently, as
all options granted under the Company’s plan had an exercise price equal to the estimated fair value of the underlying ordinary shares on the date of grant, no
stock-based employee compensation cost is reflected in net income.

     The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2003 if compensation
expense had been determined based on the estimated fair value of the options at their grant dates consistent with the fair value based method of accounting under
SFAS No. 123.

                  
   Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
   June 30,  June 30,

    
   2002  2003  2002  2003

      
Net income, as reported  $75,476  $42,607  $160,278  $106,688 
Deduct:                 
Total stock-based compensation expense determined

under fair value based method for all awards, net of
related tax effects   (639)   (611)   (1,284)   (1,227)

             
Pro forma net income  $74,837  $41,996  $158,994  $105,461 
             
Earnings per share:                 
 Basic and diluted — as reported  $ 0.45  $ 0.27  $ 0.96  $ 0.67 
             
 Basic and diluted — pro-forma  $ 0.45  $ 0.26  $ 0.95  $ 0.66 
             

Note 3     Extinguishment of portion of deferred satellite performance incentive liability

     On June 26, 2003, Intelsat LLC entered into amendments to its satellite construction agreements with Space Systems/Loral, Inc. (“SS/L”), pursuant to which
Intelsat extinguished a portion of its liability to SS/L to make satellite performance incentive payments for the Intelsat VII/VIIA and IX series satellites
manufactured by SS/L in exchange for a total cash payment of $60,000. Intelsat’s obligation to pay the portions of these incentive payments that are payable by
SS/L to its subcontractors has not been extinguished, and Intelsat will continue to be required to make payments as due with respect to these portions.

     The amendments provide for SS/L to remain liable under its satellite construction agreements with Intelsat LLC for amounts that may become due in
connection with SS/L’s failure to provide satellite anomaly support as
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INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

requested by Intelsat or in connection with other specified matters. As security for SS/L’s obligation to pay any such amounts that become due, $5,000 of the
$60,000 cash payment is being held in escrow, and SS/L is obligated to maintain a minimum balance of $5,000 in the escrow account until the orbital design lives
of all of the Intelsat VII/VIIA and IX series satellites have ended. Other than with respect to the specified situations in which SS/L remains liable, Intelsat has no
further financial recourse to SS/L under the terms of the amended satellite construction agreements.

     On June 30, 2003, Intelsat paid $53,351 of the $60,000 cash payment due in connection with the amendments to the satellite construction agreements. At the
time that this payment was made, Intelsat recorded a $95,051 reduction in its total satellite performance incentive payment liability, a $36,455 net reduction in the
cost of its satellites and other property and equipment and a $1,404 reduction in accrued interest. The $6,649 remaining to be paid of the $60,000 total cash
payment was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the Company’s accompanying consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2003. In July 2003,
Intelsat paid the remaining $6,649.

     The accounting treatment reflects the renegotiation of a contract pursuant to which a portion of Intelsat’s existing satellite performance incentive liability was
extinguished, the portion of the Company’s satellite costs that was attributable to these performance incentives was written off and the amount of the Company’s
payment was treated as the renegotiated value of these performance incentives and capitalized as part of the cost of the satellites.

Note 4      Investment in affiliate

     On December 9, 2002, Intelsat entered into agreements with WildBlue Communications, Inc. (“WildBlue”) to acquire a minority stake in WildBlue for a
purchase price of $58,000. The transaction closed on April 21, 2003, following the receipt of regulatory approvals and the satisfaction of other closing conditions.

     At the closing of the transaction, the Company contributed $56,513 in cash to WildBlue. This amount represented the $58,000 total purchase price for the
Company’s investment in WildBlue net of a loan receivable for interim funding to WildBlue, plus accrued interest, and net of certain expenses incurred by
Intelsat that were reimbursable by WildBlue. Intelsat applies the equity method to account for its investment in WildBlue. Therefore, Intelsat’s share in the losses
of WildBlue, which were not significant to the Company’s consolidated results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2003, are included in
other income (expense) in Intelsat’s consolidated statements of operations. Intelsat’s consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2003 reflects the investment in
WildBlue and the Company’s share of the results of operations of WildBlue from the date of Intelsat’s initial investment through June 30, 2003 as an investment
in affiliate.

Note 5      Investment in consolidated affiliate

     On February 20, 2003, Intelsat Hong Kong LLC (“Intelsat Hong Kong”) entered into a subscription and shareholders agreement with TVB Satellite TV
Holdings Limited (“TVB Holdings”) and Galaxy Satellite TV Holdings Limited (“Galaxy Holdings”), pursuant to which Intelsat Hong Kong agreed to contribute
a total consideration valued at $542,000 in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), or approximately $70,000 in U.S. dollars, to acquire a 51% stake in Galaxy Holdings. In
connection with the agreement, Galaxy Holdings acquired the outstanding shares of Galaxy Satellite Broadcasting Limited (“Galaxy”), which holds licenses to
provide pay television and teleport services in Hong Kong. TVB Holdings holds the remaining 49% stake in Galaxy Holdings.

     Intelsat Hong Kong’s total contribution of HK$542,000 is comprised of HK$413,300 in cash, payable in installments in 2003, 2004 and 2005, and
HK$128,700 in kind in the form of satellite capacity to be provided to Galaxy. TVB Holdings agreed to contribute a total consideration valued at HK$520,750,
consisting of HK$196,600 in cash, payable in installments in 2003, 2004 and 2005, and HK$324,150 in kind in the form of programming to be provided to
Galaxy by Television Broadcasts Limited, which is the parent company of TVB Holdings. In February 2003, Intelsat Hong Kong and TVB Holdings each made
its required 2003 cash contribution. For Intelsat Hong Kong, this cash contribution was HK$173,900, or approximately U.S.$22,311. Under the agreement, if the
board of directors of Galaxy Holdings determines that the aggregate amount of the cash contributions made by Intelsat Hong Kong and TVB Holdings in 2003,
2004 and 2005 as set forth above is insufficient to fund Galaxy’s start-up and initial operational costs, then Intelsat Hong Kong and TVB Holdings are required to
make additional cash
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INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

contributions up to an aggregate of HK$170,100. The amount of any such contributions that Intelsat Hong Kong and TVB Holdings would be required to make
would be based on their percentage ownership interests in Galaxy Holdings at the time of the contributions.

     Intelsat’s condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the investment in Galaxy Holdings as an investment in consolidated affiliate. Consequently,
Intelsat’s condensed consolidated financial statements include the assets and liabilities of Galaxy Holdings and Galaxy as of June 30, 2003, as well as the results
of operations of Galaxy Holdings and Galaxy from the date of Intelsat’s initial investment in Galaxy Holdings through June 30, 2003. The results of operations of
Galaxy Holdings and Galaxy were not significant to the Company’s consolidated results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2003. TVB
Holdings’ interest in the net assets of Galaxy Holdings and Galaxy as of June 30, 2003 is reflected in the condensed consolidated financial statements as a
minority interest in consolidated affiliate. Intelsat reflects the minority interest’s share of losses as a component of other income in its condensed consolidated
financial statements because of TVB Holdings’ commitment to make additional contributions to Galaxy Holdings, as described above. The amount of the
minority interest’s share of losses is insignificant to Intelsat’s results of operations for all periods presented.

     The pro forma results of operations for Intelsat’s investment in Galaxy Holdings, had the investment occurred at the beginning of 2002 or 2003, are not
significant, and accordingly have not been provided.

Note 6      Receivables

     Receivables were comprised of the following:

          
   December 31,  June 30,
   2002  2003

    
Satellite utilization charges:         
 Unbilled  $121,293  $107,126 
 Billed   106,136   130,370 
Other   66,452   19,798 
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (28,100)   (30,498)
       
Total  $265,781  $226,796 
       

     Other receivables as of December 31, 2002 included $47,828 due from Astrium SAS as a result of the Company’s decision to terminate its order for the
Intelsat 10-01 satellite due to Astrium SAS’ significant postponement in the delivery date of the satellite. The amount due from Astrium SAS was collected
during the six months ended June 30, 2003.

Note 7      Satellites and other property and equipment

     Satellites and other property and equipment were comprised of the following:

          
   December 31,  June 30,
   2002  2003

    
Satellites, launch vehicles and launch services  $ 6,820,485  $ 6,853,142 
Information systems and ground segment   598,248   641,484 
Washington, D.C. building and other   197,704   210,969 
       
 Total cost   7,616,437   7,705,595 
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (4,138,382)   (4,334,655)
       
Total  $ 3,478,055  $ 3,370,940 
       

     Satellites and other property and equipment as of December 31, 2002 and June 30, 2003 included construction-in-progress balances of $359,009 and $201,413,
respectively. These amounts related primarily to satellites under construction and related launch services. Interest costs of $16,045 and $3,647 were capitalized
during the three months ended June 30, 2002 and 2003, respectively. Interest costs of $32,240 and $10,173 were capitalized during the six months ended June 30,
2002 and 2003, respectively.
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INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Note 8      Satellite developments

     On February 15, 2003, Intelsat launched the 907 satellite, the last satellite to be deployed in the Intelsat IX series. The 907 satellite became operational during
March 2003. An additional satellite, the Intelsat 10-02, is under construction and is expected to be launched in early 2004.

Note 9      Insurance

     Intelsat has obtained insurance coverage for possible losses that may occur during the launch of its satellites and in subsequent periods of in-orbit operations.
At June 30, 2003, Intelsat had insurance covering the in-orbit operations of 10 of its 24 satellites. Eight of the satellites, the Intelsat 707, 802, 805, 901, 902, 903,
904 and 905 satellites, were covered by an insurance policy that will expire on November 8, 2003. Under the terms of this policy, Intelsat co-insures $100,000 of
the net book value of each satellite, and the insurers cover the balance of the net book value of each satellite, excluding capitalized performance incentives
relating to the satellites. Two additional satellites, the Intelsat 906 and 907 satellites, are covered under a policy that covers the launch and first year of in-orbit
operations for the Intelsat IX series satellites. This insurance is in an amount approximately equal to the net book value of each satellite, excluding capitalized
performance incentives relating to the satellites, and does not have a co-insurance requirement. Upon the expiration of the current insurance coverage of the
Intelsat 906 satellite, the satellite will then be covered by the in-orbit insurance policy covering the eight satellites noted above until the expiration of the policy
on November 8, 2003.

Note 10      Long-term debt and other financing arrangements

     The carrying amounts of long-term debt were as follows:

          
   December 31,  June 30,
   2002  2003

    
Commercial paper  $ 43,978  $ 17,999 
Dragon bond 6.625% Notes due March 22, 2004   200,000   200,000 
Eurobond 8.375% Notes due October 14, 2004   200,000   200,000 
Eurobond 8.125% Notes due February 28, 2005   200,000   200,000 
7.625% Senior Notes due April 15, 2012   600,000   600,000 
Discount, net of amortization, on the 7.625% Senior Notes due April 15, 2012   (4,007)   (3,856)
Note payable to Lockheed Martin Corporation, 7%, payable in annual installments of $5,000, beginning

January 1, 2007   20,000   20,000 
Note payable to TVB Holdings, 8%, $6,598 and $8,284 payable in 2007 and 2008, respectively   —   14,882 
Capital lease obligations   48,495   45,238 
       
Total long-term debt  $1,308,466  $1,294,263 
       
Less:         
 Commercial paper   43,978   17,999 
 Current portion of capital lease obligations   6,618   6,808 
       
Total current portion  $ 50,596  $ 24,807 
       
Total long-term debt, excluding current portion  $1,257,870  $1,269,456 
       

     To support Intelsat’s commercial paper program and to provide funding for general corporate purposes, the Company has in place a $500,000 unsecured three-
year revolving credit facility, which the Company entered into on March 21, 2002 with a group of financial institutions. At Intelsat’s option, borrowings under the
three-year facility will bear interest either at the banks’ base rate or at the Eurodollar rate plus an applicable margin. Under the terms of the credit agreement,
Intelsat is required to satisfy certain financial and operating covenants, including an interest coverage ratio and a ratio of debt to EBITDA (as defined in the credit
agreement). As of June 30, 2003, Intelsat was in compliance with these covenants and there were no borrowings outstanding under the agreement.

     Intelsat’s policy is to classify obligations as long-term debt if Intelsat has the ability and the intent to maintain these obligations for longer than one year.
Intelsat’s $200,000 principal amount of Dragon bond 6.625% Notes due in March 2004 are classified as long term because of the Company’s ability and intent to
refinance these notes either as part of the financing associated with the proposed acquisition of satellites and related assets from Loral Space & Communications
Corporation and its affiliates described in Note 18 below or through borrowings under the Company’s existing three-year unsecured revolving credit facility
described above.
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INTELSAT, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

     As described in Note 5 above, Intelsat’s consolidated balance sheet includes Galaxy’s assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2003. The note payable to TVB
Holdings for $14,882 is a note payable by Galaxy.

Note 11      Due to Teleglobe Inc.

     On September 20, 2002, Intelsat Global Sales & Marketing Ltd. (“Intelsat Global Sales”) acquired Teleglobe Inc.’s shares in Intelsat, Ltd. Pursuant to the share
purchase agreement and a related escrow agreement, Teleglobe Inc. retained specified limited rights with respect to the shares acquired by Intelsat Global Sales.
Teleglobe Inc.’s interest in the shares is deemed to be a free-standing derivative in accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 00-19,
Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments Indexed to, and Potentially Settled in, a Company’s Own Stock. As a result, the Company recorded an obligation
to Teleglobe Inc. on September 20, 2002 of $25,860, which reflected the estimated fair value of this derivative on that date. On December 31, 2002, the Company
reduced its obligation to Teleglobe Inc. to $19,780 based on a valuation of the derivative on that date. At March 31, 2003, the Company reduced its obligation to
Teleglobe Inc. to $5,764 based on a valuation of the derivative on that date, and the Company recorded $14,016 as other income. At June 30, 2003, the Company
increased its obligation to Teleglobe Inc. to $9,334 based on a valuation of the derivative on that date, and recorded $3,570 as other expense during the three
months ended June 30, 2003. For the six months ended June 30, 2003, the net effect of changes in the value of the derivative resulted in other income of $10,446.
Refer to Note 16(b) to the consolidated financial statements included in Intelsat’s Form 20-F for additional information regarding the share purchase transaction
with Teleglobe Inc.

Note 12      Pension contribution

     At September 30, 2002, the most recent valuation date for Intelsat’s noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan, the projected benefit obligation under this
plan exceeded the fair value of the plan’s assets by $68,330. To improve the plan’s funded position, Intelsat contributed $30,000 to the plan in June 2003. This
cash contribution was reflected as a reduction in accrued retirement benefits in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2003.

Note 13      Income per ordinary share

     Basic net income per ordinary share includes no dilution and is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding for the period. Diluted net income per ordinary share includes potential dilution that could occur if securities convertible into ordinary shares or other
contracts for the issuance of ordinary shares were exercised or converted into ordinary shares. Basic and diluted net income per ordinary share are identical for all
periods presented as the effect of share options outstanding during these periods was antidilutive.

Note 14      Business segment and geographic information

     Intelsat operates in a single industry segment, in which it provides satellite services to its telecommunications customers around the world.

     The geographic distribution of Intelsat’s revenue was as follows:

                     
  Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
  June 30,  June 30,

   
  2002  2003  2002  2003

     
North America and Caribbean   26%  28%  27%  28%
Europe   27%  23%  26%  23%
Asia Pacific   17%  18%  17%  17%
Sub-Saharan Africa   11%  13%  11%  13%
Latin America   12%  12%  13%  12%
Middle East and North Africa   7%  6%  6%  7%
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
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     Revenue by region is based on the locations of customers to which services are billed. Revenue from one of Intelsat’s customers has been reclassified from the
Europe region to the North America and Caribbean region for all periods presented to reflect the location to which services are billed.

     Intelsat’s satellites are in geosynchronous orbit, and consequently are not attributable to any geographic location. Of Intelsat’s remaining assets, substantially
all are located in the United States.

Note 15      New accounting pronouncements

     In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations. This statement
requires an entity to recognize the fair value of an asset retirement obligation in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be
made. If a reasonable estimate of fair value cannot be made in the period the asset retirement is incurred, the liability should be recognized when a reasonable
estimate of fair value can be made. This new standard became effective during the first quarter of 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 143 did not have a material
impact on Intelsat’s results of operations or financial position.

     In June 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities. SFAS No. 146 nullifies previous guidance on
this issue and requires a liability for a cost associated with an exit or disposal activity to be recognized and measured at its fair value in the period in which the
liability is incurred. The provisions of this statement relating to exit or disposal activities are effective for activities initiated after December 31, 2002. The
adoption of SFAS No. 146 did not have a material impact on Intelsat’s results of operations or financial position.

     In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 45 (“FIN 45”), Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including
Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness to Others, an interpretation of FASB Statements No. 5, 57 and 107 and a rescission of FASB Interpretation No. 34. This
interpretation elaborates on the disclosures to be made by a guarantor in its interim and annual financial statements about its obligations under guarantees issued.
The interpretation also clarifies that a guarantor is required to recognize, at inception of a guarantee, a liability for the fair value of the obligation undertaken. The
initial recognition and measurement provisions of the interpretation are applicable to guarantees issued or modified after December 31, 2002 and the disclosure
requirements are effective for financial statements of interim or annual periods ending after December 15, 2002. The adoption of FIN 45 did not have a material
impact on Intelsat’s results of operations or financial position.

     In November 2002, the EITF reached a consensus on Issue No. 00-21, Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables. EITF Issue No. 00-21 provides
guidance on how to account for arrangements that involve the delivery or performance of multiple products, services and/or rights to use assets. The provisions of
EITF Issue No. 00-21 will apply to revenue arrangements entered into in fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2003. Management is evaluating the impact that
the adoption of EITF Issue No. 00-21 will have on Intelsat’s results of operations and financial position.

     In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 148, Accounting for Stock Based Compensation, Transition and Disclosure. SFAS No. 148 provides alternative
methods of transition for a voluntary change to the fair value based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation. SFAS No. 148 also requires
that disclosures of the pro forma effect of using the fair value method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation be displayed more prominently and
in a tabular format. Additionally, SFAS No. 148 requires disclosure of the pro forma effect in interim financial statements. The transition and annual disclosure
requirements of SFAS No. 148 are effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2002. The interim disclosure requirements became effective during the
first quarter of 2003 and are reflected in these notes to the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

     In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46 (“FIN 46”), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation of ARB No. 51. FIN 46
requires certain variable interest entities to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary of each such entity if the equity investors in the entity do not have the
characteristics of a controlling financial interest or do not have sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated
financial support from other parties. FIN 46 is effective for all new variable interest entities created or
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acquired after January 31, 2003. For variable interest entities created or acquired prior to February 1, 2003, the provisions of FIN 46 must be applied for the first
interim or annual period beginning after June 15, 2003. The adoption of FIN 46 did not have a material impact on Intelsat’s results of operations or financial
position.

     In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 149, Amendment to Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities. SFAS No. 149 amends and
clarifies accounting for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts, and for hedging activities under SFAS
No. 133. SFAS No. 149 is applied prospectively and is effective for contracts entered into or modified after June 30, 2003, except for SFAS No. 133
implementation issues that have been effective for fiscal quarters that began prior to June 15, 2003 and certain provisions relating to forward purchases and sales
on securities that do not yet exist. The adoption on April 1, 2003 of the components of SFAS No. 149 addressing SFAS No. 133 implementation issues that have
been effective for fiscal quarters beginning prior to June 15, 2003 did not have a material impact on the Company’s results of operations or financial position. The
adoption of the remaining components of SFAS No. 149 is not anticipated to have a material impact on Intelsat’s results of operations or financial position.

     In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of Both Liabilities and Equity. SFAS
No. 150 establishes standards for how certain free-standing financial instruments with characteristics of both liabilities and equity are classified and measured.
Financial instruments within the scope of SFAS No. 150 are required to be recorded as liabilities (or assets in certain circumstances) that may require
reclassification of amounts previously reported in equity. SFAS No. 150 is effective for financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003 and
otherwise is effective at the beginning of the first interim period beginning after June 15, 2003. The cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle should
be reported for financial instruments created before the issuance of this statement and still existing at the beginning of the period of adoption. There was no
material impact on the Company’s results of operations or financial position related to SFAS No. 150 as of June 30, 2003. Management is evaluating the impact
that the adoption of SFAS No. 150 will have on Intelsat’s results of operations and financial position in future periods.

Note 16      Litigation

     The Company is subject to litigation in the normal course of business, but management does not believe that the resolution of any pending proceedings would
have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

Note 17      COMSAT World Systems acquisition

     The asset purchase agreement entered into in connection with Intelsat’s acquisition of most of the assets and certain liabilities of COMSAT Corporation’s
World Systems business unit and COMSAT Digital Teleport, Inc. provides for the transaction purchase price to be finalized upon agreement between Intelsat and
Lockheed Martin Corporation on the amounts reflected in the transaction’s closing balance sheet. Management expects to reach an agreement with Lockheed
Martin Corporation on the amounts reflected in the closing balance sheet during the fourth quarter of 2003.

Note 18      Subsequent event

  Agreement to purchase the North American satellite assets of Loral Space & Communications Corporation

     On July 15, 2003, Intelsat, Ltd. and Intelsat (Bermuda), Ltd. entered into an asset purchase agreement with Loral Space & Communications Corporation and
certain of its affiliates (together, the “Sellers”), to acquire certain of the Sellers’ satellites and related assets as described below for a base purchase price of
$1,000,000, subject to specified pre- and post-closing adjustments. The assets to be acquired include four in-orbit satellites, one satellite launched in early August
2003, one satellite under construction, the rights to orbital locations relating to the satellites and various assets relating to the satellites and the business that the
Sellers conduct on the satellites, including customer contracts. In addition, Intelsat has agreed to assume certain liabilities of the Sellers relating to the assets to be
acquired. Because the Sellers have filed for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, the Company expects the acquisition to occur
in a sale process authorized under Section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy
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Code. The Company expects to finance the purchase price of the assets to be acquired by incurring additional indebtedness, and the Company has entered into a
commitment letter with certain banks pursuant to which those banks have agreed, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, to make sufficient funds
available to the Company to finance the proposed acquisition.

     The closing of the acquisition is subject to the satisfaction or waiver of several conditions, including the approval by Intelsat’s shareholders of the asset
purchase agreement and the receipt or maintenance of Federal Communications Commission and other governmental approvals. Other conditions include the
entry by the bankruptcy court of a sale order authorizing the sale of the assets to Intelsat, the successful operation at its intended orbital location of the satellite
launched in early August 2003, and the existence, for a period or as of a date prior to the closing, of specified amounts of recurring revenues and backlog relating
to the assets to be acquired.

     Pursuant to the asset purchase agreement, the Company has agreed, upon the closing of the acquisition, to place an order with SS/L, an affiliate of the Sellers,
for a new satellite to be launched into one of the Company’s existing orbital locations and to make a deposit of $100,000 as prepayment for a portion of the
purchase price of the new satellite. The obligations of SS/L under the procurement agreement to be entered into relating to the new satellite will be secured by
SS/L’s interest in a satellite that is not included in the Sellers’ assets to be acquired by the Company. In addition, pursuant to the asset purchase agreement the
parties have entered into or will enter into a number of other agreements relating to the assets to be acquired, including agreements relating to the provision of
transition services by the Sellers for a specified period of time both prior to and after the closing.
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B. OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

          The following discussion should be read together with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes. See
“Forward-Looking Statements” for a discussion of factors that could cause our future financial condition and results of operations to be different from those
discussed below.

     Overview

          We are a leading provider of satellite communications services worldwide, supplying voice, data, video and Internet backbone connectivity in over 200
countries and territories. Our communications network includes 24 satellites in orbit, leased capacity on 2 additional satellites owned by strategic partners in the
Asia-Pacific region and ground facilities related to the operation and control of our satellites. Our network also includes ground network assets consisting of
teleports and points of presence in locations around the world. We are a Bermuda holding company and conduct our operations through our sales, service and
license subsidiaries, supported by our regional sales and marketing support offices.

     Results of Operations for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2002 and June 30, 2003

          The following table sets forth the statements of operations data.

                   
    Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
    June 30,  June 30,

     
    2002  2003  2002  2003

       
    (in thousands)
Telecommunications revenue  $246,679  $244,508  $505,222  $483,420 
             
Operating expenses:                 

 
Direct costs of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization shown separately below)   29,028   36,963   56,700   69,471 
 Selling, general and administrative   31,069   28,579   71,797   57,756 
 Depreciation and amortization   89,915   101,499   177,213   199,199 
             
  Total operating expenses   150,012   167,041   305,710   326,426 
             
Income from operations   96,667   77,467   199,512   156,994 
Interest expense   (13,513)   (23,331)   (18,336)   (44,048)
Other income (expense)   1,307   (3,379)   3,052   10,727 
             
Income before income taxes   84,461   50,757   184,228   123,673 
Provision for income taxes   8,985   8,150   23,950   16,985 
             
Net income  $ 75,476  $ 42,607  $160,278  $106,688 
             

          Our customers obtain satellite capacity from us by placing an order pursuant to one of several master customer service agreements. These agreements offer
different service commitment types, including lease and channel and carrier service commitments. The following table sets forth our revenue by service
commitment type and the percentage of our total telecommunications revenue represented by each. The “Other” category below includes revenue from demand-
based, occasional use and other service commitment types, as well as revenue that we record as a result of our consolidation of Galaxy Satellite Broadcasting
Limited, which is referred to as Galaxy. Refer to Note 5 to our condensed consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this quarterly report for a
discussion of our investment in Galaxy.

                 
  Three Months Ended June 30,

  
  2002  2003

   
  (in thousands, except percentages)
Lease  $161,122   65.3%  $154,954   63.4%
Channel and carrier   81,288   33.0%   83,040   33.9%
Other   4,269   1.7%   6,514   2.7%
             
Total  $246,679   100.0%  $244,508   100.0%
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  Six Months Ended June 30,

  
  2002  2003

   
  (in thousands, except percentages)
Lease  $326,064   64.5%  $305,760   63.2%
Channel and carrier   171,281   33.9%   167,799   34.7%
Other   7,877   1.6%   9,861   2.0%
             
Total  $505,222   100.0%  $483,420   100.0%
             

               Telecommunications Revenue

               Telecommunications revenue decreased $2.2 million, or 1%, to $244.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $246.7 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2002. The decline was primarily attributable to a decline in the level of services provided to a large customer that sought bankruptcy
protection in 2002. During the three months ended June 30, 2003, revenue from lease services decreased by $6.2 million as compared to the same period in 2002,
primarily due to the expiration of lease service agreements during the past year that were not renewed and the reduced capacity requirements of our customers due
to the optimization of their networks. Partially offsetting this decrease were increases in revenue of $2.1 million as a result of our consolidation of Galaxy and of
$1.8 million from channel and carrier services. The $1.8 million increase in revenue from channel and carrier services consisted of a $6.9 million increase in
revenue from GlobalConnexSM Solutions services, which was partially offset by a decrease in revenue from other channel and carrier services of $5.1 million.
This decrease in revenue from other channel and carrier services was primarily due to a decline in the volume of capacity sold as channel and carrier services,
which reflects the continued migration of point-to-point satellite traffic to fiber optic cables across transoceanic routes, the reduced capacity requirements of our
customers due to the general economic downturn and the optimization of their networks, and a reduction in the amount of capacity held in inventory by
distributors for future sale.

          For all periods presented, revenue from GlobalConnexSM Solutions services has been reclassified from lease services revenue to channel and carrier
services revenue.

          From a geographic perspective, revenue from North America and the Caribbean increased during the three months ended June 30, 2003 as compared to the
same period in 2002, primarily due to higher revenue recorded from Teleglobe Inc. We did not recognize any revenue from Teleglobe Inc. from April 1, 2002
through May 15, 2002 because of our concerns about the collectibility of this revenue. Revenue from the Europe region decreased during the three months ended
June 30, 2003 as compared to the same period in 2002, due to a decline in the demand for services from customers in the Europe region. Revenue from Sub-
Saharan Africa increased during the three months ended June 30, 2003 as compared to the same period in 2002, primarily due to increased demand.

          Telecommunications revenue decreased $21.8 million, or 4%, to $483.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $505.2 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2002. The decline was primarily attributable to a decline in the level of services provided to a large customer, as discussed above. Lease
service revenue decreased by $20.3 million during the six months ended June 30, 2003 as compared to the same period in 2002, primarily due to the expiration of
lease service agreements during the past year that were not renewed and the reduced capacity requirements of our customers due to the optimization of their
networks. Also contributing to the overall decline was a decrease in revenue from channel and carrier services of $3.4 million. This decrease in revenue from
channel and carrier services reflects an increase in revenue from GlobalConnexSM Solutions services of $11.2 million and a decline in other channel and carrier
services of $14.6 million. Partially offsetting the decreases in revenue for the six-month period was a $2.7 million increase in revenue resulting from our
consolidation of Galaxy. The decrease in revenue from other channel and carrier services was primarily due to a decline in the volume of capacity sold for the
same reasons discussed above with respect to the decrease in other channel and carrier services revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2003 as compared to
the same period in 2002.

          On a geographic basis, for the six months ended June 30, 2003 as compared to the same period in 2002 revenue from the Sub-Saharan Africa region
increased, and revenue from the Europe region decreased, for the reasons discussed above.
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          Operating Expenses

          Direct costs of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) increased $7.9 million, or 27%, to $37.0 million for the three months ended June 30,
2003 from $29.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002. This increase was principally due to increases in office and operational costs of $2.8 million,
other costs of services of $2.1 million, in-orbit insurance expense of $2.0 million and other expenses of $1.0 million. The increases in office and operational costs
and other costs of services are associated primarily with our GlobalConnexSM Solutions services and other managed service initiatives. We expect our direct costs
of revenue to increase in the future principally due to the costs incurred by Galaxy, our consolidated affiliate, associated with its efforts to provide a pay television
service in Hong Kong.

          Direct costs of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) increased $12.8 million, or 23%, to $69.5 million for the six months ended June 30,
2003 from $56.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002. This increase was principally due to increases in office and operational costs of $5.8 million, in-
orbit insurance expense of $3.1 million, other costs of services of $3.0 million and other expenses of $0.9 million. The increases in office and operational costs
and other costs of services are associated primarily with our GlobalConnexSM Solutions services and other managed service initiatives. We expect our direct costs
of revenue to increase in the future principally due to costs incurred by Galaxy, as described above.

          Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased $2.5 million, or 8%, to $28.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $31.1 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2002. This decrease was principally due to decreases in professional fees of $2.1 million and other expenses of $0.4 million.
The higher professional fees in the three months ended June 30, 2002 were primarily due to fees associated with a share purchase agreement with Teleglobe Inc.
We expect our selling, general and administrative expenses to increase in the future principally due to the costs incurred by Galaxy associated with its efforts to
provide a pay television service in Hong Kong.

          Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased $14.0 million, or 20%, to $57.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $71.8 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2002. This decrease was principally due to a $13.0 million reduction in our provision for uncollectible accounts. The higher
provision for uncollectible accounts in the six months ended June 30, 2002 related primarily to the recording of a reserve against our accounts receivable from
Teleglobe Inc. that was reversed during the third quarter of 2002 in connection with a share purchase agreement with Teleglobe Inc. Also contributing to the
decrease in selling, general and administrative expenses were decreases in marketing and communications costs of $2.8 million and professional fees of
$1.6 million. These decreases were partially offset by a $2.5 million charge related to the resolution of a contract dispute and an increase in other expenses of
$0.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2003. We expect our selling, general and administrative expenses to increase in the future principally due to
costs incurred by Galaxy, as described above.

          Depreciation and amortization increased $11.6 million, or 13%, to $101.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $89.9 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2002. This increase was primarily due to depreciation of $12.7 million recorded on Intelsat IX series satellites that were not in service
during the second quarter of 2002, partially offset by a decrease of $6.2 million attributable to the completion of depreciation on two Intelsat VI series satellites
during 2002. Also contributing to the increase during the second quarter of 2003 was an increase in depreciation and amortization of ground segment and
infrastructure costs totaling $5.1 million.

          Depreciation and amortization increased $22.0 million, or 12%, to $199.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $177.2 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2002. This increase was primarily due to depreciation of $31.3 million recorded on Intelsat IX series satellites that were not in service
during the comparable period in 2002, partially offset by a decrease of $15.0 million attributable to the completion of depreciation on two Intelsat VI series
satellites during 2002. Also contributing to the increase during the six-month period was an increase in depreciation and amortization of ground segment and
infrastructure costs totaling $5.7 million.
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          Interest Expense and Other Income

          Interest expense consists of the gross interest costs we incur less the amount of interest we capitalize related to capital assets under construction. Interest
expense increased $9.8 million, or 73%, to $23.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $13.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002.
This increase was due largely to a $12.4 million decrease in interest capitalized during the second quarter of 2003 as compared to the amount capitalized during
the same period in 2002. The decrease in interest capitalized was attributable to lower construction-in-progress balances in the second quarter of 2003 as
compared to those balances in 2002, which was principally due to the placement into service during 2002 and 2003 of three Intelsat IX series satellites that were
under construction during the second quarter of 2002. Partially offsetting the increase in interest expense was a decrease in gross interest of $2.6 million, which
resulted primarily from the repayment of our $200.0 million principal amount of Eurobond 7 3/8% Notes during August 2002 that were outstanding during the
three months ended June 30, 2002.

          Interest expense increased $25.7 million, or 140%, to $44.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $18.3 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2002. This increase was principally due to a $22.1 million decrease in interest capitalized during the six months ended June 30, 2003 as compared to the
amount capitalized during the same period in 2002. The decrease in interest capitalized was attributable to lower construction-in-progress balances in the first six
months of 2003 as compared to those balances in the same period in 2002, principally due to the placement into service during 2002 and 2003 of five Intelsat IX
series satellites that were under construction during the six months ended June 30, 2002. Also contributing to the increase in interest expense during the six-month
period was an increase in gross interest of $3.6 million, resulting primarily from our 7 5/8% Senior Notes due 2012 that were not outstanding during the first
quarter of 2002, as well as notes payable to Lockheed Martin Corporation and TVB Holdings that were not outstanding during the six months ended June 30,
2002.

          Other income (expense) decreased $4.7 million, or 362%, to $3.4 million of other expense for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $1.3 million of
other income for the three months ended June 30, 2002. The decrease was principally due to expense of $3.6 million recorded in the second quarter of 2003 in
connection with an increase in an obligation payable by us under a share purchase agreement with Teleglobe Inc. Also contributing to the decrease during the
period was a decrease in other income of $1.1 million.

          Other income increased $7.7 million, or 257%, to $10.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $3.0 million for the six months ended June 30,
2002. The increase was principally due to other income of $10.4 million recorded during the six months ended June 30, 2003 in connection with a reduction in an
obligation payable by us under a share purchase agreement with Teleglobe Inc. Partially offsetting the increase was a decrease in other income of $2.7 million.

          Income Taxes

          Our provision for income taxes totaled $8.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 and $9.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002.
Our provision for income taxes totaled $17.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and $24.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002. The
effective tax rate was 14% for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and 13% for the six months ended June 30, 2002. The increase in our effective tax rate for
2003 was due to adjustments in tax rates associated with our experience in the various jurisdictions in which we operate.

          Net Income

          Net income decreased by $32.9 million, or 44%, to $42.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 from $75.5 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2002. The decrease for the three months ended June 30, 2003 was principally due to higher total operating expenses, higher interest expense and lower
revenue as compared to the same period in 2002, as discussed above. Net income decreased by $53.6 million, or 33%, to $106.7 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2003 from $160.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002. The decrease during the six months ended June 30, 2003 was primarily due to lower
revenue, higher total operating expenses and higher interest expense as compared to the same period in 2002, as discussed above.
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          EBITDA, As Adjusted

          EBITDA, as adjusted, consists of earnings before interest, other income, taxes and depreciation and amortization. We adjust EBITDA, or earnings before
interest, taxes and depreciation and amortization, to exclude other income (expense) in order to segregate our operating results from non-operating income
(expense), such as the non-operating income (expense) recorded in 2003 related to an obligation payable by us to Teleglobe Inc. EBITDA is a measure commonly
used in the fixed satellite services sector, and we present EBITDA, as adjusted, to enhance your understanding of our operating results. We use EBITDA, as
adjusted, as one criterion for evaluating our performance relative to that of our peers. We believe that EBITDA, as adjusted, is a performance measure, and not a
liquidity measure, that provides investors and analysts with a measure of operating results unaffected by differences in capital structures, capital investment cycles
and ages of related assets among otherwise comparable companies. However, EBITDA, as adjusted, is not a measurement of financial performance under U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies. You should not consider EBITDA, as
adjusted, as an alternative to operating or net income, determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, as an indicator of our
performance, or as an alternative to cash flows from operating activities, determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, as an indicator
of cash flows, or as a measure of liquidity.

          EBITDA, as adjusted, decreased by $7.6 million, or 4%, to $179.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003, from $186.6 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2002. The decrease was due to higher total operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, and lower revenue during the
second quarter in 2003, as compared to the same period in 2002, as discussed above.

          For the six months ended June 30, 2003, EBITDA, as adjusted, decreased by $20.5 million, or 6%, to $356.2 million from $376.7 million for the same
period in 2002. The decrease was primarily due to lower revenue during the six months ended June 30, 2003 as compared to the same period in 2002, as
discussed above.

          A reconciliation of net income to EBITDA, as adjusted, is as follows:

                   
    Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

     
    2002  2003  2002  2003

       
    (in thousands)
Net income  $ 75,476  $ 42,607  $160,278  $106,688 
Add:                 
 Interest expense   13,513   23,331   18,336   44,048 
 Provision for income taxes   8,985   8,150   23,950   16,985 
 Depreciation and amortization   89,915   101,499   177,213   199,199 
Subtract:                 
 Other income (expense)   1,307   (3,379)   3,052   10,727 
             
  EBITDA, as adjusted  $186,582  $178,966  $376,725  $356,193 
             

          Liquidity and Capital Resources

               On July 15, 2003, we and our Intelsat (Bermuda), Ltd. subsidiary entered into an asset purchase agreement to acquire certain satellites and other related
assets from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates, as described under “ — Subsequent Event” below. If the transactions
contemplated by this asset purchase agreement are consummated, our most significant liquidity requirements will arise in connection with the agreement.
Currently, we have significant liquidity requirements arising from the funding of capital expenditures related to our satellite fleet and ground infrastructure and
the payment of operating expenses. Other liquidity requirements arise in connection with expanding our business, meeting our working capital requirements and
servicing our debt obligations.
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          Cash Flow Items

          Net cash provided by operating activities decreased $113.2 million, or 29%, to $272.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $385.2 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2002. For the six months ended June 30, 2003, net cash provided by operating activities was comprised principally of
$106.7 million in net income and $199.2 million in depreciation and amortization, partially offset by non-cash other income of $10.4 million recorded in
connection with a decrease in the amount due to Teleglobe Inc. and a $30.0 million contribution to our noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan. For the
six months ended June 30, 2002, net cash provided by operating activities was comprised principally of $160.3 million in net income, $177.2 million in
depreciation and amortization, $15.4 million for the provision for doubtful accounts and net cash from changes in operating assets and liabilities of $31.2 million.

          Net cash used in investing activities decreased $219.8 million, or 60%, to $145.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 from $365.1 million for
the six months ended June 30, 2002. Our investing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2003 consisted of $50.4 million of capital expenditures for
satellites and associated launch services, $44.7 million of capital expenditures for infrastructure projects and other ground network costs, $10.2 million of
capitalized interest and a $58.0 million investment in WildBlue Communications, Inc., offset by $17.9 million of cash acquired as a result of the consolidation of
our indirect investment in Galaxy. Our investing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2002 consisted of $298.5 million of capital expenditures for
satellites and associated launch services, $34.4 million of capital expenditures for infrastructure projects and other ground network costs and $32.2 million of
capitalized interest.

          Net cash used in financing activities was $85.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003. Net cash provided by financing activities was $269.6
million for the six months ended June 30, 2002. Our financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2003 consisted primarily of principal payments on
deferred satellite performance incentives of $56.6 million. These principal payments consisted primarily of our payment of $53.4 million of the $60.0 million
total cash payment due under an agreement to extinguish a portion of our deferred satellite performance incentive liability, as discussed below, and repayments of
commercial paper borrowings of $25.9 million. Our financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2002 consisted principally of $595.8 million in
proceeds from the issuance of our 7 5/8% Senior Notes due 2012, offset by repayment of commercial paper borrowings of $310.1 million.

          Long-Term Debt and Other Liabilities

          At June 30, 2003, we had long-term debt, including the current portion of such debt and commercial paper borrowings, of $1,294.3 million. Our policy is to
classify obligations as long-term debt if we have both the ability and the intent to maintain these obligations for longer than one year. Our $200.0 million principal
amount of Dragon bond 6 5/8% Notes due in March 2004 are classified as long term because of our ability and intent to refinance these notes either as part of the
financing associated with our proposed acquisition of satellites and related assets from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates or
through borrowings under our existing three-year unsecured revolving credit facility. Our proposed acquisition from Loral Space & Communications Corporation
and its affiliates is described under “ — Subsequent Event” below, and our existing credit facility is described under “ — Liquidity and Capital Resources —
Capital Resources” below. Our long-term debt at June 30, 2003 consisted of $600.0 million of U.S. dollar denominated bonds issued in the European and Asian
capital markets, $600.0 million of U.S. dollar denominated 7 5/8% Senior Notes due 2012 offset by an unamortized discount of $3.9 million, a $45.2 million
capitalized lease obligation, a $20.0 million note payable to Lockheed Martin Corporation, $18.0 million in commercial paper borrowings and a $14.9 million
note payable to TVB Satellite TV Holdings Limited, referred to as TVB Holdings, which holds an indirect minority interest in Galaxy. The note payable to TVB
Holdings is a note payable by Galaxy that is included in our consolidated balance sheet because Galaxy is a consolidated affiliate. We incurred gross interest costs
of $27.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2003 and $29.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2002. We incurred gross interest costs of
$54.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2003 and $50.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2002.

          At December 31, 2002, we had long-term debt, including the current portion of such debt and commercial paper borrowings, of $1,308.5 million. This debt
consisted of $600.0 million of U.S. dollar denominated
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bonds issued in the European and Asian capital markets, $600.0 million of U.S. dollar denominated 7 5/8% Senior Notes due 2012 offset by an unamortized
discount of $4.0 million, a $48.5 million capitalized lease obligation, $44.0 million in commercial paper borrowings and a $20.0 million note payable to
Lockheed Martin Corporation.

          Our cost of satellite construction includes an element of deferred consideration to satellite manufacturers referred to as satellite performance incentives. We
are contractually obligated to make these payments over the lives of the satellites, provided the satellites continue to operate in accordance with contractual
specifications. These satellite performance incentive payments typically represent between 2% and 6% of the overall satellite construction contract price. We
capitalize the present value of these payments as part of the cost of the satellites and record a corresponding liability to the satellite manufacturers. This asset is
amortized over the useful lives of the satellites and the liability is reduced as the payments are made. Our total satellite performance incentive payment liability
was $55.0 million as of June 30, 2003 and $144.6 million as of December 31, 2002.

          On June 26, 2003, our Intelsat LLC subsidiary entered into amendments to its satellite construction agreements with Space Systems/Loral, Inc., referred to
as SS/L, pursuant to which we extinguished a portion of our liability to SS/L to make satellite performance incentive payments for the Intelsat VII/VIIA and IX
series satellites manufactured by SS/L in exchange for a total cash payment of $60.0 million. In connection with this transaction, we recorded a $95.0 million
reduction in our total satellite performance incentive payment liability. This transaction with SS/L is discussed further in Note 3 to our condensed consolidated
financial statements appearing elsewhere in this quarterly report.

          Receivables

          Our receivables, net totaled $226.8 million at June 30, 2003 and $265.8 million at December 31, 2002. Of these amounts, our gross trade receivables were
$237.5 million at June 30, 2003 and $227.4 million at December 31, 2002. The remaining balance in both periods represented the allowance for doubtful accounts
and other receivables. Other receivables as of December 31, 2002 included $47.8 million due from Astrium SAS as a result of our decision to terminate our order
for the Intelsat 10-01 satellite. This amount was collected during the six months ended June 30, 2003.

          Capital Expenditures

          Our expected capital expenditures are based on our agreement to acquire certain satellites and related assets from Loral Space & Communications
Corporation and certain of its affiliates, other existing capital commitments to date and current business plans. Our proposed acquisition from Loral Space &
Communications Corporation and its affiliates is described under “ — Subsequent Event” below. For 2003, we expect our capital expenditures to be less than
$300 million excluding any expenditures relating to our proposed acquisition from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and its affiliates that we may
incur in 2003. Of this amount, we expect that the most significant cash outlay in 2003 will be for the funding of our 10-02 satellite. In 2004 and future years, our
actual capital expenditures may differ from our expected capital expenditures if, among other things, the transactions contemplated by our asset purchase
agreement with Loral Space & Communications Corporation and its affiliates are not consummated. As we pursue our business strategies and seek to respond to
opportunities and trends in our industry, our actual capital expenditures may differ from our expected capital expenditures. In addition, levels of capital spending
from one year to the next are influenced both by the nature of the satellite life cycle and by the capital-intensive nature of the satellite industry.

          Capital Resources

          For 2003, excluding any expenditures relating to our proposed acquisition from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates that
we may incur in 2003, we expect that our working capital, capital expenditures, planned strategic initiatives and debt service will be satisfied by cash generated
from our operations and, if necessary, by the issuance of commercial paper. However, even though we expect that a majority of our revenue in 2003 will be
generated from existing customer service contracts, we cannot be assured of generating our expected revenue in the event of an unforeseen decrease in the
demand for our services. In addition, any credit rating downgrade that we experience could limit our ability to issue commercial paper, although in that event we
believe our existing credit facility, as described below, would provide us with sufficient liquidity. In connection with our
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proposed acquisition of satellites and related assets from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates, we expect to incur additional
indebtedness.

          To support our commercial paper program and to provide funding for general corporate purposes, we have in place a $500.0 million three-year unsecured
revolving credit facility, which we entered into on March 21, 2002 with a group of financial institutions. In the event that our proposed acquisition of satellites
and related assets from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates is consummated, we expect to replace this credit facility. At our
option, borrowings under the three-year revolving credit facility will bear interest either at the banks’ base rate or at the Eurodollar rate plus an applicable margin.
The three-year facility contains certain financial and operating covenants, including a covenant requiring us to maintain a ratio of EBITDA, as defined in the
facility, to gross interest expense of at least 4 to 1 as of the last day of any fiscal quarter for the four fiscal quarters ending on that day and a covenant requiring
that the ratio of our debt to EBITDA, as defined in the facility, not exceed 2.5 to 1 at any time. Both the facility fee and the margin over the Eurodollar rate at
which we can borrow under the three-year facility increase incrementally if there is a downgrade in our credit rating by Standard & Poor’s or Moody’s Investors
Service, Inc. At June 30, 2003, we were in compliance with these covenants and there were no borrowings outstanding under the credit facility.

          In connection with our proposed acquisition from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and certain of its affiliates, we have entered into a
commitment letter with a group of banks pursuant to which those banks have agreed to provide financing for our proposed acquisition and to provide sufficient
liquidity, including a revolving credit facility to replace our existing three-year facility described above, following the closing of the acquisition to meet our near-
term debt maturities and working capital requirements. The banks’ agreement to make funds available to us is subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions. We
may seek alternative financing with these banks or their affiliates for these purposes.

          If the financing for the proposed acquisition from Loral Space & Communications Corporation and its affiliates described above is not provided, we would
be required to seek alternative financing for the proposed acquisition. In addition, if the proposed acquisition from Loral Space & Communications Corporation
and its affiliates is not consummated, we may be required to seek financing for any strategic transactions or other projects requiring significant capital
expenditures that we pursue. A number of factors would influence our ability to obtain any such financing, including general market conditions, over which we
have no control, as well as our credit rating and financial performance. Both our credit rating and our ability to obtain financing generally may be influenced by
the supply and demand characteristics of the telecommunications sector in general and of the fixed satellite services sector in particular. Our backlog and the
business conditions faced by our customers are among the factors considered when evaluating our credit. Other factors that could impact our credit rating include
the amount of debt in our capital structure, activities associated with our strategic initiatives, our expected future cash flows and the capital expenditures required
to execute our business strategy. A credit rating downgrade or deterioration in our financial performance could also limit our ability to obtain financing or could
result in any such financing being available only at greater cost or on more restrictive terms than might otherwise be available.

     Currency and Exchange Rates

          Substantially all of our customer contracts, capital expenditure contracts and operating expense obligations are denominated in U.S. dollars. Consequently,
we are not exposed to material currency exchange risk. However, our service contracts with our Brazilian customers provide for payment in Brazilian reais.
Accordingly, we are subject to the risk of a reduction in the value of the Brazilian real as compared to the U.S. dollar in connection with payments made by
Brazilian customers, and our exposure to fluctuations in the exchange rate for Brazilian reais is ongoing. However, the rates payable under our service contracts
with Brazilian customers are adjusted annually to account for inflation in Brazil, thereby mitigating our risk. For the six months ended June 30, 2003, our
Brazilian customers represented approximately 2% of our telecommunications revenue.

          Our indirect investment in Galaxy, including our future cash and in-kind contribution commitments, is denominated in Hong Kong dollars. As a result, we
are subject to exposure with regard to changes in the value of the Hong Kong dollar as compared to the U.S. dollar. To date, the cumulative foreign currency
translation adjustment has been insignificant.
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          Transactions in other currencies are converted into U.S. dollars using rates in effect on the dates of the transactions.

     Disclosures about Market Risk

          We have existing obligations related to our long-term debt agreements. These financial instruments are discussed further in Note 10 to our condensed
consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this quarterly report. We do not have significant cash flow exposure to changing interest rates on our
long-term debt because the interest rates of those securities are fixed. However, the estimated fair value of the fixed-rate debt is subject to market risk. As of
June 30, 2003, we had approximately $1.3 billion in fixed-rate debt and $18.0 million of commercial paper borrowings outstanding. To the extent that we fund
working capital needs or our capital expenditures using commercial paper, we will be subject to interest rate and related cash flow risk. We are not currently
engaged in the use of off-balance sheet derivative financial instruments to hedge or partially hedge interest rate exposure arising from changes in interest rates.

          Presented below is an analysis of our financial instruments as of June 30, 2003 that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. The tables demonstrate the
change in market value of the instruments calculated for an instantaneous parallel shift in interest rates, plus or minus 50 basis points, or BPS, 100 BPS and 150
BPS. With respect to our fixed-rate debt, the sensitivity table below illustrates “market values”, or the prices at which the debt would trade should interest rates
fall or rise in the range indicated, assuming similar terms and similar assessment of risk by our lenders. Market values are determined using market rates on
comparable instruments as of June 30, 2003.

                             
  Interest Rate Risk (in millions) as of June 30, 2003

  
  Valuation of Securities      Valuation of Securities
  Given an Interest Rate Decrease  No Change in  Given an Interest Rate Increase
  of X Basis Points  Interest Rates  of X Basis Points

    
  (150 BPS)  (100 BPS)  (50 BPS)  Fair Value  (50 BPS)  (100 BPS)  (150 BPS)

        
$600 million principal 7.625% senior notes due

04/15/12  $757.1  $732.3  $708.5  $686.6  $663.8  $642.8  $622.7 
$200 million principal Eurobond 8.125% notes

due 02/28/05  $222.2  $220.5  $218.7  $216.8  $215.3  $213.6  $211.9 
$200 million principal Eurobond 8.375% notes

due 10/14/04  $218.2  $216.8  $215.4  $213.3  $212.8  $211.5  $210.2 
$200 million principal Dragon bond 6.625%

notes due 03/22/04  $208.1  $207.3  $206.6  $205.8  $205.1  $204.3  $203.6 
 
  Interest Rate Risk (in millions) as of June 30, 2003

  
  Annual Interest Expense   No Change in  Annual Interest Expense
  Given an Interest Rate Decrease    Interest Rates Given an Interest Rate Increase
  of X Basis Points      of X Basis Points

    
  (150 BPS)  (100 BPS)  (50 BPS)    (50 BPS)  (100 BPS)  (150 BPS)

         
              
Commercial paper  $ —  $ 0.1  $ 0.2  $ 0.3  $ 0.4  $ 0.4  $ 0.5 

          This sensitivity analysis provides only a limited, point-in-time view of the market risk sensitivity of certain of our financial instruments. The actual impact
of market interest rate changes on our financial instruments may differ significantly from the impact shown in the sensitivity analysis.

     Critical Accounting Policies

          Our significant accounting policies are described fully in Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included in our annual report on Form 20-F for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2002. We consider a number of accounting policies to be critical to the understanding of our results of operations. These
accounting policies relate to revenue recognition, our satellites and other property and equipment, business combinations, goodwill, impairment of long-lived and
amortizable intangible assets, income taxes, deferred satellite performance incentives and retirement plans and other postretirement benefits. These policies are
discussed in Item 5 — “Operating and Financial Review and Prospects — Critical Accounting Policies” of our annual report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2002. For the six months ended June 30, 2003, we also consider our accounting policies for investments in affiliated companies to be critical
to the understanding of our results of operations. The impact of any associated risks related to these policies on our business operations is discussed in this
“Operating and Financial Review and Prospects” section where these policies affect our reported and expected financial results. Our preparation of financial
statements in
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accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

          Investments in Affiliated Companies

          We apply the equity method to account for investments in entities that are not variable interest entities under Financial Accounting Standards Board
Interpretation No. 46 and in which we have an ownership interest of between 20% and 50% and exercise significant influence over operating and financial
policies. Financial Accounting Standards Board Interpretation No. 46 is described under “ — New Accounting Pronouncements” below. Under the equity
method, we record our share of an affiliate’s net income or loss in our consolidated financial statements.

          We consolidate the financial statements of our affiliates in which we have an ownership stake of greater than 50% and exercise control over operating and
financial policies. We record the minority shareholders’ interest in the net assets of a consolidated affiliate as a minority interest in our consolidated financial
statements. We recognize the minority interest’s share of losses in our consolidated financial statements if the minority shareholders have made a commitment to
fund the affiliate’s operations.

          In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards, referred to as SFAS, No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, any goodwill arising
from the excess of the cost of our investment over the fair value of net assets acquired at the acquisition date is not amortized. Any decline in value in the
investment that is deemed to be other than a temporary decline would result in the recognition of a loss during the period in which the decline in value occurs.

     Related Party Transactions

          Our Shareholder Relationships

          Prior to privatization, the IGO’s owners made capital contributions to and received capital repayments from the IGO in proportion to their ownership in the
IGO. The IGO’s owners were also its principal customers, and they received ownership interests in the IGO based on their percentage use of the IGO’s satellite
system. As we are the successor entity to the IGO, a significant percentage of our customers are also shareholders in our company. COMSAT Corporation, a
subsidiary of Lockheed Martin Corporation, is our largest shareholder. Our shareholders, formerly the IGO’s owners, accounted for approximately 89% of
revenue in 2001 and 78% of revenue in 2002. With our November 2002 acquisition of substantially all of the contracts for the sale of our capacity of COMSAT
Corporation’s World Systems business unit, we expect our shareholders to account for a smaller percentage of our revenue in 2003 than they accounted for in
2002.

          TTC&M Contracts

          Some of our customers also provide TTC&M services for our ground network or provide us with host station facilities and services. We believe that these
transactions are on arm’s-length terms and are not significant to our results of operations.

          Galaxy Note Payable to TVB Holdings

          As described in Note 10 to our condensed consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this quarterly report, Galaxy, our consolidated affiliate,
has a note payable to TVB Holdings for $14.9 million.

     New Accounting Pronouncements

          In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, referred to as FASB, issued SFAS No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations. This
statement requires an entity to recognize the fair value of an asset retirement obligation in the period in which it is incurred, if a reasonable estimate of fair value
can be made. If a reasonable estimate of fair value cannot be made in the period the asset retirement is incurred, the liability should be recognized when a
reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. This new standard became effective during the first
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quarter of 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 143 did not have a material impact on our results of operations or financial position.

          In June 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities. SFAS No. 146 nullifies previous guidance
on this issue and requires a liability for a cost associated with an exit or disposal activity to be recognized and measured at its fair value in the period in which the
liability is incurred. The provisions of this statement relating to exit or disposal activities are effective for activities initiated after December 31, 2002. The
adoption of SFAS No. 146 did not have a material impact on our results of operations or financial position.

          In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 45, referred to as FIN 45, Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees,
Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness to Others, an interpretation of FASB Statements No. 5, 57 and 107 and a rescission of FASB Interpretation No. 34.
This Interpretation elaborates on the disclosures to be made by a guarantor in its interim and annual financial statements about its obligations under guarantees
issued. The Interpretation also clarifies that a guarantor is required to recognize, at inception of a guarantee, a liability for the fair value of the obligation
undertaken. The initial recognition and measurement provisions of the Interpretation are applicable to guarantees issued or modified after December 31, 2002 and
the disclosure requirements are effective for financial statements of interim or annual periods ending after December 15, 2002. The adoption of FIN 45 did not
have a material impact on our results of operations or financial position.

          In November 2002, the Emerging Issues Task Force, referred to as EITF, reached a consensus on Issue No. 00-21, Revenue Arrangements with Multiple
Deliverables. EITF Issue No. 00-21 provides guidance on how to account for arrangements that involve the delivery or performance of multiple products,
services and/or rights to use assets. The provisions of EITF Issue No. 00-21 will apply to revenue arrangements entered into in fiscal periods beginning after
June 15, 2003. We are evaluating the impact that the adoption of EITF Issue No. 00-21 will have on our results of operations and financial position.

          In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 148, Accounting for Stock Based Compensation, Transition and Disclosure. SFAS No. 148 provides
alternative methods of transition for a voluntary change to the fair value based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation. SFAS No. 148 also
requires that disclosures of the pro forma effect of using the fair value method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation be displayed more
prominently and in a tabular format. Additionally, SFAS No. 148 requires disclosure of the pro forma effect in interim financial statements. The transition and
annual disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 148 are effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2002. The interim disclosure requirements became
effective during the first quarter of 2003 and are reflected in the notes to our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this quarterly
report.

          In January 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46, referred to as FIN 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation of ARB No. 51.
FIN 46 requires certain variable interest entities to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary of each such entity if the equity investors in the entity do not have
the characteristics of a controlling financial interest or do not have sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated
financial support from other parties. FIN 46 is effective for all new variable interest entities created or acquired after January 31, 2003. For variable interest
entities created or acquired prior to February 1, 2003, the provisions of FIN 46 must be applied for the first interim or annual period beginning after June 15,
2003. The adoption of FIN 46 did not have a material impact on our results of operations or financial position.

          In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 149, Amendment to Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities. SFAS No. 149 amends and
clarifies accounting for derivative instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts, and for hedging activities under SFAS
No. 133. SFAS No. 149 is applied prospectively and is effective for contracts entered into or modified after June 30, 2003, except for SFAS No. 133
implementation issues that have been effective for fiscal quarters that began prior to June 15, 2003 and certain provisions relating to forward purchases and sales
on securities that do not yet exist. The adoption on April 1, 2003 of the components of SFAS No. 149 addressing SFAS No. 133 implementation issues that have
been effective for fiscal quarters beginning prior to June 15, 2003 did not have a material impact on our results of
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operations or financial position. The adoption of the remaining components of SFAS No. 149 is not anticipated to have a material impact on our results of
operations or financial position.

          In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of Both Liabilities and Equity. SFAS
No. 150 establishes standards for how certain free-standing financial instruments with characteristics of both liabilities and equity are classified and measured.
Financial instruments within the scope of SFAS No. 150 are required to be recorded as liabilities, or assets in certain circumstances, that may require
reclassification of amounts previously reported in equity. SFAS No. 150 is effective for financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003 and
otherwise is effective at the beginning of the first interim period beginning after June 15, 2003. The cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle should
be reported for financial instruments created before the issuance of this statement and still existing at the beginning of the period of adoption. There was no
material impact on our results of operations or financial position related to SFAS No. 150 as of June 30, 2003. We are evaluating the impact that the adoption of
SFAS No. 150 will have on our results of operations and financial position in future periods.

     ORBIT Act

          We are subject to the requirements of the Open-Market Reorganization for the Betterment of International Telecommunications Act, known as the ORBIT
Act, including the requirement that we conduct an initial public offering of equity securities that “substantially dilutes” the ownership interest in our company
held by the IGO’s former Signatories, which were its primary owners. The ORBIT Act sets a deadline for our initial public equity offering of December 31, 2003,
which may be extended to June 30, 2004 by the Federal Communications Commission, referred to as the FCC. We currently intend to seek an extension of the
December 31, 2003 deadline from the FCC. The reasons for which we intend to seek such an extension include current market conditions for an offering of the
size we are contemplating in order to satisfy the dilution requirements of the ORBIT Act, as well as our proposed acquisition of satellites and related assets from
Loral Space & Communications Corporation as described below. If we fail to comply with the ORBIT Act, including the requirement that we conduct an initial
public equity offering that “substantially dilutes” the ownership interest in our company of the IGO’s former Signatories, the FCC could limit the types of services
we are permitted to provide to U.S. customers or could withhold final authorization for our satellites, as more fully described in Item 3.D — “Risk Factors” of our
annual report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002.

     Subsequent Event

  Agreement to Purchase the North American Satellite Assets of Loral Space & Communications Corporation

          On July 15, 2003, we and our Intelsat (Bermuda), Ltd. subsidiary entered into an asset purchase agreement with Loral Space & Communications
Corporation and certain of its affiliates, referred to together as the Sellers, to acquire certain of the Sellers’ satellites and related assets as described below for a
base purchase price of $1.0 billion, subject to specified pre- and post-closing adjustments. The assets to be acquired include four in-orbit satellites, one satellite
launched in early August 2003, one satellite under construction, the rights to orbital locations relating to the satellites and various assets relating to the satellites
and the business that the Sellers conduct on the satellites, including customer contracts. In addition, we have agreed to assume certain liabilities of the Sellers
relating to the assets to be acquired. Because the Sellers have filed for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, we expect the
acquisition to occur in a sale process authorized under Section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code. We expect to finance the purchase price of the assets to be
acquired by incurring additional indebtedness, and we have entered into a commitment letter with certain banks pursuant to which those banks have agreed,
subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions, to make sufficient funds available to us to finance the proposed acquisition.

          The closing of the acquisition is subject to the satisfaction or waiver of several conditions, including the approval by our shareholders of the asset purchase
agreement and the receipt or maintenance of FCC and other governmental approvals. Other conditions include the entry by the bankruptcy court of a sale order
authorizing the sale of the assets to us, the successful operation at its intended orbital location of the satellite launched in early
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August 2003, and the existence, for a period or as of a date prior to the closing, of specified amounts of recurring revenues and backlog relating to the assets to be
acquired.

          Pursuant to the asset purchase agreement, we have agreed, upon the closing of the acquisition, to place an order with Space Systems/Loral, Inc., an affiliate
of the Sellers referred to as SS/L, for a new satellite to be launched into one of our existing orbital locations and to make a deposit of $100.0 million as
prepayment for a portion of the purchase price of the new satellite. The obligations of SS/L under the procurement agreement to be entered into relating to the
new satellite will be secured by SS/L’s interest in a satellite that is not included in the Sellers’ assets to be acquired by us. In addition, pursuant to the asset
purchase agreement, the parties have entered into or will enter into a number of other agreements relating to the assets to be acquired, including agreements
relating to the provision of transition services by the Sellers for a specified period of time both prior to and after the closing.
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EXHIBITS

Exhibits to this quarterly report:

   
Exhibit   
Number  Exhibit

 
1

 
Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 15, 2003, by and among Intelsat, Ltd., Intelsat (Bermuda), Ltd., Loral Space & Communications
Corporation, Loral SpaceCom Corporation and Loral Satellite, Inc.*

   
2

 
Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. INTELSAT-2835, dated July 23, 2003, between Intelsat LLC and Lockheed Martin Commercial Launch
Services, Inc.* (1)

   
3  Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. INTEL-1700, dated June 25, 2003, between Intelsat LLC and Space Systems/Loral, Inc.* (1)

   
4  Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. INTEL-1700, dated June 26, 2003, between Intelsat LLC and Space Systems/Loral, Inc.* (1)

*  Filed herewith.
 
(1) Portions of this exhibit have been omitted pursuant to an application for confidential treatment filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission under

separate cover on the date hereof.
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          Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.

 INTELSAT, LTD.

   
By: /s/ Joseph Corbett
  
  Joseph Corbett
  Executive Vice President
    and Chief Financial Officer

Date: August 14, 2003
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EXHIBIT 1

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

among

INTELSAT, LTD.,

INTELSAT (BERMUDA), LTD.,

LORAL SPACE & COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,
as debtor and debtor in possession

LORAL SPACECOM CORPORATION,
as debtor and debtor in possession

and

LORAL SATELLITE, INC.
as debtor and debtor in possession

Dated as of July 15, 2003
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               ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of July 15, 2003 (the “Agreement”), among Intelsat, Ltd., a Bermuda company (“Parent”), Intelsat
(Bermuda), Ltd., a Bermuda company (“Purchaser”), Loral Space & Communications Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as debtor and debtor in possession
(“Loral Space”), Loral SpaceCom Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as debtor and debtor in possession (“Loral SpaceCom”), and Loral Satellite, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, as debtor and debtor in possession (together with Loral Space and Loral SpaceCom, the “Sellers”).

W I T N E S S E T H:

               WHEREAS, the Sellers, among other things, own and operate geostationary earth orbit satellites (“GEO Satellites”) on which transponder capacity is
leased or sold to customers for various applications;

               WHEREAS, each of the Sellers and the Other Filing Entities (as defined herein) has filed with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern
District of New York (the “Bankruptcy Court”) a voluntary petition (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the
“Bankruptcy Code”);

               WHEREAS, the Sellers have advised Parent and Purchaser that the Sellers intend to dispose of certain of their assets and liabilities (including the
Purchased Assets referred to in Section 2.1) through a sale or sales to be effected under the supervision of the Bankruptcy Court in the Chapter 11 Cases under the
Bankruptcy Code;

               WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire that, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, the Sellers sell to Purchaser, and Purchaser
purchase from the Sellers, certain of such GEO Satellites, which are referred to as Telstar 4, Telstar 5, Telstar 6 and Telstar 7, as well as those GEO Satellites,
which are referred to as Telstar 8 and Telstar 13 (to the extent of the Sellers’ ownership of Telstar 13, as set forth in Section 3.8(c)), which are currently under
construction (collectively, the “Purchased Satellites”), together with the Purchased Assets referred to in Section 2.1, each of which assets is used or useful in the
operation of that portion of Sellers’ Skynet satellite services business Related to the Purchased Satellites;

               WHEREAS, simultaneously herewith, the Sellers shall cause Space Systems/Loral, Inc. (“SS/L”) to enter into an agreement with Parent and Purchaser
relating to certain obligations of SS/L relating to the transactions contemplated under this Agreement in the form of Annex G hereto (the “SS/L Agreement”);

               WHEREAS, simultaneously with the Closing, the Sellers shall cause SS/L to enter into amendments to the procurement agreements related to Telstar 8
and Telstar 13 on the terms set forth in Annex H hereto (the “Revised Procurement Agreements”) and the Sellers shall cause SS/L to enter into the New
Procurement Agreement (as defined below);

 



 

               WHEREAS, simultaneously with Closing hereunder, Intelsat LLC, an Affiliate of Purchaser (“Intelsat LLC”), shall place an order with respect to one
new GEO Satellite, on the terms set forth on Annex I hereto (the “New Procurement Agreement”); and

               WHEREAS, simultaneously with Closing hereunder, SS/L and Intelsat LLC will enter into a security agreement on the terms set forth in Annex J hereto
(the “Deposit and Security Agreement”, and together with the Revised Procurement Agreements and the New Procurement Agreement, the “Related
Agreements”);

               NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings contained herein, and subject to and on the terms and conditions herein
set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS AND TERMS

               Section 1.1 Specific Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth or as referenced below:

“Affiliates” shall mean, with respect to any Person, any Persons directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, such other Person
as of the date on which, or at any time during the period for which, the determination of affiliation is being made. The term “control” (including, with
correlative meaning, the terms “controlled by” and “under common control with”), as used with respect to any Person, means the possession, directly or
indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of such Person, whether through the ownership of voting
securities, by contract or otherwise.

 
“Agreement” shall mean this Agreement, including the schedules and annexes hereto, as the same may be amended or supplemented, from time to time, in

accordance with the terms hereof.
 
“Ancillary Agreements” shall mean: (i) the Intellectual Property Agreement; (ii) the Noncompetition Agreement; (iii) the Transition Services Agreement; (iv) the

SS/L Agreement; (v) the Related Agreements; and (vi) any other agreement or any certificate, license or other document required to be delivered pursuant
to the terms of this Agreement (other than agreements, certificates, licenses or other documents to which a Person other than one or more parties hereto,
SS/L or Loral Parent or their Affiliates, is a party).

 
“Assumed Contract” shall mean the following to the extent in existence on the Closing Date: (a) all Contracts identified on Schedule 3.10(a), without giving

effect to the cross-reference to Schedule 3.20, provided, that the Satellite Agreement, dated as of December 16, 1996 with PANGTEL shall constitute an
Assumed Contract only

 



 

in the circumstances set forth in Section 9.1(n); (b) all Customer Service Contracts entered into after the date hereof in accordance with Section 6.2 (but
without giving effect to Section 6.2(b)); (c) insurance policies identified on Annex A hereto as Purchased Assets; (d) non-disclosure agreements identified
on Schedule 3.10(a) Related to the Purchased Assets that the Purchaser elects in writing to assume within thirty (30) days of the date hereof; (e) the
Revised Procurement Agreements, (f) a legally binding underwriting commitment meeting the requirement of Section 2.5(c) and (g) any other Contract
the Purchaser elects to assume within seven (7) Business Days after receiving a written notice from the Sellers (which Sellers may or may not send in
their sole discretion) identifying such Contract (and providing a copy thereof if not previously provided to the Purchaser) and requesting Purchaser’s
election whether to assume such Contract.

 
“Backlog” shall mean the aggregate amount of Revenues that Sellers are entitled to recognize in accordance with GAAP and consistent with past practice for

services to be rendered under the terms of each Customer Service Contract during the period commencing as of a specified date and continuing until the
remainder of the then current term of such Contract, but excluding any accounts receivable outstanding as of such specified date. As used herein with
respect to a specified date, the term “Backlog” does not include any revenues that are not attributable to Contracts that would have been Assumed
Contracts if the Closing had occurred on such date.

 
“Best Reasonable Efforts” shall mean the diligent, good faith efforts that a reasonably prudent Person desirous of achieving a result in an economically reasonable

manner would use in similar circumstances to achieve the desired result. The obligation of a Person under this Agreement to use Best Reasonable Efforts
to achieve a result that benefits another party to this Agreement requires such Person to use the same resources that such Person would have reasonably
used in achieving a similar result that would have benefited such Person. The fact that a result is not actually achieved shall not create a presumption that
the obligated party did not in fact utilize its Best Reasonable Efforts in attempting to accomplish the result.

 
“Books and Records” shall mean originals or copies of all books, ledgers, files, reports, plans and operating records (including electronic files, data, spreadsheets,

etc.) related to the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets, as the case may be, containing information that is or would be needed by a Person
purchasing or owning the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets.

 
“Business Day” shall mean any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a day on which banks in New York City are authorized or obligated by law or executive

order to close.
 
“Closing” shall mean the closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

 



 

"COBRA” shall mean the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985.

"Code” shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Communications Act” shall mean the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

“Contracts” shall mean the agreements, contracts, leases, purchase orders, service orders, arrangements, commitments and non-governmental licenses, whether
written or oral, that are Related to the Transferred Business or the Purchased Satellites (including the Customer Service Contracts and any agreement
referred to in Schedule 9.1(j)(ii)) except to the extent included in the Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities.

 
“Customer Service Contracts” shall mean Contracts to provide services to customers of the Transferred Business, other than Portability-In Contracts.
 
“Deposit Collateral” shall mean the collateral described in Annex J.
 
“Encumbrances” shall mean liens, charges, encumbrances, security interests, options, rights of way, written agreements, mortgages or deeds of trust, rights of first

refusal, easements, restrictive covenants, encroachments, survey defects or any other restrictions or third party rights.
 
“Environmental Law” shall mean any Laws relating to the protection of the environment (including air, water, soil and natural resources) or the use, storage,

handling, release or disposal of any hazardous or toxic substance or pollutant or protection of human health as it relates to the environment.
 
“Environmental Permits” shall mean all Governmental Authorizations issued under or pursuant, or relating, to any Environmental Law.
 
“ERISA” shall mean the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.
 
“ERISA Affiliate” shall mean any entity which is considered one employer with a Seller under Section 4001 of ERISA or Section 414 of the Code.
 
“Excluded Liabilities” shall mean the Liabilities that are not “Assumed Liabilities” referred to in Section 2.3, and shall include without limitation the “Excluded

Liabilities” expressly listed in Section 2.4.
 
“Excluded Payments” shall mean all prepayments received in respect of (a) the transponders sold by AT&T prior to Seller’s acquisition of Skynet, (b) the contract

between one or more Sellers and The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, dated August 17, 1999, and (c) the option termination fee paid by

 



 

CBS under the Contract, dated February 1, 2002, which for accounting purposes is being amortized over the remaining life of the contract.
 
“Exon-Florio” shall mean Section 721 of Title VII of the Defense Production Act of 1950, as amended by the Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988.
 
“FCC” shall mean the Federal Communications Commission and any successor thereto.
 
“FCC Authorizations” shall mean Governmental Authorizations of the FCC.
 
“Federal Bankruptcy Rules” shall mean the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and all rules, regulations and relevant interpretations issued under the

Bankruptcy Code.
 
“Final Date” shall mean April 12, 2004.
 
“GAAP” shall mean United States generally accepted accounting principles, as consistently applied by Sellers during the relevant period.
 
“Government Contracts” shall mean those Contracts Related to the Purchased Assets between a Seller and the U.S. federal government or any agency thereof or a

Seller and another party which is party to a contract with the U.S. federal government or any agency thereof under which such Seller acts as subcontractor
to such other party and is obligated pursuant to any contractual flow-down provisions to abide by any government contracting regulations, including the
Federal Acquisition Regulations, that are applicable to the principal contractor.

 
“Governmental Approval” shall mean any license, permit, certificate, consent, validation or other authorization, approval or action of any Governmental

Authority required in connection with the transfer or assignment of the Purchased Assets or otherwise in connection with the execution, delivery or
performance by any Seller of this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements.

 
“Governmental Authority” shall mean any domestic or foreign supranational, national, federal, state or local judicial, legislative, executive or regulatory authority.
 
“Governmental Authorization” shall mean any license, permit, certificate, consent, validation, frequency registration or other authorization, approval or action of

any Governmental Authority required to own and operate the Purchased Assets as currently operated by the Sellers under applicable Laws prior to the
Closing.

 
“HSR Act” shall mean the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended.
 
“Intellectual Property” shall mean intellectual property rights including: trademarks, service marks, brand names, certification marks, trade dress, assumed names,

 



 

  trade names and other indications of origin, the goodwill associated with the foregoing and registrations in any jurisdiction of, and applications in any
jurisdiction to register, the foregoing, including any extension, modification or renewal of any such registration or application and any intent to use
applications with respect to the foregoing; patents, applications for patents (including, without limitation, divisions, continuations, continuations in-part,
provisional applications and reissue applications), and any renewals, extensions or reissues thereof, in any jurisdiction; computer software (including
software, data, source code and related documentation) other than software that is generally available on non-discriminatory pricing terms, software
programs that purport to bind the purchaser of such programs such as shrink-wrap and click-wrap, commercial off-the-shelf software and software that is
distributed as free software, open source software or under similar licensing or distribution model; inventions, discoveries and ideas, whether patentable or
not in any jurisdiction, trade secrets, know-how (including, without limitation, research and development, formulas, compositions, manufacturing and
production processes and techniques, technical data, designs, drawings and product and equipment specifications) and confidential information and rights
in any jurisdiction to limit the use or disclosure thereof by any Person; writings, data bases, compilations and other works, whether copyrightable or not in
any jurisdiction; registrations or applications for registration of copyrights in any jurisdiction, and any renewals or extensions thereof; any similar
intellectual property or proprietary rights; any and all exclusive licenses to use any of the foregoing; and any claims or causes of action arising out of or
related to any infringement or misappropriation of any of the foregoing.

 
“Intellectual Property Agreement” shall mean the intellectual property agreement to be entered into between Loral SpaceCom and Purchaser on or prior to the

Closing Date substantially in the form of Annex C hereto.
 
“ITU” shall mean the International Telecommunication Union.
 
“ITU Authorizations” shall mean Governmental Authorizations of the ITU.
 
“Knowledge” of a Seller as to a matter that is the subject of a representation, warranty or condition shall mean (a) the actual knowledge as to any such matter of

any of the Persons listed in Schedule 1.1(a) (or any successor with similar authority and responsibilities) and (b) the actual knowledge that a prudent
business person in such position would reasonably be expected to have in light of such Person’s title and responsibilities, and after reasonable inquiry of
subordinates.

 
“Law” shall include any law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation, permit, license, authorization, order, judgment, injunction or decree of any Governmental

Authority and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any Governmental Authorization.

 



 

“Liability” shall mean any debt, liability, guarantee, commitment or other obligation (contingent or otherwise), known or unknown, matured or unmatured, due or
to become due, accrued or unaccrued.

 
“Licensed Intellectual Property” shall mean the Intellectual Property listed as such on Schedule 3.9.
 
“Loral Parent” shall mean Loral Space & Communications Ltd., a Bermuda company.
 
“Material Adverse Change” shall mean an event that has had, or is reasonably likely to have, a Material Adverse Effect.
 
“Material Adverse Effect” shall mean an effect that is materially adverse to the value of the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets, taken as a whole, or

materially adverse to the business, financial condition or results of operations of the Transferred Business, taken as a whole; provided that the following
shall be excluded from any determination as to whether a Material Adverse Effect has occurred: (a) any changes or effects attributable to the expiration or
non-renewal of any Customer Service Contracts in accordance with the respective terms of such contracts (other than an expiration resulting from a
party’s exercise of an early termination or buy-out right); (b) any changes or effects attributable to general economic or political conditions (but only if the
Transferred Business and the Purchased Assets are not disproportionately affected); and (c) any changes or effects that are generally applicable to Persons
engaged in the satellite communications operator business (but only if the Transferred Business and the Purchased Assets are not disproportionately
affected). In addition, solely for purposes of determining whether there has been a Material Adverse Change under Section 3.19, there shall be excluded
from such determination any changes or effects that are directly attributable to the filing of the Chapter 11 Cases. The filing of the Chapter 11 Cases shall
not, taken alone, be deemed to represent a Material Adverse Effect.

 
“Noncompetition Agreement” shall mean the noncompetition agreement to be entered into among Parent, Purchaser, Sellers and the Affiliates of Sellers specified

therein, on or prior to the Closing Date substantially in the form of Annex D hereto.
 
“Non-Disclosure Agreement” shall mean the Non-Disclosure Agreement, dated January 27, 2002, between Parent and Loral Parent, as amended.
 
“Other Filing Entities” shall include entities referred to in Schedule 1.1(c) hereto.
 
“Out-of-Pocket Expenses” shall mean payments by a Person to a third party and shall not include compensation paid to such Person’s employees.

 



 

“Person” shall mean an individual, a company, a corporation, a partnership, an association, a trust or other entity or organization or any Governmental Authority.
 
“Pro Rata Fraction” shall mean a fraction of which (a) the denominator is the total cancellation payment divided by the monthly rate specified in the contract and

(b) the numerator is the denominator minus the number of months from the cancellation date to the Closing.
 
“Purchased Satellite Procurement Contracts” or “Purchased Satellite Procurement Agreements” shall mean the following:

      (a) Telstar 4: Contract, dated August 2, 1989, between Loral SpaceCom (as successor to AT&T) and Lockheed Martin (as successor to General
Electric Company);

      (b) Telstar 5, Telstar 6 and Telstar 7: Contract, dated March 17, 1995 between Loral SpaceCom (as successor to AT&T) and SS/L, as amended
by Amendment No. 1, dated June 25, 1996, Amendment No. 2, dated August 1, 1997, and Amendment No. 3, dated September 1, 1998;

      (c) Telstar 8: Contract, dated June 24, 1998, between Loral SpaceCom and SS/L, as amended by Contract Amendment No. 1, effective as of
February 12, 2001 and Contract Amendment No. 2, effective as of March 15, 2002 and as amended in accordance with the terms of Annex H;
and

      (d) Telstar 13: Agreement, dated February 22, 2000, between Echostar Orbital Corporation and Loral SpaceCom, the Amended and Restated
Echostar 9 Agreement, effective as of November 16, 2001, between Loral SpaceCom and SS/L, as amended in accordance with the terms of
Annex H, and the Contract, dated February 22, 2000, between Loral SpaceCom and Echostar Orbital Corporation.

“Recurring Revenues” shall mean Revenues earned in the ordinary course of the Transferred Business, consistent with past practice, but shall exclude the portion
of each termination fee payable by a customer upon early termination of its contract commitment equal to the Pro Rata Fraction multiplied by the
aggregate of such termination fees, any fees related to termination of options or any similar non-recurring Revenue items; provided that the Revenues
from occasional, month-to-month and part-time use shall be deemed to be Recurring Revenues.

 
“Regulatory Requirements” means all applicable requirements of the Federal Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and the published policies, rules,

decisions and regulations of the FCC as amended from time to time.

 



 

“Related to” shall mean primarily related to, or used or intended to be used or held for use primarily in connection with.
 
“Related to the Purchased Assets” shall mean primarily related to, or used or intended to be used or held prior to the Closing for use primarily in connection with,

the Purchased Assets.
 
“Revenues” shall mean the revenues recognized by Sellers in accordance with GAAP, consistently applied, for services rendered under the Customer Service

Contracts (including any Customer Service Contracts with Loral Skynet Network Services, Inc.) and Portability-In Contracts (but only to the extent
attributable to Purchased Satellites) and including revenues derived from the transponders sold by AT&T prior to Sellers’ acquisition of Skynet to the
extent consistent with past practices. As used herein with respect to a specified date, the term “Revenues” does not include any revenues that are not
attributable to Contracts that would have been Assumed Contracts if the Closing had occurred on the date such revenues accrued.

 
“Subsidiary” shall mean any Person 50% or more of the equity interests in which are beneficially owned directly or indirectly by a Seller.
 
“Successor” or “successor” shall mean the legal successor to any Person in connection with any amalgamation, merger, reorganization or equivalent thereof and

shall include, without limitation, the purchaser of all or substantially all of the assets of such Person; provided that Purchaser will not be Successor to the
Sellers.

 
“Taxes” shall mean taxes, fees, duties or other charges imposed by any Governmental Authority, including, but not limited to income, franchise, gross receipts,

gains, capital, value added, ad valorem, respective severance, property, production, sales, use, transfer, stamp, documentary, recording, registration,
license, excise, employment, occupation, pension plan, withholding, payroll, minimum taxes, windfall profit taxes or similar taxes, fees, duty or other
charges together with any interest, additions or penalties with respect thereto and any interest in respect of such additions or penalties.

 
“Total Loss” shall mean, with respect to any Purchased Satellite, any of the following: (a) the complete loss, destruction or permanent failure of the satellite;

(b) the satellite suffers or is expected to suffer Transponder Failure(s) resulting in an accumulated loss of more than fifty (50) percent of its Remaining
Transponder Years from the date the failure occurs through the Remaining Mission Life; or (c) the revocation, non-renewal or other loss of the applicable
ITU Authorization or FCC Authorization required in order to operate such satellite at its intended orbital location. In addition, solely with respect to
Telstar 13, the term “Total Loss” shall also include any event or condition that would constitute a “Total Loss” as defined in Section 4B of the Amended
and Restated Echostar 9 Contract between

 



 

  Loral Skynet and SS/L, effective as November 16, 2001, as amended through June 30, 2003.

   As used in the foregoing definition, the terms:
 
   "Remaining Transponder Years” shall mean the product of (i) the number of transponders operating for one year in a manner that is not a Transponder

Failure and (ii) the number of years included in the satellite’s Remaining Mission Life. As of August 1, 2003, the Remaining Transponder Years for
each Purchased Satellite are as follows:

 
 (a)  Telstar 4: (24 C-band + 24 Ku-band) x 2.148 years = 103.104 years
 
 (b) Telstar 5: (24 C-band + 28 Ku-band) x 5.816 years = (-35.2 years due to partial transponder loss) = 267.232 years
 
 (c)  Telstar 6: (24 C-band + 28 Ku-band) x 7.548 years = 392.496 years
 
 (d) Telstar 7: (24 C-band + 24 Ku-band) x 8.156 years = 391.488 years
 
   "Remaining Mission Life” shall mean the time period in years until the satellite reaches its completion of orbital design life. As of August 1, 2003, the

Remaining Mission Life for each operational Purchased Satellite is as follows:
 
 (a)  Telstar 4: 2.148 years
 
 (b) Telstar 5: 5.816 years
 
 (c)  Telstar 6: 7.548 years
 
 (d) Telstar 7: 8.156 years
 
   "Satellite Performance Specifications” shall mean the relevant Performance Specifications set forth in the Purchased Satellite Procurement

Agreements for each of Telstar 4, Telstar 5, Telstar 6, Telstar 7 and Telstar 13.
 
   "Transponder Failure” shall mean that the transponder permanently (including permanently intermittently) fails to operate in accordance with the

Satellite Performance Specifications or will fail to operate in accordance with the Satellite Performance Specifications throughout all

 



 

   periods including eclipse, loss of on-board propellant or available power resulting in the reduction in the Remaining Mission Life.

“Transferred Business” shall mean the portion of Sellers’ Skynet satellite services business operations Relating to and conducted with the Purchased Satellites,
excluding Sellers’ Network Services Business of providing end-to-end data solutions on networks comprised of earth terminals, space segment, and where
appropriate, networking hubs and Sellers’ Professional Services Business of providing (a) technical support and monitoring in the construction and launch
of satellites, (b) telemetry, tracking and control services and (c) technical and operational support in the design, implementation and operation of data
networks over satellites.

 
“Transferred Intellectual Property” shall mean Intellectual Property that is listed as such on Schedule 3.9.
 
“Transition Services Agreement” shall mean, collectively, the Business Transition Services Agreement and the TT&C Transition Services Agreement entered into

among Sellers and Purchaser on the date hereof and attached hereto as Annex E-1 and E-2, respectively.

 



 

                 Each of the following terms is defined in the section of this Agreement set forth opposite such term:

   
Term  Section

 
363/365 Orders  5.1(b)
Accounting Requirements  6.7(a)
Adjustments  2.5(b)
Agreement  Preamble
Alternate Transaction  5.1(c)
Applicable Employees  8.2(d)
Arbiter  2.5(g)
Arbiter Report  2.5(g)
Assumed Liabilities  2.3
Average Transponder Price  9.1(q)
Backlog Threshold  2.5(b)
Bankruptcy Code  Recitals
Bankruptcy Court  Recitals
Base Price  2.5(a)
Benefit Plans  8.2(e)
Break-Up Fee  5.1(c)
Chapter 11 Cases  Recitals
Chosen Courts  12.11
Closing Date  2.6
Commingled Books and Records  6.3
Consideration  8.1(a)
Contracts With Warranty  3.10(j)
D&T  6.7(a)
Deposit  2.7(a)(v)
Deposit and Security Agreement  Recitals
DOJ  6.5(c)
Echostar  9.1(l)
Employees  8.2(b)
Entitlement Party  2.1(a)
Estimated Adjustment Report  2.5(b)
Excluded Assets  2.2
Expense Reimbursement  5.1(c)
Final Report  2.5(e)
FTC  6.5(c)
GEO Satellites  Recitals
Intelsat LLC  Recitals
Lease Agreement  6.17 (b)
Lease Notice  6.17(a)
Listed Employees  8.2(b)
Loral Space  Preamble

 



 

   
Term  Section

 
Loral SpaceCom  Preamble
New Lease  6.17(a)
New Procurement Agreement  Recitals
Objection Notice  2.5(f)
Open Source  3.9(e)
Other Employees  8.2(b)
Other Intellectual Property  3.9(a)
Parent  Preamble
Parent Shareholder Approval  4.2
Parent Shareholder Approval Date  11.1(b)
Parent Shareholders Meeting  7.2
PNG Agreement  6.15
Portability-In Contract  3.10(g)
Portability-Out Contract  3.10(g)
Postponement Notice  2.6
Proposal  6.13
Purchase Price  2.5(a)
Purchased Assets  2.1(a)
Purchased Satellites  Recitals
Purchaser  Preamble
Purchaser Obligations  12.7
Receiving Party  2.1(a)
Related Agreements  Recitals
Restricted Persons  6.13
Retained Accountants  6.7(a)
Revenue Threshold  2.5(b)
Revised Procurement Agreements  Recitals
Sale Order  5.1(b)
Sale Procedures Order  5.1(b)
Sales and Marketing Employees  8.2(b)
SEC  3.14(a)
Sellers  Preamble
Sellers’ FCC Application  6.5(a)
Selling Activities  6.13
Solicit  8.2(g)
SS/L  Recitals
SS/L Agreement  Recitals
Superior Proposal  6.13
Three-Month Period  2.5(b)(iv)(A)
Transaction  6.13
Transfer Taxes  8.1(b)
Upgrade Software  Annex A
WARN Act  2.4(j)
Warranty Claims  2.3

 



 

      Section 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions.
 
      (a) The words “hereof”, “herein” and “hereunder” and words of similar import, when used in this Agreement, shall refer to this Agreement as a

whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement.
 
      (b) The terms defined in the singular shall have a comparable meaning when used in the plural, and vice versa.
 
      (c) The terms “dollars” and “$” shall mean United States dollars.

ARTICLE II
PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE PURCHASED ASSETS

      Section 2.1 Purchase and Sale of Purchased Assets.

      (a) On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, at the Closing, the Sellers agree to sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver, or cause to
be sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned or delivered, to Purchaser, and Purchaser agrees to purchase from the Sellers, good title to all right, title and
interest of the Sellers in and to the assets set forth on Annex A hereto, whether tangible or intangible, except for the Excluded Assets, free and clear of
any Encumbrances (other than Encumbrances that constitute Assumed Liabilities) to which Purchaser would be subject following the Closing Date (the
“Purchased Assets”). In the event it is determined following the Closing that any asset that is uniquely related to a Purchased Satellite should have been
transferred to Purchaser in order for the representations and warranties of Sellers in Section 3.2 to be true but were not, such assets shall also constitute
Purchased Assets and shall be transferred, without charge, to Purchaser. Subject to the provisions of Section 7.6, if after the Closing Date, Sellers, on the
one hand, or Purchaser and Parent, on the other hand (the “Receiving Party”) , receive any funds which, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, belong
to the other party (the “Entitlement Party”), the Receiving Party shall hold such funds in trust for, and immediately pay over such funds to, the
Entitlement Party.

      (b) On the Closing Date, Sellers shall (i) cure, at Sellers’ sole expense, any and all defaults existing under each Assumed Contract to the extent
required for Sellers to assume such Assumed Contract in the Chapter 11 Cases, (ii) pay, or to the extent permitted by the Sale Order segregate funds
sufficient to pay, any and all cure amounts due with respect to each Assumed Contract, (iii) assume each Assumed Contract in the Chapter 11 Cases,
and (iv) subject to Purchaser providing adequate assurance of performance to the counterparty thereto to the extent required by the Bankruptcy Court,
assign such Assumed Contract to Purchaser pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court (which may be the Sale Order or one or more other orders that
are no less favorable to Parent and Purchaser than the provisions of the Sale Order). Effective upon and concurrently

 



 

 with such assignment, Purchaser shall assume each Assumed Contract assigned to it pursuant to this Section 2.1.

               Section 2.2 Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Purchased Assets shall exclude all assets and properties of the
Sellers and any Affiliate of the Sellers other than those assets and properties included in the definition of Purchased Assets (all such assets herein referred to as
the “Excluded Assets”), including, without limitation, the assets listed on Annex B hereto.

               Section 2.3 Assumed Liabilities. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, on the Closing Date, Purchaser or its designated Affiliate
(whose performance has been guaranteed as provided in Section 12.7) shall deliver to the Sellers an instrument of assumption in form and substance reasonably
satisfactory to Sellers pursuant to which Purchaser or such designated Affiliate shall assume and agree to discharge (a) all Liabilities under the Assumed
Contracts that arise and become due with respect to periods on or after the Closing Date in accordance with the respective terms and subject to the respective
conditions thereof; (b) Liability for any claims first made on or after the Closing Date with respect to warranty or similar claims under Assumed Contracts that are
Contracts With Warranty to the extent that the claim relates to performance problems after the Closing regardless of whether the underlying event or condition
giving rise to the warranty or similar claim existed or arose on, prior, or after Closing (“Warranty Claims”); (c) Liabilities set forth on Schedule 2.3; and (d) any
Liability arising on or after the Closing Date in connection with the operation of the Transferred Business or ownership of the Purchased Assets by Purchaser or
its Affiliates on or after the Closing Date (the “Assumed Liabilities”).

               Section 2.4 Excluded Liabilities. The only Liabilities which Purchaser shall assume and to which the Purchased Assets shall be subject are the Assumed
Liabilities and all other Liabilities shall be retained by the Sellers. For the avoidance of doubt, the Liabilities listed below are excluded and shall not be assumed
or discharged by Parent or its Affiliates and instead shall be retained by the Sellers:

      (a)     All Liabilities arising out of or relating to the Excluded Assets;
 
      (b)     All Liabilities for Transfer Taxes imposed or assessed as a result of the transactions effected pursuant to this Agreement;
 
      (c)     All Liabilities of the Sellers with respect to any indebtedness for borrowed money;
 
      (d)     All Liabilities relating to claims for overcharges made or billed prior to the Closing;
 
      (e)     Any Liabilities or obligations of any Seller under any Contract related to breaches by a Seller of its obligations thereunder occurring prior to the

Closing Date;

 



 

      (f)     Any payment obligations of any Seller for goods delivered or services rendered prior to the Closing (other than (i) Warranty Claims, and (ii) “orbital
payments” and similar payments arising out of the operation of the Purchased Satellites, including those to become due pursuant to the terms of the
Purchased Satellite Procurement Contracts, Revised Procurement Contract and New Procurement Contract);

 
      (g)     Any Liabilities, obligations or responsibilities whatsoever relating to any “employee benefit plan” (as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA) maintained

by any Seller, any ERISA Affiliate, any Subsidiary or any Affiliate of any Seller whether or not relating to employees associated with the Purchased Assets,
including any multiemployer plan, maintained by or contributed to by any Seller or any ERISA Affiliate, or as to which any Seller, Subsidiary, ERISA
Affiliate or Affiliate of any Seller is obligated to contribute to, at any time, including any such Liability (i) to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
under Title IV of ERISA; (ii) relating to a multiemployer plan; (iii) with respect to non-compliance with the notice or benefit continuation requirements of
COBRA; or (iv) with respect to any non-compliance with ERISA or any other applicable laws;

 
      (h)     Except as provided in Section 8.2(c), all Liabilities with respect to any Persons at any time employed by any Seller or its Affiliates in connection

with the operation or ownership of the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets, whether known or unknown, fixed or contingent which arise out of
events occurring prior to employment of any of such Persons, if at all, by Purchaser;

 
      (i)     All Liabilities arising from the ownership or operation of the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing;
 
      (j)     Except as provided in Section 8.2(c), any Liabilities arising under the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act (the “WARN Act”) in

connection with the Sellers’ termination of any employees; and
 
      (k)     All Liabilities assessed by the FCC for violations of statutes, rules and policies with respect to Sellers’ operation of the Purchased Assets and the

Transferred Business prior to the Closing.

               Section 2.5 Purchase Price. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, at the Closing, Purchaser agrees to pay to the Sellers $1.0 billion
(the “Base Price”), subject to increase or decrease pursuant to Sections 2.5(b), (c) and (d) (the Base Price, as so adjusted, the “Purchase Price”).

      (b)     The Base Price shall be adjusted by the amounts set forth in clauses (i) through (v) below (the “Adjustments”). At least three (3) Business Days
prior to the Closing, Sellers shall deliver to Purchaser a report (the “Estimated Adjustment Report”) certified as to completeness and accuracy by the chief
financial officer of each Seller, which shall set forth a reasonable good faith

 



 

  estimate (together with reasonable supporting detail) of the Adjustments set forth in clauses (i), (ii), (iii) and (v) below.

      (i)     The Base Price shall be decreased by the sum of all amounts received by the Sellers prior to the Closing with respect to customer deposits,
prepayments and accounts receivable generated by the Transferred Business to the extent related to the period after the Closing Date (other than (A) the
Excluded Payments and (B) the remaining balance of the amounts prepaid as of the date hereof under the Contracts set forth on Schedule 2.5(b)(i)).

 
      (ii)     The Base Price shall be decreased by an amount equal to the Pro Rata Fraction multiplied by each cancellation payment received by Sellers

with respect to periods prior to the Closing with respect to Customer Service Contracts which would not have terminated prior to Closing but for the
cancellation occurring after the date of this Agreement and which would have been Assumed Contracts if they had not been terminated.

 
      (iii)     The Base Price shall be decreased by any insurance payments received by Sellers, net of any payments by Sellers to parties under Contracts

With Warranty with respect to the insured loss, prior to the Closing in respect of (i) a loss suffered by the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets
(or assets that would have been Purchased Assets but for such loss) subsequent to the date hereof and prior to the Closing Date, or (ii) a new proof of
loss first filed after the date hereof other than with respect to matters described on Schedule 3.20(b).

 
      (iv)     There shall be a Final Report as of a month-end no more than sixty (60) days prior to the Closing. The Base Price shall be decreased by the

greater of the following decreases:

      (A)     if Recurring Revenues for the three (3) calendar month period (the “Three-Month Period”) in the Final Report are below the revenue
threshold set forth in Schedule 2.5(b)(iv)(A) (the “Revenue Threshold”), then the Base Price shall be decreased $10 for every $1 that such
Recurring Revenues are below the Revenue Threshold, but not more than a $100 million decrease in the aggregate under this Section 2.5(b)(iv)
(A).

      (B)     if Backlog, as set forth in the Final Report, is less than the backlog threshold set forth on Schedule 2.5(b)(iv)(B) (the “Backlog
Threshold”), then the Base Price shall be decreased by the difference between the Backlog Threshold and such Backlog amount, but not more

 



 

 than a $25 million decrease in the aggregate under this Section 2.5(b)(iv)(B).

      (v)     The Base Price shall be increased by the sum of: (A) all security and similar deposits paid by any Seller to the Contract counterparty under any
of the Assumed Contracts (but only to the extent of the economic benefit that Purchaser receives from such deposits), (B) pre-paid expenses that are
Purchased Assets (provided that no Adjustment shall be made with respect to launch risk management insurance for Telstar 8 and Telstar 13) and (C) to
the extent related to the Purchased Assets, personal property taxes and FCC regulatory fees, in each case under clauses (A), (B) and (C) to the extent
that they relate to the Transferred Business for any period following the Closing. The Base Price shall be decreased by the amount of any FCC
regulatory fees that will be payable by Purchaser (or its designated Affiliate) following the Closing with respect to the Purchased Assets, to the extent
such fees relate to the Transferred Business for any period prior to the Closing.

      (c)     The Base Price shall be decreased by $25 million if at Closing Sellers or SS/L have not delivered to Purchaser under the terms of the Telstar 8
Procurement Contract a legally binding underwriting commitment to Purchaser as the named insured or the valid assignment of Sellers’ or SS/L’s rights as
the named insured to such a commitment for launch risk management insurance with coverage limits of $250 million (which policy coverage limits may be
decreased as provided in the Revised Procurement Agreement related to Telstar 8) and on the terms set forth in Schedule 2.5(c).

 
      (d)     If on or prior to the Closing Date, Sellers, in compliance with Section 6.17, shall have entered into a New Lease and Purchaser shall have elected

under Section 6.17(c) for the New Lease to be the Lease Agreement for purposes of this Section 2.5(d), and the Lease Agreement is a valid and binding
Contract (which is an Assumed Contract, all rights under which are legally and validly assigned to Purchaser at Closing) then: (A) the Base Price shall be
increased by $100 million and (B) provided that SS/L executes and delivers at Closing amendments to the Purchased Satellite Procurement Agreements
eliminating all obligations to make orbital incentive payments, Purchaser shall pay SS/L on the Closing Date $25 million, whereupon the covenant of Sellers
in Section 6.16 hereof and the closing condition in Section 9.1(r) hereof shall cease to be effective.

 
      (e)     Commencing with November 30, 2003 (or such earlier month-end as the parties may agree) and on and as of each subsequent month end, Ernst &

Young or, if it is unable or unwilling to serve, another mutually acceptable accounting firm or, if the parties are unable to agree, such a firm selected by the
Bankruptcy Court (Ernst & Young or such other firm, the “Accountants”) shall

 



 

 perform an agreed upon procedures review of the Backlog as of, and the Recurring Revenues for the Three Month Period ending on such month end and
shall report, as part of such review, on their computation of such amount (the “Monthly Report”). The Monthly Report shall also set forth a calculation the
Average Transponder Price for the period from the date of this Agreement through the last day of the last full calendar month covered by the Monthly
Report. Sellers shall deliver to the Accountants promptly after November 30, 2003 and after the end of each month thereafter a calculation (with appropriate
supporting detail) of Recurring Revenues for the Three Month Period ending at such month end, Average Transponder Price through such month end and
Backlog as of such month end. The Accountants shall deliver each of their Monthly Reports to Sellers and the Parent and Purchaser as soon as practicable
after its completion. Sellers and Parent and Purchaser shall consult in good faith with respect to each Monthly Report to reach an agreement on all
computational and other issues with a view towards minimizing the likelihood of a dispute with respect to the Final Report referred to below. On the Closing
Date, the Base Price shall be adjusted to reflect the Adjustment required under Section 2.5(b)(iv) solely on the basis of the Recurring Revenues and Backlog
shown on the most recent Monthly Report delivered by the Accountants (that Monthly Report, and the amounts set forth therein, used to establish these
Adjustments is referred to as the “Final Report”). Sellers shall provide the Accountants their full cooperation (including executing and delivering appropriate
management representation letters and all necessary information including, without limitation an accounts receivable aging schedule).

      (f)     Within sixty (60) days after the Closing: (i) Purchaser may, by written notice to Sellers, object to all or any portion of the Estimated Adjustment
Report, (ii) Sellers may notify Purchaser that they believe that the actual amounts in clauses (i), (ii), (iii) and (v) of Section 2.5(b) at Closing vary from the
amounts in the Estimated Adjustment Report and (iii) either party may object to the computation of Recurring Revenues for the Three Month Period or
Backlog in the Final Report. Upon reasonable prior notice, Sellers shall provide Purchaser with reasonable access during normal business hours during such
sixty (60) day period to the books and records used in connection with the preparation of the Estimated Adjustment Report or to any other information in any
Seller’s possession that relates to the amounts in the Final Report. If any party makes an objection or provides a notice under this Section 2.5(f), it shall
within such sixty (60) day period deliver to the other parties written notice (the “Objection Notice”) of its: (i) objection or its notice relating to the Estimated
Adjustment Report and the calculation of the Adjustments or the computations in the Final Report, as the case may be, (ii) setting forth the items being
disputed and the reasons therefore and (iii) specifying the party’s calculation of each of the Adjustments or the computations in the Final Report, as the case
may be, and the amount payable in accordance with this Section 2.5.

 



 

      (g)     For fifteen (15) days after delivery of the Objection Notice, Purchaser and Sellers shall attempt to resolve all disputes. If Purchaser and Sellers
cannot resolve all such disputes within such fifteen (15) day period, Purchaser or Sellers may submit the matters in dispute for determination by a nationally
recognized public accounting firm that is mutually acceptable to the parties or, if the parties are unable to agree, such a firm selected by the Bankruptcy
Court (such a firm, the “Arbiter”). Promptly, but not later than thirty (30) days after the acceptance of its appointment, the Arbiter shall determine (based
solely on presentations to the Arbiter by or on behalf of Sellers and Purchaser and not by independent review) only those items in dispute and shall render a
report (the “Arbiter Report”) as to the matters in dispute and the resulting payment pursuant to Section 2.5. Such determination shall be done as of the
Closing or the date of the Final Report, as the case may be. For purposes of the Arbiter’s calculation, the amounts to be included shall be the appropriate
amounts from the Estimated Adjustment Report and the Final Report as to items that are not in dispute and for those items in dispute the amounts determined
by the Arbiter. In resolving any disputed item, the Arbiter may not assign a value to such item greater than the greatest value for such item claimed by either
party or less than the lowest value for such item claimed by either party. Purchaser and Sellers shall cooperate with the Arbiter in making its determination
and such determination shall be conclusive and binding upon Purchaser and Sellers.

 
      (h)     Purchaser and Sellers shall each bear one-half of the fees and expenses of the Accountants and the Arbiter. Sellers, Parent and Purchaser shall enter

into customary engagement letters with the Accountants and the Arbiter.
 
      (i)     Any payment owed by a party as a result of the Arbiter’s determination shall be paid within ten (10) days after delivery of the Arbiter Report.
 
      (j)     If there is an amount owed by Sellers to Purchaser under Section 2.5(i) and Sellers have failed to make payment to Purchaser of such amount on the

date provided therein, Purchaser may, in lieu of having a continuing claim against Sellers for such unpaid amount, elect, by written notice to Sellers and
SS/L, to reduce the purchase price under the New Procurement Agreement by an amount equal to such unpaid amount and SS/L shall have a claim only
against the Seller (and not against Purchaser) with respect to such reductions.

               Section 2.6 Closing. The Closing shall take place at the offices of Sullivan & Cromwell LLP, 125 Broad Street, New York, N.Y., 10004 at 10:00 a.m.
local time, on the fifth (5th) Business Day following: the later of (a) the receipt of the Government Approvals referred to in Section 9.1(h), (i) and (j) (other than
any Governmental Approval the receipt of which has been waived by Purchaser and Sellers) and (b) the expiration date of any applicable waiting period under the
HSR Act. If on such fifth (5th) Business Day there are other conditions that would not be satisfied if the

 



 

Closing occurred on such date, the Closing may be postponed by either Sellers or Purchaser to a later date (but not later than the Final Date) by a delivery of
written notice (the “Postponement Notice”) to the other party not later than the close of business on such fifth (5th) Business Day unless (i) the party seeking such
postponement is in material breach of its obligations under this Agreement or (ii) the other party has reasonably and in good faith concluded that it is unlikely that
all the conditions to its obligation to effect the Closing will be satisfied by the Final Date and has provided written notice of such conclusion to the party seeking
postponement within five (5) Business Days of receipt of the Postponement Notice. Purchaser may elect to defer the Closing until the last Business Day in the
calendar month in which the Closing would have otherwise occurred pursuant to the terms of the preceding two sentences. The date on which the Closing occurs
is called the “Closing Date”. The Closing shall be effective as of 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date.

               Section 2.7 Deliveries by Purchaser.

      (a)     At the Closing, Purchaser shall deliver the following to the Sellers:

      (i)     The Purchase Price in immediately available funds by wire transfer to the accounts designated, in writing, by the Sellers not less than three
Business Days prior to the Closing;

 
      (ii)     Such instruments of assumption and other instruments or documents, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Sellers, as may be

necessary to effect Purchaser’s assumption of the Assumed Liabilities;
 
      (iii)     A copy of each of the applicable Ancillary Agreements and any documents required to be delivered by such agreements, in each case duly

executed by Purchaser or such of its Affiliates as are party thereto;
 
      (iv)     The certificates, opinions and other documents referred to in Section 9.2 to be delivered by Purchaser; and
 
      (v)     A deposit of $100 million with respect to the New Procurement Agreement (the “Deposit”) in immediately available funds by wire transfer to

the accounts designated, in writing, by the Sellers not less than three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing; provided that if Sellers are unable to deliver
a valid, perfected, first priority security interest in the Deposit Collateral, as provided in the Deposit and Security Agreement, the Deposit shall not be a
condition to Closing and shall only be required to be made when the required security interest in the Deposit Collateral, together with all appropriate
documentation, is so delivered.

      (b)     Purchaser may designate, in a written notice delivered to the Sellers not less than thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date, one or more of its

 



 

 Affiliates to accept title to or assignment of any portion of the Purchased Assets and assume any portion of the Assumed Liabilities directly from the Sellers
at the Closing; subject to Parent’s compliance with Section 12.7 and such assignment not hindering, delaying, or materially increasing the cost of Closing;
and provided that no such assignment shall relieve Purchaser or Parent of their obligations hereunder.

               Section 2.8 Deliveries by Sellers. At the Closing, the Sellers shall deliver to Purchaser the following:

      (a)     Bills of sale, assignments and any other customary instruments of sale and conveyance, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Purchaser,
transferring to Purchaser all Purchased Assets;

 
      (b)     A copy of each of the Ancillary Agreements and any documents required to be delivered by such agreements, in each case duly executed by Sellers

or such of their Affiliates as are party thereto; provided that if Sellers fail to deliver the documentation as is necessary to grant to Purchaser the security
interest referenced in Section 2.7(a)(v) above, such failure shall only constitute a condition to Purchaser extending the Deposit, and Purchaser’s sole remedy
under this Agreement for the failure to deliver such documentation shall be that it is relieved from its obligation to extend the Deposit until such time as
Sellers deliver such documentation;

 
      (c)     The Books and Records other than Commingled Books and Records that are subject to Section 6.3;
 
      (d)     The certificates, opinions and other documents referred to in Section 9.1 to be delivered by Sellers; and
 
      (e)     Such other instruments or documents, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Purchaser, as may be necessary to effect the Closing.

ARTICLE III
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS

               Each Seller jointly and severally represents and warrants to Parent and Purchaser as follows:

               Section 3.1 Organization and Qualification. Each Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State
of Delaware and has all requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate the Purchased Assets as currently owned and operated by it. Each Seller is
duly qualified to do business and is in good standing as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction where the ownership or operation of the Purchased Assets by it
requires such qualification

 



 

except where the failure to be so qualified would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect.

               Section 3.2 Purchased Assets. Except as set forth in Schedule 3.2, the Purchased Assets together with the services to be received pursuant to the
Transition Services Agreement and the Licensed Intellectual Property licensed pursuant to the Intellectual Property Agreement are sufficient to enable Purchaser
immediately following the Closing to conduct the Transferred Business in substantially the same manner as the Transferred Business has been operated by the
Sellers in the past.

               Section 3.3 Corporate Authorization. Subject to obtaining approval by the Bankruptcy Court, each Seller has the necessary corporate power and
authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party and to perform each of its obligations hereunder and
thereunder. Except for approval by the Bankruptcy Court, the execution, delivery and performance by each Seller of this Agreement and each of the Ancillary
Agreements to which it is a party have been duly and validly authorized, and no additional corporate authorization or consent (including, without limitation, any
action by such Seller’s shareholders) is required in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by such Seller of this Agreement or the Ancillary
Agreements.

               Section 3.4 Consents and Approvals. Except for the Governmental Approvals listed in Schedule 3.4, and subject to obtaining approval by the
Bankruptcy Court, no Governmental Approvals are required to be obtained by any Seller, and no notice or filing is required to be given by any Seller to, or made
by any Seller with, any Governmental Authority or other Person in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by the Sellers of this Agreement or
any of the Ancillary Agreements.

               Section 3.5 Non-Contravention. Subject to obtaining approval by the Bankruptcy Court, the execution, delivery and performance by each Seller of this
Agreement and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which such Seller is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, do
not and will not: (a) violate any provision of the certificate of incorporation, by-laws or other organizational documents of such Seller, (b) conflict with, or result
in the breach of, or constitute a default under, or result in the termination, cancellation or acceleration (whether after the filing of notice or the lapse of time or
both) of any right or obligation of such Seller under, or to a loss of any benefit to which such Seller is entitled under, any Contract, except as listed in
Schedule 3.5, or result in the creation of any Encumbrance upon any of the Purchased Assets that will not be discharged in full on or prior to the Closing or
(c) assuming the consents, approvals, waivers, authorizations, notices and filings set forth in Sections 3.4 and 4.3 are obtained or given or made, violate or result
in a breach of or constitute a default under any Law.

               Section 3.6 Binding Effect. This Agreement, upon approval by the Bankruptcy Court, constitutes, and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which a
Seller is

 



 

a party when executed and delivered by the parties thereto, upon approval by the Bankruptcy Court, will constitute, a valid and legally binding obligation of each
Seller enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject in the case of each Seller’s obligation to transfer the Purchased Assets, to obtaining, giving or making the
consents, approvals, waivers, authorizations, notices and filings set forth in Sections 3.4 and 4.3.

               Section 3.7 Litigation and Claims.

      (a)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.7 hereof and except for the Chapter 11 Cases and the matters and proceeding arising thereunder, there is no civil,
criminal or administrative action, suit, demand, claim, hearing, arbitration proceeding, investigation, pending or, to the Knowledge of any Seller threatened,
involving any Seller or the Purchased Assets, before any arbitration tribunal, domestic or foreign, or before any Governmental Authority which
(i) challenges, or that would have the effect of preventing or delaying the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, (ii) would have the effect
of subjecting any Seller to a material cease and desist order with respect to the Purchased Assets or (iii) has had or would reasonably be expected to have, a
Material Adverse Effect.

 
      (b)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.7 hereof, no Seller has been charged with, nor to the Knowledge of the Sellers, is any Seller under investigation

with respect to, any violation of any provision of any Law with respect to the Purchased Assets or the conduct of the Transferred Business.
 
      (c)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.7 hereof, none of the Purchased Assets or (except for Governmental Authorizations and such orders, writs,

judgments, awards, injunctions and decrees as do not, and subsequent to the Closing will not, in the aggregate have a Material Adverse Effect) any Seller is
subject to any order, writ, judgment, award, injunction or decree of any court or Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction or any arbitrator or
arbitrators, other than those arising in the Chapter 11 Cases.

               Section 3.8 Property, Equipment and Other Purchased Assets.

      (a)     Except for this Agreement or as set forth in Schedule 3.8, no Seller is obligated under or a party to, any option, right of first refusal or other
contractual right to sell, lease or dispose of (other than pursuant to Customer Service Contracts) of the Purchased Assets or any portion thereof or interest
therein.

 
      (b)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.8, each Seller has good title to the Purchased Satellites and the other Purchased Assets purported to be owned by

it, which in the aggregate for the Sellers, constitute all the Purchased Assets, free and clear of any Encumbrances (other than Encumbrances that would
constitute Assumed Liabilities) to which Purchaser or such Purchased Assets would be subject following the Closing Date. Subject to ordinary course wear
and tear, and

 



 

 except as set forth in Schedule 3.8, all material assets included in the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation, the in-orbit Purchased Satellites, are in
good and working condition for use in the ordinary course consistent with the Sellers’ past practice, and each Seller has performed regular maintenance on
the Purchased Assets owned by it in accordance with such Seller’s past practice.

 
      (c)     Upon transfer of title to Telstar 13 from SS/L to Echostar, Seller will own (i) 100% of the C-band payload of Telstar 13 and (ii) as a tenant in

common, 41.5% of the elements of the Telstar 13 that are common to and/or shared by the Ka-Band, Ku-Band and C-Band payloads.

               Section 3.9 Intellectual Property.

      (a)     Schedule 3.9 sets forth a list and description (including the country of registration) of (i) all Transferred Intellectual Property and all Licensed
Intellectual Property and (ii) any other intellectual property for which any Seller has paid or is obligated to pay $100,000 or more (“Other Intellectual
Property”) used in the conduct of the Transferred Business or in connection with the Purchased Assets. Transferred Intellectual Property and Licensed
Intellectual Property include all material Intellectual Property used in the Transferred Business, except to the extent designated as Other Intellectual Property
on Schedule 3.9.

 
      (b)     Subject to the entry of the Sale Order, no Seller is, nor will it be as a result of the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement and the

Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party, in violation of any licenses, sublicenses or other agreements as to which such Seller is a party or pursuant to
which such Seller is authorized to use any material third-party Intellectual Property and all such material third-party Intellectual Property is assignable, to
Parent and Purchaser without causing any breach to occur, except as set forth on Schedule 3.9; and the transfer of the Purchased Assets and the transfer and
licensing of the Transferred Intellectual Property and the Licensed Intellectual Property to Parent and Purchaser, will not cause Parent or Purchaser to incur
any obligation to license any third party due to any preexisting agreement between such Seller and the third party, or otherwise, except as set forth on
Schedule 3.9.

 
      (c)     No claims with respect to the Transferred Intellectual Property or Licensed Intellectual Property owned by any Seller are currently pending or, to

the Knowledge of any Seller, threatened by any Person which would have a Material Adverse Effect.
 
      (d)     Except as set forth on Schedule 3.9, to the actual knowledge of the Persons listed on Schedule 1.1(a), as of the date hereof, there are no valid

grounds for any bona fide claims: (i) to the effect that the use or operation of the Purchased Assets, infringes on any third-party Intellectual Property rights;
(ii) against the use by such Seller of any Transferred Intellectual Property or

 



 

 Licensed Intellectual Property; (iii) challenging the ownership of any of the Transferred Intellectual Property or Licensed Intellectual Property; or
(iv) challenging any license or legally enforceable right to use the material third-party Intellectual Property by such Seller, except in each case as would not
reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

      (e)     To the Knowledge of each Seller, there is no unauthorized use, infringement or misappropriation of any of the Transferred Intellectual Property or
Licensed Intellectual Property that does not constitute open source code or other similar software not developed by one of the Sellers (“Open Source”) by
any third party, including any employee or former employee of such Seller which would have a Material Adverse Effect.

 
      (f)     To the Knowledge of each Seller, the ownership, manufacture, use, operation or sale of Purchased Assets or the transfer of such Purchased Assets to

Purchaser does not infringe or violate any Intellectual Property rights of such Seller, including patent rights, that are not transferred or otherwise licensed to
Purchaser through this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements. Therefore, no additional license, including a patent license, from such Seller to Purchaser
(other than those contained in the Ancillary Agreements) is required for Purchaser to lawfully own, use and operate any Purchased Asset with respect to any
Intellectual Property right owned or assigned to such Seller as of the Closing.

 
      (g)     The Sellers, in the aggregate, own or are licensed or otherwise possess legally enforceable rights to use all of the Transferred Intellectual Property

and Licensed Intellectual Property (other than any Open Source embedded in either).

               Section 3.10 Certain Contracts.

      (a)     Schedule 3.10 contains a list of all Contracts in existence as of the date hereof (other than Government Contracts) including, without limitation, the
following: (i) non-competition agreements, (ii) partnership or joint venture agreements, (iii) distributorship, franchise, or brokerage agreements and
(iv) Contracts between any Seller and its suppliers or customers.

 
      (b)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.10, each of the Contracts listed in Schedule 3.10 is valid, binding and enforceable against Sellers and, to each of

the Sellers’ Knowledge, the other parties thereto in accordance with its terms, and in full force and effect, subject, in the case of enforceability against the
other parties thereto, to bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, moratorium or similar Laws relating to such other parties which affect creditors’ rights
generally and by legal and equitable limitations on the enforceability of equitable remedies as might apply to the other parties thereto. Except as set forth in
Schedule 3.10, each of the Sellers has performed all material obligations required to be performed by such Seller under each Contract listed on
Schedule 3.10, other than the commencement

 



 

 of the Chapter 11 Cases and monetary defaults that would be cured by such Seller by payment of the “cure amount” as provided in the Bankruptcy Code.
Except as set forth in Schedule 3.10, neither any Seller nor, to Sellers’ Knowledge, any other party thereto is in material default under any Contract listed on
Schedule 3.10 (and no event has occurred which, with due notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute such a lapse or default by Sellers, or to Sellers’
Knowledge, any other party thereto) and no event has occurred or failed to occur that would adversely affect a Seller’s material rights thereunder, other than
in the case of Sellers the commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases and defaults that would be cured by Sellers by payment of the “cure amount” as provided
in the Bankruptcy Code.

      (c)     The Sellers have previously delivered to Parent and Purchaser true and complete schedules of Backlog as of December 31, 2002 and as of the final
day of each month during 2003, through June 30, 2003. Such schedule accurately reflects the aggregate amount of Backlog as of each such date. Attached as
Schedule 3.10 is a true and complete Schedule of Backlog as of June 30, 2003, which accurately sets forth the amount of Backlog attributable to each
customer of the Transferred Business as of such date. Each Customer Service Contract reflecting such Backlog is listed on such schedule. The Backlog
represents Revenue that would be recognized under each Contract from bona fide sales and delivery of goods, performance of services and other business
transactions, for the remaining term of the Contract, assuming no termination thereof. Except as set forth on Schedule 3.10, as of the date hereof, no Seller is,
or has received any notice or has any Knowledge that any other party is, in default in any material respect under any Contract representing any material
portion of the Backlog, other than payment defaults under transponder lease agreements which are not more than sixty (60) days past due.

 
      (d)     Schedule 3.10(d) includes a true and complete list of amounts of deposits under Customer Service Contracts as of the date set forth in such

schedule. True and complete copies of all Contracts, including all amendments thereto and modifications thereof, listed in Schedule 3.10 have been provided
or made available to Parent and Purchaser.

 
      (e)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.10, none of the Contracts bind or purport to bind any Affiliate of a Seller or of a party having an ownership

interest in a Purchased Satellite, other than the Sellers and their subsidiaries.
 
      (f)     Except for those Customer Service Contracts that are indicated on Schedule 3.10, no Seller is a party to any Contract limiting the freedom of any of

the Sellers or any of their Affiliates or of any Person having an ownership interest in a Purchased Satellite or any of such Person’s Affiliates to engage in any
line of business or to compete with any Person.

 



 

      (g)     Except as specifically noted on Schedule 3.10, no Seller is a party to any agreement that permits a customer to transfer all or a portion of their
traffic from a satellite other than a Purchased Satellite to a Purchased Satellite (a “Portability-In Contract”) or from a Purchased Satellite to a satellite other
than a Purchased Satellite (a “Portability-Out Contract”).

 
      (h)     Schedule 3.10 includes a separate list of all “sales-type” leases, “condosat” agreements and other Contracts as of the date hereof, pursuant to which,

in the case of sales-type leases, customers have prepaid for the services offered by the Sellers and Related to the Purchased Assets and lists the number of
transponders that are subject to such agreements.

 
      (i)     Schedule 3.10 sets forth a complete and accurate summary of the current status of SS/L’s performance, as of the date hereof, under the Telstar 8

spacecraft contract and the Telstar 13 satellite procurement contract, including a description of the program status, milestone completion and deliverables,
payment profile, waivers, modifications and other deviations from specifications.

 
      (j)     Schedule 3.10 includes a separate list of Contracts under which any Seller provides an express or implied warranty (“Contracts With Warranty”). As

of the date hereof, the maximum Liability that Sellers could have under such warranties assuming Sellers failed to meet all applicable performance standards
relating to these warranties does not exceed $53.5 million. Except as set forth in Schedule 3.10, no Seller has received any written notice to terminate or any
written intention to terminate any Customer Service Contract.

 
      (k)     Except as specifically noted on Schedule 3.10, there are no orbital incentive or similar payments provided for under any Contract related to a

Purchased Satellite.

               Section 3.11 Government Contracts.

      (a)     Schedule 3.11 contains a list of all Government Contracts existing as of the date hereof, true, complete and correct copies of which have been
provided or made available to Parent and Purchaser.

 
      (b)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.11 and for the commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases, no Seller has taken any action or omitted to take any

action required under the terms of a Government Contract which would cause a material breach or default under such Government Contract or cause a Seller
to be subject to disqualification or removal from any capacity which a Seller now occupies with respect to, or as a result of the Government Contracts, either
directly or as a subcontractor, consultant or otherwise, nor has any Seller been disqualified or removed from any such capacity.

 



 

      (c)     No Seller has received notice of any default under, or notice of any violation of the terms of, any Government Contract, other than those relating to
the commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases, that is reasonably likely to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

 
      (d)     No Seller is participating in, or to the Knowledge of the Sellers, the subject of, any investigation by any Governmental Authority relating to the

Government Contracts, billings, claims or business practices that is reasonably likely to lead to criminal or material civil penalties or the cancellation of any
Government Contract, and, to the Knowledge of the Sellers, no such investigation has been threatened or is actively being considered.

 
      (e)     No Seller is debarred or suspended under the Federal Acquisition Regulations or other similar applicable federal or state laws or regulations by any

Governmental Authority from bidding for, or obtaining any Government Contract for services provided by, Sellers, and to the Knowledge of Sellers, no such
proceeding is pending or threatened.

 
      (f)     To the Knowledge of Sellers, each Seller has complied in all material respects with all applicable requirements, if any, under the Federal Truth in

Negotiations Act (codified at 10 U.S.C. Sections 2306 and 2306a; 41 U.S.C. Section 254b) with respect to Government Contracts for services provided by
Sellers. No Government Contract is subject to the U.S. Government Cost Accounting Standards, as set forth in 48 C.F.R. Part 30. No Seller has engaged in
any fraudulent act, bribery or other act of dishonesty or made any misrepresentation of material fact in connection with soliciting, negotiating, obtaining or
maintaining any Government Contract which could serve as the basis of the termination of any such Government Contract or otherwise have a Material
Adverse Effect.

 
      (g)     Except as would not have a Material Adverse Effect: (i) the operation of the Purchased Assets has conformed, and is expected to conform, with the

delivery schedule requirements of each Government Contract except as otherwise agreed by the applicable Governmental Authority; (ii) there has not been,
nor is there expected to be, any cost overrun Liability or spending in excess of any limitation of cost and fund provisions under any cost reimbursement type
Government Contracts; and (iii) no Governmental Authority has, in writing or, to the Knowledge of a Seller, orally communicated, asserted or filed any
actual or potential material price reduction, adverse contract adjustment, disallowance of costs or claims in respect of any Government Contract.

 
      (h)     As of the date hereof, no Seller has received, with respect to any Government Contract, notice of: (i) any cure notice pursuant to applicable contract

default provisions or notice of default, however termed; (ii) any contract termination, whether for default, convenience, cancellation or a lack of funding or

 



 

 other reasons; (iii) any final decision or unilateral modification assessing a price reduction, penalty or claim for damages or other remedy, however termed;
(iv) any claim, based on assertions of defective pricing or asserted violations of government cost accounting standards or cost principles; (v) any claim for
indemnification by any Governmental Authority; (vi) other than in the ordinary course of business and in amounts less than $50,000, an equitable adjustment
of or claim concerning such Government Contract submitted by or brought by any Seller or brought by any subcontractors or suppliers against a Seller; or
(vii) any disallowance of costs (direct or indirect) or related claims, in each case referred to in one of the preceding clauses of this Section 3.11, except as in
each case is not reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect.

               Section 3.12 Taxes. There are no agreements or arrangements with any taxing authority with respect to the taxation of the Purchased Assets or the
income from the Purchased Assets.

               Section 3.13 Compliance with Laws.

      (a)     The Purchased Assets have been at all relevant times, and are being, operated in compliance in all material respects with all applicable Laws, except
where the failure to be in compliance would not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a Material Adverse Change to the Transferred Business following
the Closing Date. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each of the Sellers has been and currently is in compliance in all material respects with the
U.S. Export Administration Act of 1979, as amended, and all regulations promulgated thereunder with respect to the Transferred Business, except where the
failure to be in compliance would not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a Material Adverse Change.

 
      (b)     Except as set forth in Schedule 3.13, each of the Sellers has complied in all material respects with all Regulatory Requirements applicable to, and

with the terms and conditions of, the Governmental Authorizations.
 
      (c)     Except as set forth on Schedule 3.13, the Purchased Satellites have been designed and constructed to comply with, and are in all material respects in

full compliance with, all obligations required under the FCC Authorizations and the Regulatory Requirements and, in the case of Telstar 8 and Telstar 13, all
construction milestone requirements set forth in the authorizations applicable thereto.

               Section 3.14 SEC Reports.

      (a)     As of the date of filing, the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Loral Parent for the year ended December 31, 2002 and the Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q of Loral Parent for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2003 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) did not contain any
untrue

 



 

 statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein, in light of the
circumstances in which they were made, not misleading. The foregoing representation shall not apply to any assets of, or aspects of, the business of Loral
Parent and its subsidiaries that is not included in the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets. In addition, the materiality of any fact shall be
determined with respect to the business and assets of Loral Parent and its subsidiaries, taken as a whole.

      (b)     The financial statements contained in the filings set forth in clause (a) above (including the related notes, where applicable) fairly present in all
material respects the consolidated financial position of Loral Parent and its consolidated Subsidiaries for the respective fiscal periods or as of the respective
dates therein set forth (subject, in the case of unaudited statements, to recurring audit adjustments normal in nature and amount) and the results of the
consolidated operations and changes in shareholders’ equity and consolidated cash flows of Loral Parent and its Subsidiaries for the respective fiscal periods
or as of the respective dates therein set forth; each of such statements (including the related notes, where applicable), comply in all material respects with the
Accounting Requirements (as applicable at the date of the filing); and each of such statements (including the related notes, where applicable) has been
prepared in all material respects in accordance with GAAP, consistently applied during the periods involved, except, in each case, as indicated in such
statements or in the notes thereto.

 
      (c)     Each Seller maintains accurate books and records reflecting the Purchased Assets and Assumed Liabilities and maintains proper and adequate

internal accounting controls which provide assurance that: (i) transactions are executed with management’s authorization, (ii) transactions are recorded as
necessary to permit the preparation of the financial statements and to maintain accountability for the assets, (iii) access to their assets is permitted only in
accordance with management’s authorization and (iv) accounts receivables are recorded accurately and properly and adequate procedures are implemented to
effect the collection thereof on a current and timely basis.

 
      (d)     The chief executive officer and the chief financial officer of Loral Parent have signed and Loral Parent has furnished to the SEC all certifications

required by Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002; such certifications comply with the requirements thereof and have not been modified or
withdrawn; and neither Loral Parent nor any of its officers has received any notice from any Governmental Authority questioning or challenging the
accuracy, completeness or form of such certifications.

               Section 3.15 Governmental Authorizations. Schedule 3.15 to this Agreement lists all material Governmental Authorizations (including, without
limitation,

 



 

all FCC Authorizations, ITU Authorizations and Environmental Permits) Related to the Purchased Assets or to the current use of the Purchased Assets that any
Seller has obtained from any Governmental Authority. Except as set forth in Schedule 3.15, all such material Governmental Authorizations are validly existing
authorizations, each Seller has all Governmental Authorizations necessary for the lawful operation of the Transferred Business and the Purchased Assets as
currently operated and there is no action pending, nor to the Sellers’ Knowledge, threatened, before any Governmental Authority to revoke, refuse to renew,
suspend or modify any of the Governmental Authorizations, or any action which is reasonably likely to result in the denial of any pending applications of any
Seller. Except as set forth on Schedule 3.15, the Sellers have not received notice from any Governmental Authority to the effect that any additional Governmental
Authorizations are required for such operation, and no Governmental Authorizations are required but which have not been obtained. Except as set forth in
Schedule 3.15, by reason of the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, subject to the receipt of Governmental Approvals and entry of
the Sale Order: (a) none of the rights of the Sellers under such Governmental Authorizations will be impaired and (b) all of the rights of the Sellers under such
Governmental Authorizations will be enforceable by Parent or Purchaser without the consent or agreement of any party other than those obtained by the Sellers
prior to the Closing. No Seller provides common carrier services to its customers under the Contracts as regulated under Title II of the Communications Act.

               Section 3.16 Orbital Locations, etc. Schedule 3.16 hereto sets forth complete and accurate copies of: (a) a list, as of the date of this Agreement, by
orbital location, of each Purchased Satellite, including the proposed orbital locations of Telstar 8 and Telstar 13, (b) a satellite loading chart, dated as of the date
set forth in Schedule 3.16, listing each transponder on each Purchased Satellite (other than Telstar 8 and Telstar 13), together with the customer or group of related
customers that have purchased services utilizing capacity on such transponder and the amount of capacity allocated to such customer(s) and (c) a list as of the date
of this Agreement of the most recent health status report for each Purchased Satellite (other than Telstar 8 and Telstar 13), which report summarizes all spacecraft
related incidents and anomalies of which any Seller has Knowledge as of the date of the report, and the current status of the subsystems on the Purchased
Satellites as of the date of the report. As of the date hereof, Sellers have no Knowledge of any spacecraft related incidents or anomalies that are not disclosed in
the reports in the list referred to in clause (c) of the immediately preceding sentence.

               Section 3.17 Intersystem Coordination.

      (a)     Schedule 3.17 contains a complete and accurate description of the current status, as of the date of this Agreement, of the frequency registration at
the ITU for each Purchased Satellite operating at its current orbital location, and in the case of Telstar 4, Telstar 8 and Telstar 13, as they are proposed to be
operated at 77°W, 89°W and 121°W, respectively, by the Sellers. Schedule 3.17 includes the ITU coordination request reference numbers and publication
dates (or

 



 

 equivalent information for advance publication whenever coordination requests are still unpublished), identity of the filing administration, frequency bands
covered and geographical coverage area. Schedule 3.17 also includes the ITU required dates for bringing the satellite network into use, submission of due
diligence information to the ITU and ITU filing notification. Schedule 3.17 also details the relative priority of the filing administration’s rights under
applicable ITU regulations to use the frequency assignments described in its ITU filings at each such orbital location vis-à-vis any other foreign
administration’s rights to use the frequency assignments described in its ITU filings at and adjacent to each such orbital location.

      (b)     Schedule 3.17 contains a list, as of the date of this Agreement, of all satellite intersystem coordination agreements to which any Seller is a party
with respect to the Purchased Satellites. Schedule 3.17 also contains a detailed description, as of the date of this Agreement, by orbital location, of the status
of all remaining intersystem coordination required by the ITU for notification of the respective ITU filings, indicating the administrations with which
coordination needs to be achieved and their relevant ITU filings.

 
      (c)     Except as disclosed on Schedule 3.17, as of the date of this Agreement no Person or entity has priority rights in accordance with the ITU

regulations, or has, to the Knowledge of the Sellers, asserted that it has rights to operate a spacecraft in a manner that would result in interference to any
Purchased Satellite now operated by a Seller or proposed to be operated by a Seller as per any FCC Authorization or any application for an FCC
Authorization.

                Section 3.18 Collective Bargaining Agreements. Except as disclosed on Schedule 3.18, no Seller is a party to or bound by any labor agreement or
collective bargaining agreement respecting its employees, and there is not any pending, or, to the Knowledge of the Sellers, threatened, strike, walkout or other
work stoppage or any union organizing effort by or respecting its employees.

               Section 3.19 Absence of Change. Except as set forth in Schedule 3.19 and to the extent arising out of or relating to the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement, since December 31, 2002, the Purchased Assets have been operated in the ordinary course in a manner consistent with past practice and there has not
been any Material Adverse Change.

               Section 3.20 Insurance.

      (a)     Schedule 3.20 sets forth a list of all insurance policies or binders, which list shall contain a general description of the coverage, deductible and term
of each policy or binder, which are currently in effect insuring the Purchased Satellites, and true and complete copies thereof have been delivered to Parent
and Purchaser.

 



 

      (b)     With respect to policies listed in Schedule 3.20, (i) the Sellers have paid all premiums due and have not received any notice of cancellation, and
(ii) as of the date hereof: (A) except as set forth in Schedule 3.20, there are no pending or asserted claims against such insurance by any Seller and (B) no
Seller has received any notice of any pending or threatened termination of any of such policies or any premium increases for the current policy period with
respect to any of such policies.

               Section 3.21 Related Party Transactions. Schedule 3.21 sets forth all transactions Related to the Purchased Assets between or among any Seller on the
one hand and any Affiliate of any Seller on the other hand since January 1, 2002 or that remain in place as of the date hereof.

               Section 3.22 Accuracy of Copies. The copies of documents delivered or made available by any of the Sellers to Parent and Purchaser pursuant to the
terms of this Agreement are complete and accurate in all material respects.

               Section 3.23 Financial and Business Information.

      (a)     The Sellers have previously delivered to Parent and Purchaser the following schedules, each of which is true and complete as of the relevant dates
indicated:

      (i)     Schedule of prepaid commitments as of April 30, 2003, which includes the option termination fee paid by CBS and schedule of off-balance
sheet warranty liabilities as of April 30, 2003;

 
      (ii)     Statements for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2002 and for the six-month period ending June 30, 2003, of Revenues reported in each

case by satellite;
 
      (iii)     Non-satellite capital expense schedule of the entire fixed satellite services business, dated June 6, 2003, of Loral Parent;
 
      (iv)     The accounts receivable aging schedule of the Transferred Business, dated June 29, 2003 (which schedule includes the accounts receivables

arising out of Loral SpaceCom’s San Francisco International Gateway business in amounts that do not exceed $100,000 per month); and
 
      (v)     Loral Skynet 2002 cost and expense schedule of Loral Parent’s entire fixed satellite services business, dated June 19, 2003.
 
      (vi)     A schedule of billings by customer for the five months ended May 31, 2003.

 



 

      (b)     Each of the schedules referenced in (i), (ii) and (iv) above: (i) is expressed in U.S. dollars and, except as otherwise expressly described in
Schedule 3.23 hereto, has been prepared in accordance with GAAP; (ii) has been prepared on the basis of the books and records of Sellers in accordance
with accounting principles consistently applied and maintained throughout the periods indicated; and (iii) accurately reflects the books, records and accounts
of Sellers.

 
      (c)     The appraisals of the Purchased Satellites, dated April 2003, with respect to Telstar 4 and Telstar 5 and May 2003 with respect to Telstar 6, Telstar

7, Telstar 8 and Telstar 13, are the most current appraisals available.

ARTICLE IV
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF PARENT AND PURCHASER

               Parent and Purchaser, jointly and severally, represent and warrant to the Sellers as follows:

               Section 4.1 Organization and Qualification. Each of Parent and Purchaser is a company duly incorporated and existing under the laws of Bermuda in
good standing (meaning solely that it has not failed to make any filing with any Bermuda governmental authority or to pay any Bermuda government fees or tax,
which would make it liable to be struck off the Registry of Companies in Bermuda and thereby cease to exist under the laws of Bermuda) and has all requisite
power and authority to own and operate and to carry on its business as currently conducted.

               Section 4.2 Corporate Authorization. Each of Purchaser and, subject to the receipt of approval of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated
hereby by holders of sixty (60) percent or more of its total issued and outstanding ordinary shares (“Parent Shareholder Approval”), Parent, has the necessary
corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party, and to perform each of its
obligations hereunder and thereunder. Except for obtaining Parent Shareholder Approval, the execution, delivery and performance by Parent and Purchaser of this
Agreement and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party have been duly and validly authorized, and no additional corporate authorization or
consent is required in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by Parent or Purchaser of this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements. The board
of directors of Parent (at a meeting duly called and held or otherwise in accordance with applicable Law and Parent’s bye-laws) has: (a) approved the execution,
delivery and performance by Parent of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, (b) subject to their fiduciary duties under applicable Law,
authorized the solicitation of Parent’s shareholders’ approval of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and (c) directed that this Agreement
and the transactions contemplated hereby be submitted to Parent’s shareholders for consideration and approval at the Parent Shareholder Meeting.

 



 

               Section 4.3 Consents and Approvals. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.3 and except for such Governmental Approvals where the failure to obtain such
Governmental Approval or to provide such notice to or make such filing with a Governmental Authority would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a
material adverse effect on Parent and Purchaser’s ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, no Governmental Approval is required to be
obtained by Parent or Purchaser to, or made by Parent from, and no notice or filing is required to be given by Parent or Purchaser to, or made by Parent, Purchaser
with, any Governmental Authority or other Person in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by Parent or Purchaser of this Agreement or any of
the Ancillary Agreements.

               Section 4.4 Non-Contravention. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.4, the execution, delivery and performance by Parent and Purchaser of this Agreement
and each of the Ancillary Agreements to which it is a party, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby do not and will not
(a) violate any provision of the bye-laws, certificate of incorporation or memorandum of association of Parent or Purchaser, respectively or (b) assuming the
consents, approvals, waivers, authorizations, notices and filings set forth in Sections 3.4 and 4.3 are obtained or given or made, violate or result in a breach of or
constitute a default under any Law or any contract, arrangement or agreement to which Parent or Purchaser is subject, except for such violations, conflicts and
breaches as in the aggregate will not have a material adverse effect on Parent’s and Purchaser’s ability to close the transactions contemplated hereby.

               Section 4.5 Binding Effect. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.5, this Agreement constitutes, and each of the Ancillary Agreements (to the extent either
Parent or Purchaser is a party thereto) when executed and delivered by the parties thereto will constitute, valid and binding obligations of Parent and Purchaser
enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, amalgamation, fraudulent transfer, reorganization,
moratorium and similar Laws of general applicability relating to or affecting creditors’ rights and to general equity principles.

               Section 4.6 Certificate of Incorporation, Memorandum of Association and Bye-Laws. True and correct copies of the certificate of incorporation,
memorandum of association and bye-laws of Parent and Purchaser have previously been made available to the Sellers.

ARTICLE V
COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS REGARDING BANKRUPTCY

               Section 5.1 Bankruptcy Actions.

      (a)     Chapter 11 Filing. Each of the Sellers and the Other Filing Entities has filed the Chapter 11 Cases with the Bankruptcy Court and true and complete
copies of the petitions have been delivered by Sellers to Purchaser.

 



 

      (b)     Cooperation; Efforts. Each of the Sellers and Parent and Purchaser shall use its Best Reasonable Efforts to cooperate, assist and consult with each
other to procure the entry of a sales procedures order (the “Sale Procedures Order”) promptly following receipt of the Parent Shareholder Approval and a
sale order (the “Sale Order” and together with the Sale Procedures Order, the “363/365 Orders”) as promptly thereafter as practicable, in each case in the
form attached hereto as Annex F. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Sellers shall (i) each comply with all requirements under the
Bankruptcy Code and Federal Bankruptcy Rules in connection with obtaining the 363/365 Orders, (ii) agree to proceed with their Chapter 11 Cases pursuant
to and in accordance with the terms and provisions contemplated by the 363/365 Orders, in each case after the order has been entered by the Bankruptcy
Court and (iii) comply or cause the compliance with the notice requirements of the 363/365 Orders, in each case after the order has been entered by the
Bankruptcy Court, and any other applicable order of the Bankruptcy Court as they relate to the Chapter 11 Cases, the Federal Bankruptcy Rules (including,
without limitation, Rules 2002, 6004, 6006 and 9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure) and any applicable rules of the Bankruptcy Court with
respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. In the event that the 363/365 Orders or any other orders of the Bankruptcy Court relating to this
Agreement shall be appealed by any party (or a petition for certiorari or motion for reconsideration, amendment, clarification, modification, vacation, stay,
rehearing or reargument shall be filed with respect to any such order), each of the Sellers and Parent and Purchaser will cooperate in taking such steps
diligently to defend against such appeal, petition or motion and each of the Sellers and Parent and Purchaser shall use its Best Reasonable Efforts to obtain
an expedited resolution of any such appeal, petition or motion. Neither Parent, Purchaser nor any of the Sellers shall make any filing in the Bankruptcy Court
with respect to the 363/365 Orders (or otherwise take any position in the Bankruptcy Court proceedings with respect thereto) without the express written
consent of the other party, which may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, or otherwise that would be reasonably likely to result in the
failure of the transactions contemplated hereby. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, however, nothing shall be deemed to prohibit or otherwise
restrain either Parent or Purchaser from making any filing in the Bankruptcy Court to challenge or object to the entry of an order by the Bankruptcy Court
approving the entry by one or more Sellers into an Alternate Transaction. To the extent that it is necessary for any Other Filing Entity to take actions
comparable to those required of Sellers under this Section 5.1 in order for the transactions contemplated hereby to be consummated, Sellers shall cause the
Other Filing Entities to take such action or, if Sellers are unable to cause an Other Filing Entity to do so, Sellers shall be deemed to be in breach of this
Section 5.1.

 
      (c)     Break-Up Fee. Each of the Sellers hereby agrees, in the event that a Bankruptcy Court enters an order that becomes final and non-appealable

approving a Transaction with a party other than Parent and Purchaser

 



 

 (an “Alternate Transaction”), Sellers shall pay to Purchaser a break-up fee (the “Break-Up Fee”) in the amount of $20 million together with an amount equal
to all of the Out-of-Pocket expenses, up to a total of $8 million, incurred by Parent and Purchaser in connection with the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement (the “Expense Reimbursement”). These amounts are intended to compensate Parent and Purchaser for the time and expense dedicated to this
transaction and the value added by Parent and Purchaser in (i) establishing a bid standard or minimum for other bidders, (ii) placing the Sellers’ estate
property in a sales configuration mode attracting other bidders to the auction and (iii) for serving, by its name and its expressed interest, as a catalyst for
other potential or actual bidders. The Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement shall constitute an administrative priority claim against the Sellers’ estates
under Sections 503(b) and 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code and shall be paid immediately, without further order of the Bankruptcy Court, at such time as
the order of the Bankruptcy Court approving an Alternate Transaction becomes final and non-appealable.

      (d)     Notification. Sellers shall keep Purchaser informed on a current basis of all proposals or offers from any Person for a possible transaction involving
the Transferred Business, some or all of the Purchased Assets, or the stock of Sellers or any other Person that owns, directly or indirectly, any interest in the
Purchased Assets. Sellers shall provide Purchaser with written copies of any such proposals or offers (including all material terms and the identity of the
proponent of such proposal or offer) within one (1) Business Day after receipt thereof.

 
      (e)     Assignment of Rights. If, in connection with the auction or sale referred to in the Sale Procedures Order, any of the Sellers or any of their Affiliates

enter into confidentiality or similar agreements with any Person, such Sellers shall assign all rights under those agreements to the extent relating to the
Transferred Business to Purchaser at the Closing.

 
      (f)     Certain Contracts. Sellers shall cause: (i) SS/L to assume, under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases the

Revised Procurement Agreements, the remaining Purchased Satellite Procurement Contracts, the Contract, dated as of February 22, 2000, with EchoStar
Orbital Corporation and the additional agreements set forth on Schedule 5.1(f), as amended and (ii) Loral Cyberstar Inc. to enter into with Loral SpaceCom,
and assume, under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases, that certain Master Service Agreement in the form
previously delivered to Purchaser (and included in the Section 2.3.4.m file of the data room). Nothing contained in any Chapter 11 plan confirmed in Sellers’
bankruptcy cases or in the confirmation order confirming any such plan shall conflict with, derogate from or reject any provisions of this Agreement.

 



 

ARTICLE VI
CERTAIN COVENANTS

               Section 6.1 Access. Prior to the Closing, the Sellers shall permit Parent and Purchaser and their representatives to have reasonable access, during regular
business hours and upon reasonable advance notice, to the Purchased Assets and personnel who work with the Purchased Assets, and shall furnish, or cause to be
furnished, to Parent and Purchaser, any data and other information that is reasonably available with respect to the Purchased Assets as Parent and Purchaser shall
from time to time reasonably request. The Sellers shall instruct their accountants and advisers to cooperate with Parent and Purchaser and to provide Parent and
Purchaser with reasonable access to such accountants (including their work papers, subject to Parent and Purchaser complying with any confidentiality, limitation
of liability, and other requirements of the accountants with respect to access to their work papers) and advisers. Sellers shall use Best Reasonable Efforts to
facilitate meetings among Parent, Purchaser and customers of Seller designated by Purchaser. All information obtained by Purchaser or Parent with respect to
Sellers or the Purchased Assets shall be subject to the terms of the Non-Disclosure Agreement.

               Section 6.2 Conduct of Business.

      (a)     During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, except as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement or as Purchaser shall otherwise agree in
writing in advance, each Seller shall use its Best Reasonable Efforts to conduct the Transferred Business and operate the Purchased Assets in the ordinary
and usual course, to preserve intact all business and relationships with third parties Related to the Transferred Business and keep available their present
employees whose primary responsibilities are Related to the Transferred Business. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, except as set forth
on Schedule 6.2, as otherwise provided for in this Agreement or as Purchaser shall otherwise consent, each Seller covenants and agrees that, with respect to
the operation of the Purchased Assets, it shall use its Best Reasonable Efforts to:

      (i)     maintain the Purchased Assets in accordance with such Seller’s past practice and not remove any equipment included in the Purchased Assets,
except for replacements, modifications or maintenance in the ordinary course of business;

 
      (ii)     operate the Purchased Assets in accordance with applicable Law, including applicable Regulatory Requirements;
 
      (iii)     deliver to Purchaser, promptly after filing, copies of any reports, applications or responses to the FCC or any communications from the FCC

or any other party directed to the FCC Related to the Purchased Assets which are filed between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date;

 



 

      (iv)     furnish to Purchaser (x) within twenty (20) days after the end of each month ending between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date:
(A) a statement setting forth the Revenues of the Transferred Business (by customer and by satellite) for the month just ended and the Backlog of the
Transferred Business as of the last day of such month, (B) cost and expense schedule for Loral SpaceCom’s entire “Skynet” business for the month just
ended, (C) copies of any new or amended Customer Service Contracts (provided that a Seller shall also notify Purchaser promptly after entering into
such Customer Service Contracts) and report of any Customer Service Contract terminations for the month just ended, (D) progress reports on the
construction of Telstar 8 and Telstar 13 for the month just ended and (E) a report summarizing all spacecraft related anomalies during such month of
which Sellers have Knowledge and (y) within twenty (20) days after the end of each calendar quarter health status reports for each satellite as of the last
day of such quarter, summarizing all spacecraft related incidents and anomalies known to the Seller and the status of the subsystems on the satellites;

 
      (v)     keep Purchaser informed as to any necessary or relevant information related to its satellite intersystem coordination efforts insofar as they

relate to the Transferred Business, and Seller shall not enter into any new or modify any existing intersystem coordination agreement that relates to the
Transferred Business without Purchaser’s prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; provided that the foregoing shall
not relate to informal satellite loading arrangements for periods prior to the Closing Date or other agreements that, in each case, are not binding on
Purchaser following the Closing Date;

 
      (vi)     at least ten (10) days prior to Closing, deliver to Purchaser complete and accurate copies, as of a date within thirty (30) days of the Closing

Date, of (A) a list, by orbital location, of each Purchased Satellite (which, in the case of Telstar 8 and Telstar 13 shall be the proposed orbital locations),
(B) a satellite loading chart listing each transponder on the Purchased Satellite, together with the customer or group of related customers that have
purchased services utilizing capacity on such transponder and the amount of capacity allocated to such customer(s) and (C) the most recent health status
report for each satellite, summarizing all spacecraft related incidents and anomalies known to the Seller and the current status of the subsystems on the
satellites as of the date of such report;

 
      (vii)     promptly and fully cure all violations of Law and Regulatory Requirements that relate to the Transferred Business and shall pay any fines

which may be assessed by any Governmental Authority for

 



 

 any such violation when such fines are ultimately due, which if not cured or paid would have an adverse effect on the Transferred Business following
the Closing;

      (viii)     perform on a timely basis all obligations required to be performed by them under all Contracts according to their respective terms and
provide prior notice of renewal or a decision not to renew such agreement;

 
      (ix)     pay to SS/L all remaining milestone payments that are set forth in the milestone payment schedules contained in the Purchased Satellite

Procurement Contracts as well as any other payments that are or may subsequently become due under such contracts, other than the payments due under
the Telstar 8 Contract, dated June 24, 1998, between Loral SpaceCom and SS/L, in an amount not to exceed $130 million;

 
      (x)     cause SS/L to perform in a timely manner all of its obligations under the Purchased Satellite Procurement Contracts (other than Purchased

Satellite Procurement Contract with respect to Telstar 4) in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof, including, without limitation, the
completion of all work associated with the remaining milestones under the Purchased Satellite Procurement Contracts related to the construction and
launch of Telstar 8 and Telstar 13; provided, however, that at the Purchaser’s request Loral SpaceCom shall exercise the ground storage option under
Article 33 of the Telstar 8 Procurement Agreement and pay all amounts associated with exercising such option;

 
      (xi)     cause SS/L to allow the Purchaser (and employees and contractors of its Affiliates) reasonable access to all work and work-in-progress

performed under the Purchased Satellite Procurement Agreements related to the construction and launch of Telstar 8 and Telstar 13, all data and
information related thereto (including the design and test data), and all facilities therefor, for purposes of observation, inspection, examination and
evaluation at any reasonable time prior to final acceptance of the satellite(s) thereunder and thereafter to the extent Purchaser or its Affiliates are
customarily provided such access in connection with their satellite procurement contracts with SS/L, subject, however, to the condition that the
Purchaser or its Affiliate(s), as the case may be, shall provide SS/L with reasonable advance notice of its intent to obtain such access and that access to
data shall be subject to the limitations and restrictions contained in the U.S. Federal International Traffic in Arms Regulations;

 
      (xii)     continue pricing, marketing and sales practices consistent with past practices and applicable market conditions; and

 



 

      (xiii)     comply with all applicable requirements of the WARN Act;

      and it shall not with respect to the Purchased Assets:

      (xiv)     other than as provided in Section 6.17, enter into, or become obligated under: (A) any service agreement or commitment, except for customer
service commitments at usual and customary rates with the consideration to be paid solely in cash, that are entered into in the ordinary and regular
course of business and consistent with past business practice, or (B) without Purchaser’s consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed, any
transponder lease or service contract that will be an Assumed Contract and that provides for aggregate payments to Sellers in excess of $15 million in
net present value (determined using a six (6) percent per annum discount rate);

 
      (xv)     other than with respect to Telstar 8 in accordance with the terms of its procurement agreement, approve or incur any Liability for any new

capital expenditures except pursuant to existing obligations set forth in Schedule 6.2;
 
      (xvi)     dispose of or incur, create or assume any Encumbrance that will not be discharged on or prior to the Closing Date (other than pursuant to

rights of first refusal or renewal options on satellite capacity, in each case as that are in existence on the date hereof) on, any Purchased Assets;
 
      (xvii)     enter into any “condosat” arrangements, “sales-type” leases or other prepaid lease agreements;
 
      (xviii)     divert or migrate any existing customer traffic on the Purchased Satellites to other satellites of the Sellers or their Affiliates that are not

included in the Purchased Satellites except pursuant to the Portability-Out Contracts;
 
      (xix)     amend any procurement contract relating to Purchased Satellites in any manner that would adversely affect Purchaser’s performance of and

rights under such agreements following the Closing;
 
      (xx)     incur any indebtedness for money borrowed which would be an Assumed Liability;
 
      (xxi)     take any action or enter into any transaction that would adversely affect in any material respect Purchaser’s ability to operate the Purchased

Assets as presently operated;

 



 

      (xxii)     enter into any material transaction Related to the Purchased Assets, except in the ordinary course of business consistent with the past
practice of the Transferred Business;

 
      (xxiii)     modify, terminate, amend or grant any waiver in respect of any Contract in any material respect;
 
      (xxiv)     take any action that would cause any of the representations and warranties made by any Seller in this Agreement not to be true and correct;

provided that the failure to cure a breach of representation or warranty not caused by Sellers shall not be deemed to be a breach of this Section 6.2(a)
(xxiv);

 
      (xxv)     grant to any Person any interests or rights in any Transferred Intellectual Property except in the ordinary course of business consistent with

past practice;
 
      (xxvi)     permit any transactions between the Purchased Assets and any other operations of any Seller or any Affiliate of a Seller except transactions

that (A) are, or have been, entered into in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice and (B) are on terms no less favorable to the
Transferred Business than those that could be obtained in a comparable arm’s-length transaction between two entities that are not Affiliates;

 
      (xxvii)     enter into any new intercompany agreements that would be assumed by the Purchaser at Closing;
 
      (xxviii)     enter into any Contract that contains (A) a restriction on any of the Sellers’ ability to assign or otherwise transfer such agreement to Parent

or Purchaser or any of their Affiliates and (B) any provision that provides for a change in any material term as a result of the assignment or other
transfer of such agreement by any of the Sellers to Parent or Purchaser or any of their Affiliates; or

 
      (xxix)     agree, in writing or otherwise, to do any of the foregoing.

      (b)     Without limiting the effect of the condition to Closing set forth in Section 9.1(b) or the termination right set forth in Section 11.1(d), no Seller shall
be deemed to have breached (other than for purposes of Sections 9.1(b) and 11.1(d)) any covenant set forth in Section 6.2(a) above if it takes or fails to take
any action in order to comply with an order of the Bankruptcy Court. Any action or failure to take action which would have been a breach but for the prior
sentence shall be deemed to be a breach of a covenant for purposes of Section 9.1(b) or 11.1(d).

 



 

               Section 6.3 Books and Records. The Sellers shall provide Purchaser with access to any commingled books and records that relate to the Purchased
Assets which are not delivered to Purchaser on the Closing Date (“Commingled Books and Records”) at any time and from time to time upon reasonable notice
by Purchaser to the Sellers and Purchaser agreeing to keep all information included in the Commingled Books and Records relating to matters other than
Purchased Assets confidential, and Sellers shall, at Purchaser’s request, extract therefrom and deliver to Purchaser in electronic format a copy of all electronic
files, data and spreadsheets that constitute Books and Records. Purchaser shall reimburse Sellers for one-half of the cost of such extraction. If any of the Sellers
desires at any time to destroy any Commingled Books and Records, it shall first notify Purchaser and offer to Purchaser the right for thirty (30) Business Days to
receive copies of the portions of such Commingled Books and Records that are related to Purchased Assets, at Purchaser’s sole expense. If Purchaser does not
elect to receive copies of such portions of Commingled Books and Records, Sellers shall be free to destroy such books and records.

               Section 6.4 Best Reasonable Efforts. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, the Sellers shall cooperate with Purchaser and Parent and use
their Best Reasonable Efforts to satisfy, or cause to be satisfied, the conditions precedent to Purchaser’s or Parent’s obligations hereunder. Without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, each Seller shall cooperate with Purchaser and Parent and use its Best Reasonable Efforts (a) to obtain the Governmental Approvals,
and to give or make the notices and filings, set forth in Schedules 3.4 and 4.3, (b) to obtain the approvals and consents and give the notices required in respect of
the Contracts designated in Schedule 3.10 as requiring such action (except to the extent such approvals and consents are not required because of the effect of the
Sale Order) and (c) to obtain approval for a novation from a Seller to Purchaser of any Government Contracts listed in Schedule 3.11 if such novation is required,
notwithstanding the Sale Order.

               Section 6.5 Certain Filings; Consents.

      (a)     During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, the Sellers, Parent and Purchaser shall use their Best Reasonable Efforts to assist in obtaining
the approval of the FCC for the assignment of the FCC Authorizations listed on Schedule 3.15 to Purchaser or its designated Affiliate and any other action or
transaction contemplated by this Agreement for which such approval is required and, specifically and without limitation, Sellers shall prepare, sign and file
with the FCC the assignor’s and licensee’s portions of the assignment applications. Within five (5) Business Days after the execution of this Agreement, the
Sellers shall deliver to Purchaser their respective portions of the assignment application (“Sellers’ FCC Application”) and Purchaser shall make such filings
as promptly as practicable. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Purchaser and the Sellers shall diligently comply with any request from the
FCC for additional information, documents, or other materials. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Purchaser and the Sellers shall
diligently take, or

 



 

 cooperate in the taking of, all steps that are necessary, proper or desirable to expedite the prosecution of the assignment applications to a favorable
conclusion. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, if any administrative or judicial action or proceeding is initiated (or threatened to be
initiated) challenging the transactions contemplated hereby as violative of Law, Purchaser and the Sellers shall contest and resist any such action, and
use their Best Reasonable Efforts to have vacated, lifted, reversed or overturned any decree, judgment, injunction, ruling, decision, finding or other
order (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) until such time as a final, non-appealable order has been entered. During the period from the date
hereof to the Closing, the Sellers shall cooperate in good faith with Purchaser in Purchaser’s efforts to contest such action or proceeding referenced in
the preceding sentence.

      (b)     During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, the Sellers, Parent and Purchaser shall cooperate with one another (i) in determining
whether any action by or in respect of, or filing with, any Governmental Authority (other than approval of the assignment applications by the FCC and
the HSR Act notification) is required, and (ii) subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, in taking any such actions and making any such
filings, furnishing information required in connection therewith and seeking timely to complete any such actions, consents, approvals or waivers.

      (c)     During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, the Sellers, Parent and Purchaser and their respective Affiliates promptly shall make the
filings required under the HSR Act and any other antitrust Laws. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, the Sellers, Parent and
Purchaser shall request early termination of the waiting period under the HSR Act. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, the Sellers,
Parent and Purchaser shall also substantially comply at the earliest practicable date with any request for additional information, documents, or other
materials, or investigative interviews or depositions, received from the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) or the Antitrust Division of the Department
of Justice (“DOJ”) or any other Governmental Authority, including other national or supra-national competition authorities. During the period from the
date hereof to the Closing, Parent, Purchaser and the Sellers shall use their Best Reasonable Efforts to resolve objections, if any, which may be asserted
by any Governmental Authority with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby under any antitrust Laws. During the period from the date hereof
to the Closing, each of Parent, Purchaser and the Sellers shall furnish to the other such necessary information and reasonable assistance as the other may
request in connection with its preparation of any filing or submission which is necessary under the HSR Act. During the period from the date hereof to
the Closing, Parent, Purchaser and the Sellers shall keep each other apprised of the status of any communications with, and inquiries or requests for
additional information from, any Governmental Authority, including the FTC or the DOJ. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Parent,
Purchaser

 



 

 and the Sellers shall use their Best Reasonable Efforts to obtain any clearance required under the HSR Act for the purchase and sale of the Purchased
Assets in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof. Nothing contained in this Agreement will (i) require or obligate Parent, Purchaser, any of the
Sellers or any of their respective Affiliates to initiate, pursue or defend any litigation to which any Governmental Authority (including the FTC or the
DOJ) is a party or (ii) require or obligate Parent, Purchaser or their Affiliates to (A) agree to otherwise become subject to any limitations on their
respective rights effectively to acquire, control or operate the Purchased Assets, or to exercise full rights of ownership of the Transferred Business and
all or any portion of the Purchased Assets (excluding any immaterial limitations) or (B) agree or otherwise be required to sell or otherwise dispose of,
hold separate (through the establishment of a trust or otherwise), or divest itself of all or any portion of the Purchased Assets or any assets of its own or
its Affiliates. The parties agree that (x) no representation, warranty or covenant of Parent or Purchaser contained in this Agreement shall be breached or
deemed breached as a result of the failure by any party hereto or any of its Affiliates to take any of the actions specified in the preceding sentence and
(y) no representation, warranty or covenant of any Seller contained in this Agreement shall be breached or deemed breached as a result of the failure by
any party hereto or any of its Affiliates to take any of the actions specified in clause (i) of the preceding sentence.

      (d)     During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Purchaser and Sellers shall cooperate and promptly make all voluntary filings and other
disclosures in respect of the transactions contemplated hereby with the Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States under Exon-Florio, if
Purchaser provides written notice to Sellers within one hundred and twenty (120) days of this Agreement of its intention to make such voluntary filing.

      (e)     Purchaser and Sellers shall share equally the cost of all filing fees associated with the Parties’ filings with Governmental Authorities (except
for any filings required under the HSR Act, which filing fees shall be paid by the party responsible for such filing fees, in accordance with the HSR
Act).

      (f)     In any circumstance in which Loral Parent must make, initiate or participate in the process of seeking, requesting or making any of the
applications, approvals or filings (including without limitation HSR Act filings) referred to in this Section 6.5, Sellers shall cause Loral Parent to take
all necessary actions, but subject to the limitations in the last two sentences of Section 6.5(c).

               Section 6.6 Insurance.

      (a)     Each Seller shall, until the Closing, maintain insurance coverage with respect to the Purchased Assets at the coverage levels set forth on
Schedule

 



 

 6.6, including continuing an in-orbit policy for Telstar 4 for a one (1) year period following the expiration of the current policy.

      (b)     With respect to property insurance, during the period from the date hereof through the Closing, each Seller will promptly file and diligently
prosecute all claims relating to any loss suffered by the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets, after the date of this Agreement and prior to the
Closing Date, that is covered by such insurance. At Closing, each Seller shall either (i) to the extent permissible under the terms of such insurance
policies, the Assumed Contracts and applicable Law, cause Purchaser to be the named beneficiary under such insurance policies or (ii) assign to
Purchaser its rights as the named insured under such insurance policies pursuant to the Sale Order.

      (c)     On or prior to Closing, the Sellers shall, to the extent not otherwise effected pursuant to the Sale Order, make appropriate arrangements with all
present loss payees who are not counterparties to the Assumed Contracts to effect the foregoing provisions and eliminate such parties as loss payees.

               Section 6.7 Financial Statements and Access.

      (a)     Sellers shall prepare, and (subject to Purchaser executing and delivering a customary engagement letter) retain Deloitte & Touche LLP
(“D&T”) or another nationally recognized public accounting firm that is acceptable to Parent and Purchaser (D&T or such other firm, the “Retained
Accountants”) to audit, balance sheets for the Transferred Business as at December 31, 2001, December 31, 2002 and each December 31 thereafter
occurring on or prior to the Closing Date, together with statements of operations and cash flows and notes thereto in accordance with GAAP, Articles 3-
01 and 3-02 of Regulation S-X as well as any other applicable rules and regulations of the SEC (together, the “Accounting Requirements”) for the year
then ended. Sellers shall cause the Retained Accountants promptly to provide to Purchaser such information (including copies of all work papers,
subject to Parent and Purchaser complying with any confidentiality, limitation of liability and other requirements of the accountants with respect to
access to their work papers) related to such balance sheets and statements as may be reasonably requested by Purchaser. Each of the Sellers shall use its
Best Reasonable Efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all action, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable to prepare and
to assist and otherwise cause the Retained Accountants to complete the audit of the financial statements and deliver to Purchaser such financial
statements and the Retained Accountants’ audit report relating thereto (i) for the financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2001
and December 31, 2002, as promptly as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than September 1, 2003 and (ii) for the financial statements as at
and for the year ended on any December 31 thereafter occurring prior to the Closing Date, no

 



 

 later than seventy-four (74) days after such year end (regardless of whether the Closing has occurred prior to such date).

      (b)     Each of the Sellers shall use its Best Reasonable Efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all action, and to do, or cause to be done, all things
necessary, proper or advisable to prepare, and to assist and otherwise cause the Retained Accountants to conduct a SAS 71 or a similar type of review or
audit of, the unaudited balance sheets as of the dates set forth below and statements of operations and cash flows and notes thereto for the periods set
forth below in accordance with the Accounting Requirements:

      (i)     as at June 30, 2003 and for the three (3) and six (6) months ended June 30, 2002 and June 30, 2003;

      (ii)     as at September 30, 2003 and for the three (3) and nine (9) months ended September 30, 2002 and September 30, 2003;

      (iii)     as at the end of each fiscal quarter (other than the fourth fiscal quarter) thereafter and prior to the Closing Date and for the three
(3) months ended on each such date and for the elapsed portion of the fiscal year ended on such date, and for the corresponding periods of the
prior fiscal year.

 The financial statements for the foregoing periods, and the report of the Retained Accountants with respect to its SAS 71 or a similar type of review or
its audit report, as the case may be, shall be delivered to Purchaser, in accordance with the first sentence of this clause (b), (A) for the financial
statements required by clause (i), as promptly as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than September 1, 2003, (B) for the financial statements
required by clause (ii) and clause (iii), ending no later than the fifty-fifth (55th) day after the end of the relevant fiscal quarter (regardless of whether the
Closing has occurred prior to such date).

      (c)     Purchaser shall reimburse Sellers for Sellers’ Out-of-Pocket Expenses for the Retained Accountants for auditing or reviewing, as the case may
be, the financial statements and for any additional accounting firm or personnel retained to assist in the preparation of such financial statements.

      (d)     Commencing on the date hereof and for a period of three (3) years from the Closing Date, each Seller shall provide Parent and Purchaser with
reasonable access to its personnel and independent accountants and advisors, and to the data and work papers (subject to Parent and Purchaser
complying with any confidentiality, limitation of liability and other requirements of the accountants with respect to access to their work papers) that are
Related to the Purchased Assets, but are not otherwise available to Purchaser, which are reasonably required to enable Purchaser to comply with any
applicable Laws. Purchaser or

 



 

 Parent shall reimburse each Seller for all Out-of-Pocket Expenses it incurs in connection with the fulfillment of its obligations under this Section 6.7(d).

               Section 6.8 Compliance with Property Transfer Laws; State and Local Governmental Authorizations.

      (a)     During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, the Sellers shall use their Best Reasonable Efforts to comply with all requirements of
applicable property transfer Laws to the extent not superseded by the Sale Order in order to consummate the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, each Seller agrees to provide Parent and Purchaser with any documents to be
submitted to the relevant Governmental Authorities prior to submission, and no Seller shall take any action to comply with such Laws without Parent’s
and Purchaser’s prior consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

      (b)     During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, each Seller shall cooperate with Purchaser and shall assist Purchaser with identifying the
state and local Governmental Authorizations, if any, required by Purchaser to operate the Purchased Assets from and after the Closing Date (other than
Governmental Approvals).

               Section 6.9 Further Assurances. At any time after the Closing Date, each Seller shall promptly execute, acknowledge and deliver any other assurances or
documents reasonably requested by Purchaser or Parent necessary to evidence the transfer of the Purchased Assets or the other transactions contemplated hereby.

               Section 6.10 Certain Matters Involving the Transferred Intellectual Property and Licensed Intellectual Property. On or promptly after the Closing Date,
each Seller shall use Best Reasonable Efforts to assist Purchaser with all necessary steps to record with the appropriate Governmental Authorities, including any
discretionary filings requested by Purchaser, the transfer from, or license by, such Seller to Purchaser of all Transferred Intellectual Property and Licensed
Intellectual Property previously registered or patented in or outside the United States; provided that Purchaser shall reimburse such Seller for such Seller’s Out-
of-Pocket Expenses incurred by Seller in such recordings.

               Section 6.11 Obligation to Update. Between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date, each Seller shall notify Purchaser and Parent in writing
within a reasonable period of time if any Person listed in Schedule 1.1(a) or any successor with similar authority and responsibilities gains actual knowledge of
any fact or condition that causes or constitutes a breach of any of such Seller’s representations and warranties as of the date of this Agreement, or if any Person
listed in Schedule 1.1(a) or any successor with similar authority and responsibilities gains actual knowledge of the occurrence after the date of this Agreement of
any fact or condition that could reasonably be expected to cause or constitute a breach of any such representation or warranty had such representation or warranty
been made as of the time of occurrence or discovery of such

 



 

fact or condition. Within three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, Sellers shall provide Purchaser with a list of any changes that would be required to
Schedule 3.10 if such Schedule were being prepared in response to Section 3.10(a) as of the third Business Day prior to the Closing. Any breach of this
Section 6.11 shall for purposes of Article IX be deemed to be a breach of a representation or warranty and not a breach of a covenant. The providing of notice
under this Section shall not relieve Sellers of any responsibility for a breach of the relevant representation or warranty nor shall such notice be deemed to update
any Schedule to this Agreement.

               Section 6.12 Additional Intellectual Property Matters.

      (a)     Except in connection with a breach of the Intellectual Property Agreement, the terms of which shall be unaffected by this provision, no Seller
shall bring any claim, litigation or proceeding against Purchaser or its Affiliates (including any of Purchaser’s Successors or assigns to any significant
portion of the Purchased Assets) for infringement of any Intellectual Property rights, including patents and trademarks, owned by or assigned to a Seller
as of the Closing, based on the operation of the Purchased Assets, the existence of which would have been or was a breach of any representation or
warranty under this Agreement.

      (b)     At any time within six (6) months of the Closing, if it is determined that a license of any additional Intellectual Property rights of any Seller
(excluding Other Intellectual Property), including patent rights which were omitted from the list of Licensed Intellectual Properties on Schedule 3.9 but
are not specifically listed as Excluded Assets, is necessary for Purchaser (including any of Purchaser’s Successors or assigns to any significant portion
of the Purchased Assets) to use, operate, sell, offer for sale or import any Purchased Asset lawfully or operate the Purchased Assets lawfully, such Seller
(including its Successors and assigns to such rights) shall provide such license without any additional charge to, or royalty, from Purchaser (other than
Global Alliance Information Network (GAIN)) and, in each case, pursuant to the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement.

               Section 6.13 Limitations on Solicitation, etc. Except as provided in the Sale Procedures Order with respect to the period prior to the entry of the Sale
Order, neither Sellers nor their Affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents or representatives (including attorneys, investment bankers, brokers and
accountants) (“Restricted Persons”) shall, directly or indirectly, (a) solicit, initiate, encourage or entertain the submission of proposals or offers from any Person
(other than Purchaser) for, or enter into any agreement or arrangement (whether or not binding) relating to, any possible transaction involving the Transferred
Business, some or all of the assets that will constitute Purchased Assets (other than such assets that are disposed of in the ordinary course of business in
compliance with Section 6.2 hereof), or the stock of any of the Sellers or any other Person that owns, directly or indirectly, a greater than five (5) percent

 



 

interest in the Sellers or the Purchased Assets (a “Transaction”) or (b) participate in any substantive discussions or negotiations or provide any confidential
information regarding, or furnish to any other Person any information with respect to or in contemplation of, a possible Transaction. Sellers shall notify Purchaser
in writing as soon as possible, but in any event within one (1) Business Day, of the receipt of any inquiry or proposal (including all material terms and the identity
of the proponent of the inquiry or proposal) covered by this Section 6.13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at any time prior to the entry of the Sale Procedures
Order, the Restricted Persons may furnish information to, and negotiate or otherwise engage in substantive discussions with, any Person who delivers a bona fide
written proposal (a “Proposal”) for a Transaction which was not solicited or encouraged by a Restricted Person after the date of this Agreement, if and so long as
the Board of Directors (or a duly authorized committee thereof) of each Seller determines in good faith by resolutions duly adopted, after consultation with its
outside counsel, that the failure to provide such information or engage in such negotiations or discussions is or would be a breach of the directors’ fiduciary duties
under applicable law and determines in good faith that such a Proposal is a Superior Proposal. Sellers shall notify Purchaser in writing within one (1) Business
Day of such inquiries, proposals or offers received by, or any such discussions or negotiations sought to be initiated or continued with, any of the Restricted
Persons, indicating the name of such Person and providing to Purchaser a copy of such written proposal or offer for an Alternative Transaction. Prior to providing
any information or data to, or engaging in any discussions with, any Person in connection with a Proposal, Sellers shall notify Purchaser in writing if Sellers or
the Restricted Persons intend to engage in any such activities with any such Person other than providing written notice to such Person that an auction of the
Purchased Assets is expected to occur under the Sale Procedures Order and that Sellers will provide the Person with a copy of the Sale Procedures Order when it
has been entered by the Court (“Selling Activities”). Sellers shall keep Purchaser advised of the status of any Selling Activities and, without limiting Parent’s and
Purchaser’s rights under this Agreement or the 363/365 Orders, provide Purchaser a reasonable opportunity to submit its own proposal in response to any
proposals or offers received by Sellers. “Superior Proposal” means a Proposal made by a Person other than Purchaser, and which is on terms which Sellers’
Boards of Directors determine in good faith would result in a Transaction that is materially more favorable (a) to Sellers than the transaction contemplated by this
Agreement (after consultation with a nationally recognized investment banking firm) taking into account all the terms and conditions of such proposal and this
Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and (b) is reasonably capable of being completed on the terms proposed, taking into account all financial,
regulatory, legal and other aspects of such Proposal; provided, however, that no Proposal shall be deemed to be a Superior Proposal if the Proposal is subject to a
financing contingency.

               Section 6.14 ITU Matters. Sellers will request the FCC to make available to Purchaser copies of the intersystem coordination agreements that the FCC
entered into with Argentina and Brazil related to their ITU filings at the 77ºW and 77.5ºW orbital locations, respectively. Sellers will not take any actions that are
inconsistent with the

 



 

draft intersystem coordination agreement with Brazil related to its ITU filing at the 90ºW orbital location (which draft agreement has been previously delivered by
Sellers to Purchaser).

               Section 6.15 PANGTEL Matters. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Sellers shall use their Best Reasonable Efforts to cause
PANGTEL to enter into on behalf of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea an amended and restated satellite agreement in the form previously delivered to
Purchaser (the “PNG Agreement”), and to cause PANGTEL to acknowledge the assignment of the rights and obligations of Loral Parent under the PNG
Agreement to a Seller and to the partial assignment by such Seller to Purchaser of the rights and obligations of Loral Parent (or of a Seller as the valid assignee of
Loral Parent) under such agreement related to the use of the 121°W orbital position, subject to Purchaser agreeing to make the annual payment owed under such
agreement in connection with the use of the 121°W orbital position, and to seek PANGTEL’s consent to the novation thereof to the effect that any breach by
Sellers or their Affiliates under the PANGTEL agreement following the Closing shall not be deemed a breach by the Purchaser under its separate agreement with
PANGTEL.

               Section 6.16 Orbital Incentive Payments. Sellers shall cause SS/L to amend the Purchased Satellite Procurement Agreements as provided in the SS/L
Agreement.

               Section 6.17 Lease Contract.

      (a)     Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 6.2 to the contrary, at any time prior to the Closing Date, Sellers may enter into an agreement
with a single lessee (which may include such lessee’s Affiliates) providing for the lease of a substantial number of transponders on one or more of the
Purchased Satellites (the “New Lease”); provided that prior to entering into the New Lease and not less than thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date,
such Seller shall have provided written notice to Purchaser of its intention to enter into the Lease together with copy of the proposed New Lease
requesting Purchaser to designate the New Lease as the Lease Agreement for purposes of Section 2.5(d) (the “Lease Notice”). Purchaser may in its sole
and absolute discretion decide whether to designate the New Lease as the Lease Agreement for purposes of Section 2.5(d).

      (b)     If on or within seven (7) days of receipt of the Lease Notice, Purchase fails to make an election or elects that the New Lease shall not be a
“Lease Agreement,” the New Lease (i) shall be deemed an Excluded Asset for all purposes under this Agreement (and, for avoidance of doubt, any
revenues recognized by Sellers from the New Lease shall not constitute Revenue for any purpose under this Agreement) and (ii) the counterparty to the
New Lease shall be required to acknowledge in the New Lease or in a writing contemporaneous with the execution of the New Lease, that the
transponder capacity leased thereunder

 



 

 shall not be provided on a Purchased Satellite for periods subsequent to the Closing Date.

      (c)     If on or within seven (7) days of receipt of the Lease Notice, Purchaser shall provide written notice to Sellers that it elects to designate the New
Lease as the “Lease Agreement” and the applicable Seller and the counterparty thereto shall enter into the New Lease on valid and binding terms, in the
form provided in the Lease Notice, the New Lease (i) shall constitute the Lease Agreement for purposes of Section 2.5(d) and (ii) shall be deemed an
Assumed Contract for all purposes of this Agreement (and, for avoidance of doubt, any revenues recognized by Sellers from the Lease Agreement shall
constitute Revenue for all purposes under this Agreement).

      (d)     Sellers may only exercise their right under this Section 6.17 once.

ARTICLE VII
PURCHASER’S AND PARENT’S COVENANTS

               Section 7.1 Best Reasonable Efforts. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Purchaser and Parent shall cooperate with the Sellers and use
their Best Reasonable Efforts to satisfy, or cause to be satisfied, the conditions precedent to Purchaser’s and Parent’s obligations hereunder. Without limiting the
generality of the foregoing, during the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Purchaser shall cooperate with the Sellers and use its Best Reasonable Efforts
(a) to obtain the Governmental Approvals and to give or make the notices or filings set forth in Schedules 3.4 and 4.3, and (b) to the extent required
notwithstanding the Sale Order, to obtain approval for the novation from the Sellers to Purchaser of the PANGTEL agreement as provided in Section 6.15 and of
the Government Contracts listed in Schedule 3.11 (including entering into customary agreements necessary to obtain the assignments or novations contemplated
by Section 9.1(e) and having one or more employees with a “secret” security clearance).

               Section 7.2 Shareholder Approval. Parent will take, in accordance with applicable Law and its bye-laws, all action necessary to convene a meeting of the
holders of its ordinary shares (“Parent Shareholders Meeting”) on or before September 8, 2003 to consider and vote upon the approval of this Agreement and the
transactions contemplated hereby. Subject to their fiduciary duties under applicable Law, Parent’s board of directors shall use Best Reasonable Efforts to solicit
such approval.

               Section 7.3 Further Assurances. At any time after the Closing Date, each of Purchaser and Parent shall promptly execute, acknowledge and deliver any
other assurances or documents reasonably requested by any Seller necessary to evidence the transfer of the Purchased Assets, the assumption of the Assumed
Liabilities and the other transactions contemplated hereby.

 



 

               Section 7.4 Compliance with Property Transfer Laws; Governmental Authorizations. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Parent and
Purchaser shall use their Best Reasonable Efforts to comply with all requirements of applicable property transfer Laws to the extent not superseded by the Sale
Order in order to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, Parent and Purchaser agree
to provide Sellers with copies of any documents submitted to the relevant Governmental Authorities in connection with such compliance, and neither Parent nor
Purchaser shall take any action to comply with such Laws without Sellers’ consent which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

               Section 7.5 Obligation to Update. During the period from the date hereof to the Closing, each of Parent or Purchaser, as applicable, shall notify Sellers in
writing within a reasonable period of time if any Person listed in Schedule 1.1(b) or any successor with similar authority and responsibilities gains actual
knowledge of any fact or condition that causes or constitutes a breach of any of Parent’s or Purchaser’s representations and warranties as of the date of this
Agreement, or if any Person listed in Schedule 1.1(b) or any successor with similar authority and responsibilities gains actual knowledge (in the ordinary course
of performing his or her duties) of the occurrence after the date of this Agreement of any fact or condition that would reasonably be expected to cause or
constitute a breach of any such representation or warranty had such representation or warranty been made as of the time of occurrence or discovery of such fact or
condition. The providing of notice under this Section 7.5 shall not relieve Parent or Purchaser of any responsibility for a breach of the relevant representation or
warranty.

               Section 7.6 Collection of Accounts Receivable. All accounts receivable arising in connection with the operation of the Transferred Business prior to the
Closing Date shall remain the property of Sellers. Purchaser agrees to use Best Reasonable Efforts to assist Sellers in collection of such accounts receivable in the
normal and ordinary course of business for a period of ninety (90) days following the Closing. Purchaser shall apply all collections to the debtor’s oldest account
receivable first (except that any such accounts collected by Purchaser from persons who are also indebted to Purchaser may be applied to Purchaser’s account
where such account debtor specifies that a payment is to be applied to Purchaser’s account), and shall remit all amounts collected on Sellers’ behalf during any
month within the first ten (10) Business Days of the following month. Purchaser’s obligation and authority shall not extend to the institution of litigation,
employment of counsel or a collection agency or any other extraordinary means of collection. At the end of the ninety (90) day collection period, any remaining
accounts receivable shall be returned to Sellers for collection, and all obligations of Purchaser with respect thereto shall cease.

 



 

ARTICLE VIII
EMPLOYEE AND TAX MATTERS

               Section 8.1 Tax Matters.

      (a)     Determination and Allocation of Consideration. Purchaser shall initially propose the amount and allocation of the total consideration (the
“Consideration”) for the Purchased Assets. Within one hundred and twenty (120) days after the Closing Date, Purchaser shall provide the Sellers with
one or more schedules setting out its proposal. If the Sellers disagree with any items reflected on the schedules so provided, Sellers may notify
Purchaser of such disagreement and their reasons for so disagreeing, in which case the Sellers and Purchaser shall attempt to resolve the disagreement.
If Purchaser and Sellers are unable to resolve their disagreement, the matter or matters in dispute shall be submitted for resolution to a mutually
acceptable appraisal firm. The parties shall equally bear the costs of such appraisal firm. Any determination and allocation of the Consideration pursuant
to this subsection shall be binding on the Sellers and Purchaser for all tax reporting purposes.

      (b)     Transfer Taxes. All excise, sales, use, transfer (including real property transfer), stamp, registration, documentary, filing, recordation and other
similar Taxes which may be imposed or assessed as a result of the transactions effected pursuant to this Agreement (the “Transfer Taxes”), together with
any interest, additions or penalties with respect thereto and any interest in respect of such additions or penalties shall be borne by the Sellers, and each
Seller shall indemnify Purchaser for any Liabilities for such Transfer Taxes; provided that Sellers shall use Best Reasonable Efforts to have all Transfer
Taxes exempted pursuant to the Sale Order. Any returns or reports with respect to Transfer Taxes that are required to be filed shall be prepared and, to
the extent a Seller is permitted by law or administrative practice, filed by such Seller when due.

               Section 8.2 Employees and Employee Benefits.

      (a)     Purchaser shall have no requirement to offer employment to any of the employees of the Sellers. Any offer Purchaser determines to make shall
be for employment at-will by Purchaser as new employees of Purchaser (subject to any applicable probation period not prohibited by Law) to occupy
positions designated by Purchaser and pursuant to the terms and conditions determined by Purchaser in its sole discretion, unless Purchaser otherwise
agrees in writing with any such employee.

      (b)     Within thirty (30) days from the date hereof, the Sellers shall deliver to Purchaser a true and complete list of the names and positions of those
of Sellers’ then current employees who work in positions Related to the Transferred Business and whose primary job responsibilities are Related to
sales or marketing (“Sales and Marketing Employees”) or other functions Related to

 



 

 the Transferred Business (“Other Employees” and, together with the Sales and Marketing Employees, the “Employees”). At Purchaser’s request, the
Sellers shall deliver, with respect to any Employee designated by the Purchaser, the following compensation information for fiscal year 2002 and as of
the date of Purchaser’s request: (i) annual base salary; (ii) annual bonus; (iii) commissions; (iv) perquisites; (v) benefits; (vi) severance; and (vii) all
other material items of compensation. Purchaser shall have the right to hire any Sales and Marketing Employees in compliance with this Section 8.2(b).
Not later than one hundred and twenty (120) days from the date hereof, Purchaser shall provide the Sellers with a list identifying each of the Sales and
Marketing Employees to whom Purchaser may wish to make offers of employment at the Closing (“Listed Employees”). Not later than ninety (90) days
from the date hereof, Purchaser may notify Sellers of any then current Other Employees to whom it wishes to offer employment. Sellers will have the
right, in their sole discretion, to determine whether Purchaser will be permitted to offer employment to such Other Employee prior to the Closing.
Purchaser may employ any Other Employee who requests employment with Purchaser without any prior solicitation, if the Employee, once hired by
Purchaser, represents that he was not solicited by Purchaser and agrees not to solicit any other Employees during the period and to the extent Purchaser
is prohibited from soliciting Employees under Section 8.2(c). Not later than sixty (60) days prior to the anticipated Closing Date, Purchaser shall notify
Seller of all Employees to which it has made, as of such date, offers of employment and a good faith estimate of those additional Employees to whom it
may make offers of employment.

      (c)     Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 8.2(b), Purchaser agrees that during the twelve (12) month period following the Closing Date it will
not solicit any Employee, other than an Applicable Employee (as defined below), unless Purchaser has first obtained the written consent of the Sellers.
If, during the twelve (12) month period following the Closing, Purchaser hires any Employee other than an Applicable Employee and other than with
the consent of Sellers, Purchaser shall certify to Sellers that such Employee was not solicited by Purchaser and shall cause such former Employee to
make a similar representation and to agree with Sellers that such former Employee will not solicit any other Employee, other than an Applicable
Employee, during the twelve (12) month period following the Closing. In addition, in the event that Purchaser hires any Employee other than an
Applicable Employee during such twelve (12) month period, the Purchaser shall reimburse the Sellers for any severance payments made in accordance
with Seller’s applicable severance policy, including any payments under the WARN Act, made to any such Employee as a result of such employee’s
termination of employment with the Sellers. Seller’s severance and WARN Act obligation are set forth on Schedule 8.2.

      (d)     The Sellers shall make available to Purchaser, to the fullest extent permitted by Law, all information and materials reasonably requested by

 



 

 Purchaser from the personnel files of each of the Employees who, with the consent of the Sellers if required, shall have elected to accept employment
with Purchaser (“Applicable Employees”).

      (e)     Each Seller shall remain responsible for the payment of all benefits that accrue under each of such Seller’s or its Affiliates’ compensation
plans, “employee benefit plans” (as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA) and stock plans (collectively “Benefit Plans”). Purchaser shall not at any time
assume any Liability under any of the Sellers’ Benefit Plans for the payment of any benefits to any active or any terminated, vested or retired
participants (or any of their beneficiaries) in any of the Benefit Plans. Purchaser assumes no obligation to continue or assume any Benefit Plans or
Liabilities of the Sellers under any Benefit Plans.

      (f)     With respect to any Applicable Employee (and any dependent or beneficiary of any such Applicable Employee), the Sellers shall retain all
liabilities and obligations arising under any group life, accident, medical, dental or disability plan or similar arrangement (whether or not insured) and
any other “employee welfare benefit plan” (as defined in Section 3(1) of ERISA) maintained for the benefit of the Sellers’ employees and their
dependents and other beneficiaries under each such plan or similar arrangement, and such liabilities and obligations shall constitute Excluded
Liabilities. Purchaser shall be responsible only for liabilities and obligations with respect to claims incurred by any Applicable Employee (and any
dependent or beneficiary of any such Applicable Employee) on or after the Closing Date which are covered under any life, accident, medical, dental or
disability plan or similar arrangement (whether or not insured) established or made available by Purchaser for the benefit of Applicable Employees and
their dependents and beneficiaries after the Closing Date. For this purpose claims under any medical, dental, vision, or prescription drug plan, a claim
generally will be deemed to be incurred on the date that the service giving rise to such claim is performed and not when such claim is made.

      (g)     For purposes of this Section 8.2, the term “solicit” means a communication with an Employee in which Purchaser, or an agent acting on its
behalf, invites, advises, encourages or requests an Employee to accept employment with Purchaser. “Solicit” does not include: (i) the publication (in any
form of media) of a general advertisement or employment listing, or (ii) a circumstance in which an Employee initiates contact with Purchaser without
any previous solicitation by Purchaser.

 



 

ARTICLE IX
CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

               Section 9.1 Conditions to the Obligations of Parent and Purchaser. The obligation of Parent and Purchaser to effect the Closing is subject to the
satisfaction (or waiver) on or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:

      (a)     Representations and Warranties True When Made. The representations and warranties of the Sellers contained herein shall have been true and
correct when made, except where the failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct would not constitute a Material Adverse
Change. Each of Parent and Purchaser shall have received a certificate to such effect dated the Closing Date and executed by a duly authorized officer
of each Seller. For purposes of this Section 9.1(a), the representations and warranties of the Sellers shall be read without giving effect to the terms
“material”, “Material Adverse Change”, “Material Adverse Effect” or words with a similar meaning, except for the representations and warranties of the
Sellers set forth in Section 3.19.

      (b)     Covenants. The covenants and agreements of each Seller to be performed on or prior to the Closing shall have been duly performed in all
material respects, and Parent and Purchaser shall have received a certificate to such effect dated the Closing Date and executed by a duly authorized
officer of each Seller; provided that if Sellers have failed to comply with Section 6.2 because complying therewith would constitute a violation of an
order of the Bankruptcy Court and such noncompliance has no effect on the Transferred Business, the Purchased Assets, Parent or Purchaser, other than
a de minimis effect, such noncompliance shall not represent the failure of this Closing condition.

      (c)     Shareholder Approval. Parent shall have received the Parent Shareholder Approval.

      (d)     Representations and Warranties True as of Closing. The representations and warranties of each Seller contained herein shall be true and correct
as of the Closing Date and shall be deemed to be remade by Sellers on that date (except that representations made as of a specific date need be only true
and correct as of such date), except where the failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct would not constitute a Material
Adverse Change. Each of Parent and Purchaser shall have received a certificate to such effect dated the Closing Date and executed by a duly authorized
officer of each Seller. For the purposes of this Section 9.1(d), the representations and warranties of the Sellers, except for the representations and
warranties of the Sellers set forth in Section 3.19, shall be read without giving effect to the terms “material”, “Material Adverse Change”, “Material
Adverse Effect” or words with a similar meaning.

 



 

      (e)     Assignments and Novations. Purchaser shall have received an assignment or novation (including any necessary third-party consents and
approvals) reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser to each of the Contracts listed in Schedule 3.10, except where the Sale Order makes such assignment or
novation unnecessary or where the failure to obtain such assignment or novation would not, in the aggregate and after taking into consideration any
alternative measures used effectively to transfer the economic benefit of any such Contract to Purchaser, be reasonably likely to have a Material
Adverse Effect subsequent to the Closing.

      (f)     No Injunctions or Proceedings. No temporary restraining order, preliminary or permanent injunction or other order of any court of competent
jurisdiction or other legal restraint or prohibition preventing, restricting or conditioning the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement shall be in effect. No litigation, investigation or administrative proceeding, in each case brought or initiated by a U.S. Governmental
Authority, shall be pending or threatened that would enjoin, restrain, condition or prohibit consummation of the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement. No Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any statute, rule,
regulation, sanction, judgment, decree, injunction or other order which would be reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect prior or subsequent
to the Closing.

      (g)     Antitrust Compliance. (i) Any applicable waiting period under the HSR Act shall have expired or been terminated, (ii) to the extent requested
by Parent pursuant to, and within the time period specified in Section 6.5, all notices and reports under Exon-Florio shall have been made, (iii) any
requests for information or documents made by the European Commission shall have been fulfilled and (iv) no Governmental Authority shall have
instituted, or announced an intention to institute, any proceeding against Parent, Purchaser or any Seller arising out of or based upon an antitrust,
competition or similar Law applicable to such party or to the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets.

      (h)     FCC Approval. The FCC or relevant FCC staff official pursuant to delegated authority shall have granted the assignment applications referred
to in Section 6.5(a), without the imposition of any condition that would constitute a Material Adverse Change (provided that Purchaser shall be deemed
to have waived this condition with respect to any condition in the grant of the assignment application, if Purchaser shall not have objected to such
condition by the tenth (10th) day after Sellers deliver a written copy of the grant of the assignment application to Purchaser and ask the Purchaser
whether or not it objects to any condition in the grant), there shall be no outstanding petition for reconsideration, application for review or judicial
appeal of such consent which is reasonably likely to result in a reversal of such consent or the imposition of a condition that would constitute a Material
Adverse Change and the time for filing any such petition, application or appeal shall have expired; provided that the expiration of

 



 

 the time for such filing will not be a condition to Parent’s and Purchaser’s obligations to effect the Closing if no petition to deny or objection was filed
at the FCC against the FCC applications prior to the granting of such applications by the FCC or relevant FCC staff official pursuant to delegated
authority.

      (i)     Sale Order. The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order substantially in the forms attached hereto as Annex F (together with any
related findings of fact or conclusions of Law) without modification or the imposition of any conditions or limitations with respect thereto, except for
such immaterial modifications, conditions or limitations which do not individually or in the aggregate adversely affect Parent and Purchaser and the
Sale Order shall not have been violated, vacated, withdrawn, overruled, resolved or stayed, amended, reversed and/or modified and shall have become
final and nonappealable.

      (j)     Other Approvals. The other Governmental Approvals, notices and filings set forth in Schedule 9.1(j)(i) shall have been obtained, given or made
and shall not contain any condition or provision that would constitute a Material Adverse Change. The condition described in Schedule 9.1(j)(ii) shall
have been satisfied.

      (k)     Other FCC Actions. The FCC or relevant FCC staff official pursuant to delegated authority shall have granted: (i) Loral SpaceCom’s
March 15, 2002 Petition for Declaratory Ruling to add the Telstar 13 C-band payload to FCC’s Permitted Space Station List without the imposition of
any condition(s) (other than standard FCC conditions, which the Parties acknowledge for purposes of this Agreement do not include any condition
requiring Loral SpaceCom (or its successor) to give any form of notice to customers) that could materially adversely affect Purchaser’s commercial
operation of the C-band capacity on Telstar 13 at the 121ºW orbital location following the Closing (provided that Purchaser shall be deemed to have
waived this condition with respect to any condition in the FCC declaratory ruling, if Purchaser shall not have objected to such condition within ten
(10) days after Sellers deliver a written copy of the Petition to Purchaser and requested Purchaser’s consent), and there shall be no outstanding petition
for reconsideration, application for review or judicial appeal of such grant which is reasonably likely to result in a reversal of such grant or the
imposition of a condition that would materially adversely affect Purchaser’s commercial operation of the C-band capacity on Telstar 13 at the 121ºW
orbital location following the Closing, and the time for filing any such petition, application or appeal shall have expired; provided, that the expiration of
the time for such filing will not be a condition to Parent’s and Purchaser’s obligations to effect the Closing if no petition to deny or objection was filed
at the FCC against the FCC applications prior to the granting of such applications by the FCC or relevant FCC staff official pursuant to delegated
authority, and (ii) Loral SpaceCom’s May 1, 2003 application to the FCC to extend the construction

 



 

 completion and launch milestones for Telstar 8 to the second and third quarters, respectively, of 2004 as well as granting authority to use the South
American beam notwithstanding any failure to provide full frequency reuse and there shall be no outstanding petition for reconsideration, application
for review or judicial appeal of such grant which is reasonably likely to result in a reversal of such consent or the imposition of a condition that would
constitute a Material Adverse Change and the time for filing any such petition, application or appeal shall have expired; provided that the expiration of
the time for such filing will not be a condition to Parent’s and Purchaser’s obligations to effect the Closing if no petition to deny or objection was filed
at the FCC against the FCC applications prior to the granting of such applications by the FCC or relevant FCC staff official pursuant to delegated
authority.

      (l)     Telstar 13. Unless the launch of Telstar 13 is delayed solely as a result of technical malfunction of either the launch vehicle or the spacecraft,
and such delay is not attributable to any other cause, and the Purchaser, in its sole discretion, believes that such delay will not exceed the period of six
(6) months, Telstar 13 shall have been successfully launched and shall be operating at the 121ºW orbital location without a Total Loss having occurred,
and Loral SpaceCom shall own title to the C-band payload on the Telstar 13 satellite, as contemplated by that certain agreement, dated February 22,
2000, between Loral SpaceCom and Echostar Orbital Corporation (“Echostar”) and the Amended and Restated Agreement, as of November 16, 2001,
between Loral Skynet and SS/L, shall be valid and in full force and effect without any outstanding default thereunder by either party.

      (m)     Total Loss. No Total Loss shall have occurred with respect to any of Telstar 5, Telstar 6 or Telstar 7, or with respect to Telstar 4 (unless, in the
case of Telstar 4, Sellers were in compliance with their obligations under Section 6.6 hereof as they related to Telstar 4 at the time of the Total Loss).
The provisions of this Section 9.1(m) are not intended to create an implication, one way or the other, as to whether (i) less than Total Losses with
respect to the Purchased Satellites would not constitute a Material Adverse Change or (ii) a Total Loss (other than in the circumstances described in the
parenthetical clause in the prior sentence) or less than Total Loss(es) with respect to Telstar 4 would constitute a Material Adverse Change.

      (n)     PNG Agreement. PANGTEL, on behalf of the Independent State of Papua, New Guinea, shall have entered into an amended and restated PNG
Agreement, substantially in the form previously delivered to Purchaser. The rights and obligations of Loral Parent under the PNG Agreement shall have
been validly and effectively assigned to Purchaser (either directly by Loral Parent or by a Seller as the valid assignee of Loral Parent), including all
applicable approvals of the Bankruptcy Court. PANGTEL shall have (i) acknowledged in writing the assignment to Purchaser of the rights and
obligations of Loral Parent, or such

 



 

 Seller, as the case may be, under such agreement or (ii) consented to the partial assignment to Purchaser of the rights and obligations of Loral Parent
under such agreement related to the use of the 121°W orbital position, subject to Purchaser agreeing to make the annual payments due after the Closing
required under such agreement with respect to such orbital slot; provided that if PANGTEL has not consented to the novation in favor of the Purchaser
of such partially assigned rights and obligations under the agreement, Purchaser may elect to assume all rights and obligations under the agreement.

      (o)     Backlog. Backlog as set forth in the Final Report shall not be less than the amount set forth in Schedule 9.1(o).

      (p)     Recurring Revenues. Recurring Revenues for the Three Month Period set forth in the Final Report shall not be less than the amount set forth in
Schedule 9.1(p).

      (q)     Customer Service Contracts. Unless Purchaser shall have otherwise consented in writing, except as set forth as Schedule 9.l (q), the average
annual price per transponder unit (36MHz equivalent) charged by Sellers under new Contracts that are Assumed Contracts (including any renewal of an
existing Contract that is an Assumed Contract) that are entered into or renewals that take place after the date hereof (“Average Transponder Price”) and
prior to the Closing for transponders on the Purchased Satellites shall not be less than the amount set forth on Schedule 9.1(q).

      (r)     Orbital Incentive Payments. SS/L shall have amended the Purchased Satellite Procurement Agreements as provided in Section 6.16 hereof.

      (s)     Legal Opinions. Parent and Purchaser shall have received the opinion of Sellers’ FCC counsel, dated as of the Closing Date, addressed to
Parent and Purchaser substantially in the form attached as Schedule 9.1(s), and the opinion of Sellers’ Bermuda counsel, dated as of the Closing Date,
addressed to Parent and Purchaser in the form to be mutually agreed upon by the parties, each of which opinions shall expressly permit lenders to Parent
or Purchaser to rely thereon.

      (t)     Ancillary Agreements. The Ancillary Agreements shall be in full force and effect and all actions thereunder which are contemplated to occur
simultaneously with the Closing shall so occur.

      (u)     Certain Contracts. (i) SS/L shall have assumed under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases, the
Revised Procurement Agreements and the remaining Purchased Satellite Procurement Contracts, and the Contract, dated as of February 22, 2000, with
EchoStar Orbital Corporation (and there shall have been no material default thereunder by SS/L) and the contract listed on Schedule 5.1(f) and (ii) Loral
Skynet Network Services

 



 

 Inc. shall have entered into with Loral SpaceCom, and shall have assumed under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, in connection with the
Chapter 11 Cases, that certain Master Service Agreement in the form previously delivered to the Purchaser (and included in the Section 2.3.4.m file of
the data room).

      (v)     Transition Services Agreement. Each Seller shall have performed in all material respect its obligations under the Transition Services
Agreement.

      (w)     Delivery of Other Closing Documents. Each Seller shall have executed and delivered all of the documents required to be delivered pursuant to
Section 2.8.

               Section 9.2 Conditions to the Obligations of the Sellers. The obligation of the Sellers to effect the Closing is subject to the satisfaction (or waiver) on or
prior to the Closing of the following conditions:

      (a)     Representations and Warranties True When Made. The representations and warranties of Parent and Purchaser contained herein shall have been
true and correct when made except where the failure of such representations and warranties to be true and correct would not constitute a material
adverse effect on Parent’s and Purchaser’s performance of their obligations hereunder. The Sellers shall have received a certificate to such effect dated
the Closing Date and executed by duly authorized officers of Parent and Purchaser. For purposes of this Section 9.2(a), the representations and
warranties of Purchaser and Parent shall be read without giving effect to the terms “material”, “material adverse change”, “material adverse effect” or
words with a similar meaning.

      (b)     Covenants. The covenants and agreements of Parent and Purchaser to be performed on or prior to the Closing shall have been duly performed
in all material respects and the Sellers shall have received a certificate to such effect dated the Closing Date and executed by duly authorized officers of
Parent and Purchaser.

      (c)     Shareholder Approval. Parent shall have received the Parent Shareholder Approval.

      (d)     Representations and Warranties True as of Closing. The representations and warranties of Parent and Purchaser contained herein shall be true
and correct as of the Closing Date and shall be deemed to be remade by Parent and Purchaser on that date (except that representations and warranties
that are made as of a specific date need be true only as of such date), except where the failure of such representations and warranties to be true and
correct would not constitute a material adverse effect on Parent’s and Purchaser’s performance of their obligations hereunder. The Sellers shall have
received a certificate to such effect dated the Closing Date and executed by duly authorized officers of Parent

 



 

 and Purchaser. For purposes of this Section 9.2(d), the representations and warranties of Purchaser and Parent shall be read without giving effect to the
terms “material”, “material adverse change”, “material adverse effect” or words with a similar meaning.

      (e)     No Injunctions or Proceedings. No temporary restraining order, preliminary or permanent injunction or other order of any court of competent
jurisdiction or other legal restraint or prohibition preventing, restricting or conditioning the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement shall be in effect. No litigation, investigation or administrative proceeding, in each case brought or initiated by a U.S. Governmental
Authority, shall be pending or threatened that would enjoin, restrain, condition or prohibit consummation of the transactions contemplated by this
Agreement.

      (f)     Antitrust Compliance. (i) Any applicable waiting period under the HSR Act shall have expired or been terminated, (ii) all notices and reports
under Exon-Florio shall have been made, (iii) any requests for information or documents made by the European Commission shall have been fulfilled
and (iv) no Governmental Authority shall have instituted, or announced an intention to institute, any proceeding against Parent, Purchaser or any Seller
arising out of or based upon an antitrust, competition or similar Law applicable to such party or to the Transferred Business or the Purchased Assets.

      (g)     FCC Approval. The FCC shall have granted the assignment applications referred to in Section 6.5(a).

      (h)     Bankruptcy Court Approval. The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order substantially in the form attached hereto as Annex F,
without modification or the imposition of conditions or limitations with respect thereto, except for such immaterial modifications, conditions or
limitations which do not, individually or in the aggregate, adversely affect Sellers, and the Sale Order shall not have been vacated, stayed, amended,
reversed or modified.

      (i)     Other Approvals. The other Governmental Approvals, notices and filings set forth in Schedule 9.1(j)(i) shall have been obtained, given or
made.

      (j)     Legal Opinions. The Sellers shall have received the opinion of Parent’s and Purchaser’s Bermuda counsel, dated as of the Closing Date,
addressed to the Sellers in the form to be mutually agreed upon by the parties.

      (k)     Ancillary Agreements. The Ancillary Agreements shall be in full force and effect and all actions thereunder that are contemplated to occur
simultaneously with the Closing shall so occur.

 



 

      (l)     Business Transition Services Agreement. Parent and Purchaser shall have paid all amounts due and owing prior to the Closing Date under the
Business Transition Services Agreement.

      (m)     Delivery of Other Closing Documents. Parent and Purchaser shall have executed and delivered all of the documents required to be delivered
pursuant to Section 2.7.

ARTICLE X
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED

ARTICLE XI
TERMINATION

               Section 11.1 Termination. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing:

      (a)     By agreement of the parties hereto.

      (b)     By Parent and Purchaser if the Sale Procedures Order shall not have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court in substantially the form attached
hereto as Annex F without modification or the imposition of any conditions or limitations with respect thereto (except for such immaterial
modifications, conditions or limitations which do not individually or in the aggregate adversely affect Parent and Purchaser) on or prior to the later of
(i) the fifth (5th) Business Day after date on which Parent Shareholder Approval is obtained (“Parent Shareholder Approval Date”) and (ii) the twenty-
fifth (25th) day after written notice from Parent that the Parent Shareholder Meeting has been scheduled; provided that this right must be exercised not
later than the thirtieth (30th) Business Day after the later of the two periods referred to in this Section 11.1(b).

      (c)     By Parent and Purchaser if the Sale Order shall not have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court in substantially the form attached hereto as
Annex F approving this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby without modification or the imposition of any conditions or limitations
with respect thereto (except for such immaterial modifications, conditions or limitations which do not individually or in the aggregate adversely affect
Parent and Purchaser) on or prior to the forty-fifth (45th) calendar day after the entry of the Sale Procedures Order; provided that this right must be
exercised not later than the thirtieth (30th) day after the expiration of such forty-five (45) day period.

      (d)     By Parent or Purchaser upon written notice to the Sellers, if (i) any Seller is in breach or default of its covenants, agreements or other
obligations herein, or if any of its representations and warranties herein are not true and accurate in all material respects when made or when otherwise
required by this Agreement to be true and accurate, (ii) such breach, default, untruth or inaccuracy

 



 

 is incapable of being cured, or if such breach, default, untruth or inaccuracy is capable of being cured, it is not cured within thirty (30) days of receipt of
notice that such breach, default or failure exists or has occurred (for purposes of this clause (ii) and without limiting its applicability to any other breach,
a breach of Section 6.13 (other than the notice provisions) shall be deemed to be not curable) and (iii) such breach, default, untruth or inaccuracy would
constitute a failure to satisfy a Closing condition hereunder if the Closing were to occur at the time Parent or Purchaser seeks to terminate this
Agreement under this Section 11.1(d).

      (e)     By Parent and Purchaser, by giving written notice of such termination to the Sellers, if the Closing shall not have occurred on or prior to the
Final Date; provided that neither Parent nor Purchaser is in material breach of its obligations under this Agreement.

      (f)     By Sellers upon written notice to the Parent and Purchaser, if (i) either Parent and Purchaser is in material breach or default of its covenants,
agreements, or other obligations herein, or if any of its representations and warranties herein were not true and accurate in all material respects when
made or when otherwise required by this Agreement to be true and accurate, (ii) such breach, default, untruth or inaccuracy is incapable of being cured,
or if such breach, default, untruth or inaccuracy is capable of being cured, it is not cured within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice that such breach,
default, untruth or inaccuracy exists or has occurred and (iii) such breach, default, untruth or inaccuracy would constitute a failure to satisfy a Closing
condition hereunder if the Closing were to occur at the time Sellers seek to terminate this Agreement under this Section 11.1(f).

      (g)     By Sellers, by giving written notice of such termination to Purchaser, if the Closing shall not have occurred on or prior to the Final Date;
provided that no Seller is in material breach of its obligations under this Agreement.

      (h)     By Parent and Purchaser or by Sellers if Parent Shareholder Approval has not been obtained by September 8, 2003; provided that this right
must be exercised by Parent and Purchaser or by Sellers not later than October 8, 2003; and provided, further, that Parent and Purchaser may not
terminate this Agreement under this Section 11.1(h) if they are in material breach of their obligations under Section 7.2.

      (i)     By Parent and Purchaser if the Sellers have not delivered the financial statements referred to in Sections 6.7(a)(i) or 6.7(b)(i) on or prior to
September 1, 2003; provided that such right may only be exercised on or prior to the later of (A) the date such financial statements are delivered or
(B) five (5) days after Sellers provide notice that such financial statements will be available for delivery.

 



 

      (j)     By Parent, Purchaser or Sellers if the Bankruptcy Court shall have approved a Transaction with a Person other than Parent or Purchaser;
provided that this right may be exercised by Parent or Purchaser upon such approval (and without any requirement to wait for such approval to become
final and non-appealable).

      (k)     By Parent or Purchaser if Sellers do not deliver Sellers’ FCC Application to Purchaser or do not make the HSR notification filing contemplated
by Section 6.5(c), in each case by the fifteenth (15th) Business Day after the date hereof; provided that this right must be exercised not later than the
forty-fifth (45th) Business Day after the date hereof.

               Any notice given pursuant to clause (d) or (f) shall specify the condition or conditions that constitute the breach, default, untruth or inaccuracy.

               Section 11.2 Effect of Termination. In the event of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 11.1 hereof, this Agreement shall
thereafter become void and have no effect, and no party hereto shall have any Liability to any other party hereto or their respective Affiliates, directors, officers or
employees, except that (i) the parties shall perform their obligations contained in this Section 11.2 and in the last sentence of Section 6.1 and Sections 12.3, 12.5,
12.6, 12.8, 12.9, 12.10, 12.11 and 12.13; provided that nothing in this Article XI shall relieve any party of its Liability for a breach of its obligations under this
Agreement, (ii) Purchaser’s right to the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement under Section 5.1(c) shall remain in effect notwithstanding a termination of
this Agreement under Section 11.1(j); and (iii) if the Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement are paid pursuant to, and under the circumstances contemplated
by, Section 5.1(c), such amount shall be in lieu of and full satisfaction for any claims of Parent or Purchaser based upon the Sellers’ breach of this Agreement or
failure to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

ARTICLE XII
MISCELLANEOUS

               Section 12.1 Notices. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given and made upon receipt if made in writing
and if (a) served by personal delivery upon the party for whom it is intended, (b) delivered by a national courier service or (c) sent by telecopier, provided that the
telecopy is promptly confirmed by telephone confirmation thereof, to the person at the address set forth below, or such other address as may be designated in
writing hereafter, in the same manner, by such person.

 



 

   
To Parent or Purchaser:   
   
  Intelsat (Bermuda), Ltd.
  Dundonald House
  14 Dundonald Street West, Suite 201
  Hamilton HM 09, Bermuda
  Telecopy: +441-292-8300
  Attention: President
   
  with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:
   
  Intelsat Global Service Corporation
  3400 International Drive, N.W.
  Washington, DC 20008-3006
  Telecopy: (202) 944-7529
  Attention: General Counsel and Senior Vice President for
                    Regulatory Affairs
   
  with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:
   
  Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
  1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
  Washington, D.C. 20006
  Telephone: (202) 956-7500
  Telecopy: (202) 293-6330
  Attention: Janet T. Geldzahler, Esq.
   
To Sellers:   
   
  Loral Space & Communication Corporation
  600 Third Avenue
  New York, NY 10016
  Attention: General Counsel
  Telephone: (212) 697-1105
  Telecopy: (212) 338-5320
   
  with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:
   
  Willkie Farr & Gallagher
  787 Seventh Avenue
  New York, NY 10019
  Telephone: (212) 728-8000
  Telecopy: (212) 728-8111
  Attention: Maurice M. Lefkort, Esq.

 



 

               Section 12.2 Amendment; Waiver. Any provision of this Agreement may be amended or waived if, and only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing
and signed, in the case of an amendment, by the parties hereto, or, in the case of a waiver, by the party against whom the waiver is to be effective. No failure or
delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude
any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies herein provided shall be cumulative and not
exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by Law.

               Section 12.3 Assignment. No party to this Agreement may assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent
of the other parties hereto; provided that (a) Parent and Purchaser may: (i) assign their rights hereunder to any direct or indirect wholly-owned Subsidiary, and
(ii) assign, pledge and grant a security interest in their right, title and interest, in, to and under this Agreement and their rights thereunder as collateral security for
any present or future indebtedness, which assignment, in either case, shall not relieve Parent or Purchaser of any obligations hereunder, (b) Sellers may assign
their right to receive the Purchase Price to lenders under a debtor-in-possession financing agreement, which assignment shall be subject to the provisions of
Section 2.5 and shall not relieve Sellers of any obligation hereunder and (c) Parent, Purchaser and Sellers may assign their rights and obligations to a person who
acquires all or substantially all of that party’s assets (or, in the case of Parent and Purchaser, after the Closing, all or substantially all of the assets acquired by
them under this Agreement) and assumes all of such Party’s obligations hereunder. Any attempted assignment in contravention hereof shall be null and void.

               Section 12.4 Entire Agreement; Severability. This Agreement, the Non-Disclosure Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements contain the entire
agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, oral or written, with respect
to such matters. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions of this
Agreement will remain in full force and effect. Any provision of this Agreement that is held invalid or unenforceable only in part or degree will remain in full
force and effect to the extent not held invalid or unenforceable.

               Section 12.5 Fulfillment of Obligations. Any obligation of any party to any other party under this Agreement or any of the Ancillary Agreements, which
obligation is performed, satisfied or fulfilled by an Affiliate of such party, shall be deemed to have been performed, satisfied or fulfilled by such party.

               Section 12.6 Parties in Interest. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective Successors and
permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any

 



 

Person other than the parties hereto or their Successors and permitted assigns any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement.

               Section 12.7 Guaranty. Parent hereby irrevocably and unconditionally guarantees to the Sellers the agreements to be performed hereunder by Purchaser
or by any designated Affiliate of Purchaser that has assumed and agreed to discharge any Liability under any Assumed Contract pursuant to Section 2.3 hereof
(“Purchaser Obligations”). Except as provided below, the guaranty provided hereby is a guaranty of payment and performance, not merely of collection. If
Purchaser shall fail timely to perform or pay any Purchaser Obligation hereunder, Parent shall pay or perform such Purchaser Obligation as and when due. Except
as provided below, Parent hereby waives (a) promptness, diligence, notice, disclosure, demand for, presentment, protest and dishonor and (b) any right to force
any Seller to proceed first, concurrently or jointly against Purchaser, any other guarantor, surety or other co-obligor. Sellers hereby agree that prior to enforcing
their rights of payment and performance against Parent pursuant to this Section 12.7 with respect to any Purchaser Obligation, Sellers shall have (i) made demand
on Purchaser to perform such Purchaser Obligation, (ii) given Purchaser a reasonable opportunity to comply with such Purchaser Obligation and (iii) determined
in its reasonable discretion that Purchaser has not or will not comply with such Purchaser Obligation.

               Section 12.8 Public Disclosure. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, each of the parties to this Agreement hereby agrees with the other
parties hereto that, except as may be required to comply with the requirements of any applicable Laws, and the rules and regulations of each stock exchange upon
which the securities of one of the parties is listed, no press release or similar public announcement or communication shall ever, whether prior to or subsequent to
the Closing, be made or caused to be made concerning the execution or performance of this Agreement unless specifically approved in advance by the parties
hereto (which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

               Section 12.9 Return of Information. If for any reason whatsoever the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are not consummated, Parent and
Purchaser shall promptly return to Sellers all Books and Records furnished by Sellers or any of their respective agents, employees, or representatives (including
all copies, if any, thereof).

               Section 12.10 Expenses. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, whether or not the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are
consummated, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be borne by the party incurring
such expenses.

               Section 12.11 GOVERNING LAW; SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION; SELECTION OF FORUM. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES
THAT IT

 



 

SHALL BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN RESPECT OF ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR
THE TRANSACTIONS CONTAINED IN OR CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER IN TORT OR CONTRACT OR AT LAW OR
IN EQUITY, EXCLUSIVELY (A) IN THE BANKRUPTCY COURT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAS JURISDICTION
OVER SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING, AND (B) IN ALL OTHER CASES IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (THE “CHOSEN COURTS” ) AND (I) IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE
JURISDICTION OF THE CHOSEN COURTS, (II) WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO LAYING VENUE IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING
IN THE CHOSEN COURTS, (III) WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT THE CHOSEN COURTS ARE AN INCONVENIENT FORUM OR DO NOT
HAVE JURISDICTION OVER ANY PARTY HERETO, (IV) AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON SUCH PARTY IN ANY SUCH
ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE EFFECTIVE IF NOTICE IS GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 12.1 OF THIS AGREEMENT
AND (V) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE OTHER PARTIES WOULD BE IRREPARABLY DAMAGED IF ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT ARE NOT PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR SPECIFIC TERMS AND THAT ANY BREACH OF THIS
AGREEMENT COULD NOT BE ADEQUATELY COMPENSATED IN ALL CASES BY MONETARY DAMAGES ALONE AND THAT, IN
ADDITION TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY TO WHICH A PARTY MAY BE ENTITLED, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, IT SHALL BE
ENTITLED TO ENFORCE ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY A DECREE OF SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE AND TO TEMPORARY,
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PREVENT BREACHES OR THREATENED BREACHES OF ANY OF THE
PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, WITHOUT POSTING ANY BOND OR OTHER UNDERTAKING.

               Section 12.12 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which
shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

               Section 12.13 Headings. The heading references herein and the table of contents hereto are for convenience purposes only, do not constitute a part of this
Agreement and shall not be deemed to limit or affect any of the provisions hereof.

               Section 12.14 Time is of the Essence. With regard to all dates and time periods set forth or referred to in Section 2.6, 11.1(b), 11.1(c), 11.1(e), 11.1(g),
11.1(h), 11.1.(i) and 11.1(k), time is of the essence.

               Section 12.15 Mutual Drafting. This Agreement is the product of joint drafting and negotiation among the parties and no provision hereof shall be
construed for

 



 

or against any party based upon such party having been responsible or primarily responsible for the drafting thereof.

               Section 12.16 No Survival. The representations and warranties of the parties hereto, and the covenants in Articles VI and VII which by their terms are to
be fully performed on or prior to the Closing Date (in case of the representations and warranties, after being made on the Closing Date) shall not survive, and
shall terminate immediately following, the Closing. The provisions of this Section 12.16 shall not apply to any cause of action based on fraud.

 



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed or caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

       
  LORAL SPACE & COMMUNICATIONS
    CORPORATION,  
    as debtor and debtor in possession
       
  By: /s/ Bernard L. Schwartz

    Name:  Bernard L. Schwartz
    Title:  Chairman of the Board and
      Chief Executive Officer
       
  LORAL SPACECOM CORPORATION,
    as debtor and debtor in possession
       
  By: /s/ Bernard L. Schwartz

    Name:  Bernard L. Schwartz
    Title:  Chairman of the Board and
      Chief Executive Officer
       
  LORAL SATELLITE INC.,
    as debtor and debtor in possession
       
  By: /s/ Bernard L. Schwartz

    Name:  Bernard L. Schwartz
    Title:  Chairman of the Board and
      Chief Executive Officer
       
  INTELSAT, LTD.
       
  By: /s/ Conny Kullman

    Name:  Conny Kullman
    Title:  Chief Executive Officer
       
  INTELSAT (BERMUDA), LTD.
       
  By: /s/ Ramu Potarazu

    Name:  Ramu Potarazu
    Title:  President

 



 

ANNEX A

PURCHASED ASSETS

1. Telstar 4, Telstar 5, Telstar 6, Telstar 7 and all of Sellers’ right, title and interest in Telstar 8 and Telstar 13;
 
2. All right, title and interest of Sellers in the Revised Procurement Agreements, together with all works-in-progress and other deliverables thereunder;
 
3. All handbooks, manuals, design review materials, ground test data and documentation (including, to the extent available, Non-Conformance Reports and

Waivers), payload data (antenna patterns and repeater data) (in electronic format to the extent available), command and telemetry database (in electronic
format, to the extent available), historical telemetry data of in-orbit Purchased Satellites (in electronic format to the extent available), engineering and
technical drawings, processes, methodologies and technology, reports, analyses, specifications, plans, procedures and other documentation Related to the
operation of the Purchased Satellites;

 
4. Four (4) RCA 3P ground encryption units (operating the KI-23 algorithm and to be used with Telstar 4, Telstar 5, Telstar 6, and Telstar 7), one

(1) Mykotronix ground encryption unit (operating the Caribou algorithm and to be used with Telstar 8), three (3) Command Encryption Units to be used
with Telstar 13 (purchased from SS/L pursuant to letter 2001-ECHO-0322LZ dated August 21, 2001)], three (3) dynamic simulators for Telstar 4, Telstar 6
and Telstar 8, and all other deliverables, including encryption keys (that are able to be transferred to Purchaser’s key Custodian) received by Sellers (or
their predecessors in interest) from SS/L or Lockheed Martin (or their predecessors in interest) pursuant to the Purchased Satellite Procurement Contracts
and in existence as of the date of the Agreement;

 
5. Software updates and upgrades to the satellite resident (i.e., on-board) code of the Purchased Satellites written and delivered by the satellite manufacturer

for normal on-orbit delivery and operations (T&C Database) subsequent to initiation of service for the purpose of resolving anomalies or to improve
satellite performance on the Purchased Satellites (the “Upgrade Software”), including to the extent available all associated data, source code, if any, and
design documentation, upload and operational procedures, updated command and telemetry database (in electronic format, to the extent available) and
other documentation, and all agreements related thereto (which are set forth on Schedule 3.10 hereto);

 
6. One (1) Lockheed Martin supplied ground control system for Telstar 4 in “as-is” condition (which consists of one (1) primary ground-control system

including
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  two (2) DEC 4300 mini Vax computers with realtime software, six (6) DEC Vax Station 4000-90 workstation computers with DSS and GloC software,
one (1) Lockheed DSS rack, one (1) CRT rack, and two (2) DEC 3900 mini Vax computers with realtime software, six (6) DEC Vax Station 3100
workstation computers, and three (3) racks of CRT spare parts).

 
7.  Copies of all satellite restoration plans for the Purchased Satellites;
 
8.  All Assumed Contracts, together with all (a) prepaid expenses under Assumed Contracts that are the subject of an Adjustment under Section 2.5(b)(v),

(b) customer deposits and collateral Related thereto under Customer Service Contracts to the extent not subject to an Adjustment under Section 2.5(b)(v),
in the case of (a) and (b) to the extent the Base Price is increased with respect thereto and (c) accounts receivable under Assumed Contracts generated by
the Transferred Business to the extent related to the period on or after the Closing Date;

 
9.  The five (5) promissory notes issued by ABC under the Amended and Restated Agreement, dated September 1, 1997.
 
10. All vendor advances, to the extent subject to an Adjustment under Section 2.5(b)(v), performance bonds and similar assets Related to the Purchased

Assets;
 
11.  All of Seller’s rights, claims, credits, causes of action or rights of set-off against other persons or entities that relate to the Purchased Assets, including,

without limitation, rights under manufacturers’ and vendors’ warranties;
 
12. (a) All launch and in-orbit insurance policies related to the Purchased Satellites, and (b) all rights and claims of Seller thereunder (including cash proceeds

received on or after the Closing Date);
 
13. Subject to the prior consent of FCC, all FCC Authorizations and to the extent legally assignable, all other Governmental Authorizations related to the

Purchased Satellites, and all rights related to use of satellite orbital arc locations as set forth in Schedule 3.16 hereto; and
 
14. All Books and Records relating to the Purchased Assets, including, without limitation, inventory, maintenance and asset history records, customer and

supplier lists and records related thereto, customer meeting minutes, pricing and cost information, billing and accounts receivable data and history reports,
customer credit evaluation and scoring reports, bad debt reserve analyses and analysis histories, business and marketing plans and proposals, data files,
archive files and other data processing information and records except, subject to section 6.3, in each case for such Books and Records that are
commingled with other data regarding assets that are excluded from the sale as Excluded Assets.
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ANNEX B

EXCLUDED ASSETS

1. SS/L’s interest in Telstar 8 and Telstar 13 and in the Revised Procurement Agreements;
 
2. All satellites that are not Purchased Satellites;
 
3. Trademarks, service marks, logos and other rights to the names “Cyberstar,” “Loral”, “Skynet,” “Skyreach,” and “Telstar”;
 
4. The communication simulators for Telstar 4, Telstar 5, Telstar 6, Telstar 7, and Telstar 8 and Telstar 13 (provided that Purchaser shall be entitled to use the

communication simulator for Telstar 13 in the event of an emergency, and then only at Sellers’ premises and upon notice that is reasonable under the
circumstances);

 
5. The following shall constitute Excluded Assets only with respect to Purchased Assets listed in paragraphs 8, 10 and 11:

 (a)  All network infrastructure and ground segment facilities, including TT&C and satellite operations facilities, network operations control facilities,
teleports, gateways, points of presence and fiber optic cable transmission facilities;

 
 (b) Loral SpaceCom’s Skynet Network Services business of providing end-to-end data solutions on networks comprised of earth terminals, space

segment and where appropriate, networking hubs;
 
 (c)  Loral SpaceCom’s Skynet Professional Services business of providing (i) technical support and monitoring in the construction and launch of

satellites, (ii) telemetry, tracking and control services and (iii) technical operational support in the design, implementation and operation of data
networks over satellites;

 
 (d) All computer systems, facilities and software that are not expressly listed as Purchased Assets; and
 
 (e)  All hardware, software and intellectual property rights associated with satellites that are not Purchased Satellites;

6. All business and operational processes and know-how related to the Transferred Business, and all Licensed Intellectual Property and Other Intellectual
Property;
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7. Lease agreement with Satmex for the lease of two (2) Ku-band transponders on Satmex 5;

8.  All cash and cash equivalents of Sellers (including for this purpose all collected funds and items in the process of collection received in bank accounts of
Sellers through 11:59 p.m. local time on the day prior to the Closing Date);

 
9.  Accounts receivable generated by the Transferred Business to the extent (a) related to the period prior to the Closing Date or (b) the Base Price was

reduced pursuant to Section 2.5(b)(i) with respect thereto;
 
10. All Excluded Payments and customer prepayments under Contracts listed on Schedule 2.5(b)(i);
 
11.  Any proceeds received by Seller pursuant to claims under launch and in-orbit insurance policies related to losses (a) either (i) for which a proof of claim

was filed prior to the date of this Agreement or (ii) described on Schedule 3.20(b) or (b) with respect to which the Base Price was reduced pursuant to
Section 2.5(b)(iii);

 
12. Sellers’ investments in SatMex, XTAR and Europe*Star;
 
13. Assets related to any employee benefit plan;
 
14. All rights to receive refunds or credits with respect to the Taxes of any Seller, except for refunds with respect to Taxes with respect to which the Purchase

Price was increased pursuant to Section 2.5(b)(v);
 
15. Cancellation payments with respect to periods prior to the Closing; and
 
16. The New Lease to the extent provided in Section 6.17(b).
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Exhibit 2

 CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED
 
 The asterisked (“*”) portions of this

document have been omitted and filed
separately with the Securities and
Exchange Commission pursuant to a
request
for confidential treatment.

Confidential

Amendment No.3 to
CONTRACT INTELSAT-2835

Between

Intelsat LLC
14 Dundonald Street West

Hamilton, Bermuda HM 09

and

Lockheed Martin Commercial Launch Services, Inc.
1660 International Drive, Suite 800

McLean, VA 22102

for

Intelsat X Spacecraft
Launch and Associated Services

Date: 23 July 2003

 



 

Asterisks (“*”) indicate omitted material pursuant
to a request for confidential treatment

Confidential

     This Amendment No. 3 is entered into this 23rd day of July 2003 (“Effective Date”) by and between Intelsat LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
having its office at 14 Dundonald Street West, Hamilton, Bermuda HM 09 (hereinafter referred to as “Intelsat” or “Customer”) and Lockheed Martin Commercial
Launch Services, Inc., a Corporation registered under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its office at 1660 International Drive, Suite 800, McLean, VA
22102 (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor” or “Launch Services Contractor (LSC)”).

     WITNESSETH THAT:

     WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Contract Intelsat-2835, dated 10 January 2002, hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”; and

     WHEREAS, the Parties entered into Contract Amendments Nos. 1 and 2 on 10 May 2002 and 4 September 2002 respectively; and

     WHEREAS, Intelsat and the Contractor have agreed to revise milestone number four to reflect an alternative approach to the 112% thrust upgrade of the
Proton first stage engines; and

     WHEREAS, Intelsat and the Contractor have agreed to modify the Launch Period of Firm Launch No.1 to be compatible with the estimated delivery and
launch date of the Intelsat X Spacecraft:

     NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that Contract Intelsat-2835 is hereby amended as follows:

 1. Amend ARTICLE 3 — SCHEDULE FOR DELIVERY OF LAUNCH SERVICES as follows:

Amendment No. 3 to
Intelsat-2835

Page 1

 



 

Asterisks (“*”) indicate omitted material pursuant to a request for confidential treatment

Confidential

  Delete the text set forth in Subsection 3.1.1 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

     
3.1.1  Firm Launch Services  Launch Period
   
  Firm Launch No. 1  *****************

2.  Amend ARTICLE 8 — PAYMENT FOR LAUNCH SERVICES as follows:
 
a) Delete Table 8 -1 Firm Launch No.1 Payment Schedule in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

Table 8 — 1 Firm Launch No.1 Payment Schedule

       

Payment Number
 

Due Date
 

Percent Of
Contract Price  

$ Amount

**********************************

   

Total ****** ******

**********************************

Amendnment No. 3 to
INTEL — 2835
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 b) Delete Table 8 — 4 Milestone Events in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

Table 8 — 4 Milestone Events

         
Milestone

No.  ****************  *********  **************

   
*  ********  *****  *****
*  ********  *****  *****
*  ********  *****  *****
*  ********  *****  *****

****************************************

 3. Amend ARTICLE 12 — NOTICES/COMMUNICATIONS AND DELIVERY OF DATA as follows:
 
   Delete the table set forth in Section 12.1 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

   
Applicable Notices, Reports & Invoices  Receiving Intelsat LLC Entity and Address

 
   
Original Contract Notices
Copies of following Deliverable Items:
Interface Control Document (ICD) and
all updates and revisions

 

Intelsat LLC
c/o Intelsat (Bermuda), Ltd.
Attn: Elizabeth Scheid
Director of Contracts
14 Dundonald Street West
Hamilton HM 09 BERMUDA
Telephone: +1 441 294-1652
Facsimile: +1 441 292-8300

Amendment no. 3 to
INTEL -2835
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Copies of Contract Notices

 

Intelsat Global Service Corporation
Attn: Richard Parker, Sr. Contracts Officer
Major Programs Department (Mail Stop 25)
3400 International Drive, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20008-3006 U.S.A.
Telephone: (202) 944-7090
Facsimile: (202) 944-7266

   
Reports and Deliverables*

 

Intelsat Global Service Corporation
Attn: Mr. Terry Edwards, Director, LSPM
3400 International Drive, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20008-3006 U.S.A.
Telephone: (202) 944-7254
Facsimile: (202) 944-7897

   
Reports and Deliverables**

 

Intelsat Global Service Corporation
Attn: Data Control Specialist
Export Compliance Department (Mail Stop 33A)
3400 International Drive, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20008-3098 U.S.A.
Telephone: (202) 944-7144

   
Original Invoices

 

Intelsat LLC
c/o Intelsat Global Service Corporation
Accounts Payable (Mail Stop 14B)
3400 International Drive, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20008-3098 U.S.A.

  * The Contractor shall deliver Non-ITAR-Controlled Reports and Deliverables and ITAR controlled “Functional design level data” (as defined in
Section 26.6) to Intelsat Global Service Corporation’s LSPM Department.

 
  ** The Contractor shall only deliver ITAR-Controlled “Detailed design and manufacturing know-how data” (as defined in Section 26.6) to Intelsat Global

Service Corporation’s Export Compliance Department. The Contractor shall also deliver ITAR controlled “Functional design level data.”
 
4. Amend EXHIBIT B (PROTON) ATTACHMENT ONE RISK MITIGATION MILESTONES PROTON ENHANCEMENTS as follows:
 
  Delete MILESTONE NUMBER FOUR (M4) in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

Amendment No. 3 to
INTEL -2835
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MILESTONE NUMBER FOUR (M4)

***********************************

     EXCEPT as specifically modified in Amendment No. 3 herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

Amendment No. 3 to
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     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have, as their free acts and deeds, caused this Amendment No. 3 to be executed by their respective duly authorized
representatives.

   
Lockheed Martin Commercial

Launch Services (LMCLS)
(“Contractor”)  

Intelsat LLC
(“Intelsat”)

   
By:/s/ Leonard R. Dest  By:/s/ Ramu Potarazu

(Signed)   
   

Leonard R. Dest  Ramu Potarazu
 

(Typed)  (Typed)
   

Executive Vice President  President
 

(Title)  (Title)
   

23 July 2003  23 July 2003
 

Date  Date

Amendment No. 3 to
INTEL -2835
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CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED

The asterisked (“*”) portions of this document
have been omitted and filed separately with the

Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to
a request for confidential treatment.

Intelsat LLC
14 Dundonald Street West

Hamilton, Bermuda HM 09

Amendment No. 7 to
Contract INTEL-1700

between

Intelsat LLC

and

SPACE SYSTEMS/LORAL, INC. (SS/L)

for

INTELSAT IX Spacecraft and
Associated Equipment and Services

Date: June 25, 2003
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INTEL-1700

     THIS Amendment No. 7, entered into this 25th day of June, 2003 by and between Space Systems/Loral, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”), a
corporation incorporated in Delaware, with its principal place of business located at 3825 Fabian Way, Palo Alto, California 94303 and Intelsat LLC (hereinafter
referred to as “Intelsat”), a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 14 Dundonald Street West, Hamilton, Bermuda HM 09;

WITNESSETH THAT:

     WHEREAS, the International Telecommunications Satellite Organization and the Contractor entered into Contract INTEL-1700, dated 18 March 1997,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”; and

     WHEREAS, pursuant to the 18 July 2001 Privatization of the International Telecommunication Satellite Organization and the Novation Agreement entered
into by and among the International Telecommunication Satellite Organization, Intelsat LLC and Space Systems/Loral, Inc. as of 27 June 2001, the Contract was
novated from the International Telecommunication Satellite Organization to Intelsat LLC; and

     WHEREAS, the parties wish to revise the Contract to incorporate the Letter Agreement of 16 May 2003 entitled “Late Delivery Damages Due on 903, 904 and
905”.

     NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree that Contract INTEL-1700, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

1) Amend Article 8, SATISFACTORY OPERATION, as follows:

 a.  In Paragraph B.2, delete the text set forth therein and substitute therefore the following new text:
 
 “2. Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding Paragraph or any provisions in this Contract to the contrary, if any of the events defined in B.2.a

through B.2.e below occur at any time during the period following successful injection through year *** of the orbital design lifetime committed to
in Exhibit A, the Contractor
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  shall pay to INTELSAT the damages specified in Table 8-2 within 30 days of INTELSAT’s demand for such payment. The criteria for in-orbit events is
defined as follows:

   a.     Reset or glitch of the on-board computer (DHE or ACE) that results in the temporary (more than once) loss of earth lock;
 
   b.     Reset or failure of the on-board computer (DHE or ACE) that results in the permanent loss of earth lock;
 
   c.     Lock-up of HUB or SIA that results in a temporary (exceeds 24 hours) or permanent loss of telemetry or command functions;
 
   d.     Total loss of redundancy of the ACE;
 
   e.     Total loss of redundancy of the DHE.

  Excluded from the above criteria are events that occur in the period from launch to the completion of in-orbit testing which (i) the Contractor corrects via
software or operational procedures which result in the Spacecraft operating in accordance with Exhibit A, without cost to, or use of additional resources by
INTELSAT or delay to the scheduled in-service date of the Spacecraft; (ii) are due to operator error; (iii) are caused by the launch vehicle. The
determination that an event has occurred shall be mutually agreed between the parties.

Table 8-2

     
Period from
successful injection
in which the event
occurs through:  

Price Reduction If
***** Late Delivery
Damages Not Paid
(Note 1)  

Price Reduction If
***** Late Delivery
Damages Paid
(Note 2)
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********  ********  ********

 Notes:
 
 1. Price reduction applicable per Spacecraft in the event that the Contractor has not paid liquidated damages for late delivery for such Spacecraft. This

price reduction column shall apply to the 901 Spacecraft.
 
 2. Price reduction applicable per Spacecraft in the event that the Contractor has paid liquidated damages for late delivery for such Spacecraft, except

the 901 Spacecraft, which shall be governed by Note 1 above.
 
 3. The above amounts do not include escalation charges, which shall be applied the rate of *** per annum, compounded annually and calculated from

the delivery dates set forth in Article 4, entitled Delivery Schedule.

   Should an event occur which may appear to fall under multiple criteria the Contractor shall only be liable for damages once per event per Spacecraft
(i.e. no doubling of damages). However, multiple price reductions for separate events may be accrued provided that the total reduction associated with
this Paragraph B.2 shall in no instance exceed ***** (or ***** in the instance that the late delivery of the Spacecraft has resulted in the Contractor
having paid to INTELSAT late delivery damages of ***** or more) per Spacecraft.”

 b.  Add the following new text as Paragraph B.3:
 
 “3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding Paragraph or any provisions in this Contract to the contrary, in the event that that the TWTAs or the

batteries on one or more of the 903, 904, 905, 906 or 907 Spacecraft have not performed satisfactorily at any time during a ******* period
commencing upon completion of the ******* period of satisfactory operation referred to in Paragraph B.2 of Article 6, Spacecraft Performance
Payments, the Contractor shall pay damages of ***** per affected Spacecraft to Intelsat within 30 days after receipt of notice from Intelsat. For the
purposes of such determination, it is the intent of the parties
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  that only significant failures of the batteries or TWTAs shall result in the payment of such damages and that interest shall not apply.”
 
c.  Add the following new text as Paragraph B.4:
 
“4. INTELSAT reserves the right to offset any amounts due to INTELSAT by the Contractor against any amounts due the Contractor under this Contract.
 
  Payment to INTELSAT under Paragraphs B.2 and B.3 are (i) intended to be compensatory and does not constitute a penalty; and (ii) shall be in addition to

any other remedies available to INTELSAT under this Contract.”

     Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of Contract INTEL-1700, as amended, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
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     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to Contract INTEL-1700

       
 

 
Space Systems/Loral, Inc

(“Contractor”)  
 

 
Intelsat LLC (“Intelsat”)

       
  /s/ Stephen M. Smith     /s/ Elizabeth Scheid
By:

 (Signed)  
By:

 (Signed)
       
  Stephen M. Smith    Elizabeth Scheid
     
  (Typed)    (Typed)
       
Title:  Contract Manager  Title:  Director of Contracts
  Intelsat Programs    Intelsat (Bermuda), Ltd.
      On behalf of Intelsat LLC
     
       
Date:   Date:  
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CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT REQUESTED

The asterisked (“*”) portions of this document
have been omitted and filed separately with the

Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to
a request for confidential treatment.

Intelsat LLC
14 Dundonald Street West

Hamilton, Bermuda HM 09

Amendment No. 8

to

CONTRACT NO. INTEL-1700

between

INTELSAT LLC

and

SPACE SYSTEMS/LORAL, INC.

for

INTELSAT IX Spacecraft
and Associated Equipment and Services

26 June 2003
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     THIS Amendment No.8 (the “Amendment”) is entered into as of this 26th day of June 2003, and effective in accordance with Article 8.K of this Amendment
(the “Effective Date”) between INTELSAT LLC (“INTELSAT”) and Space Systems/Loral, Inc. (the “Contractor”, and collectively with INTELSAT, the
“Parties”, and individually a “Party”).

WITNESSETH THAT:

     WHEREAS, the Contractor and INTELSAT are Parties to the original Contract dated March 18, 1997, including Amendments 1 through 7 thereto (as so
amended, the “Contract”); and

     WHEREAS, in accordance with Articles 6 and 8, the Contract provides that the Contractor is entitled to certain performance payments based upon in-orbit
performance of the Spacecraft purchased hereunder, including the recovery of performance payments not previously earned for less than satisfactory operation
(such payments defined below as “Performance Payments”); and

     WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into a certain a Firm Fixed Price Subcontract, S-612837-RJW, dated as of March 18, 1997, as amended (hereinafter
referred to as “Alcatel Subcontract”) with Alcatel Space S.A., a successor of Alcatel Space Industries S.A. (hereinafter referred to as “Alcatel”) under which
Alcatel is to be paid by the Contractor a portion of the Performance Payments (as defined below) due hereunder; and

     WHEREAS, the Contractor has been paid all amounts due and payable through 31 May 2003; and

     WHEREAS, pursuant to an Assignment dated as of June 25, 2003 between the Contractor and Alcatel (the “Assignment”), the Contractor assigned all of its
right, title and interest in and to the Alcatel Future Performance Payments (as defined below) to Alcatel; and

     WHEREAS, INTELSAT and the Contractor pursuant to this Amendment are entering into an agreement whereby (i) INTELSAT agrees to pay all Alcatel
Future Performance Payments to Alcatel, and (ii) the Parties agree on the role of Alcatel in the process of negotiating and determining any reductions in Alcatel
Future Performance Payments by INTELSAT for less than satisfactory performance of the spacecraft; and

     WHEREAS, the Contractor is selling to INTELSAT pursuant to this Amendment a portion of the Performance Payments under this Contract, but not including
the Alcatel Future Performance Payments (defined below as the “Contractor Future Performance Payments”); and

     WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract to provide for the foregoing and to provide for such other matters as set forth herein; and

     WHEREAS, this Amendment is a separate and independent agreement, and the Parties hereto have relied on such separateness in entering into this
Amendment.
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     NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Amendment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1) Add Exhibit G, Alcatel Future Performance Payment Schedule, attached hereto as Attachment No. 1.
 
2) Amend Article 1, DEFINITIONS, as follows:

 a) Add item C-1 as follows:
 
   “C-1. “Contractor Future Performance Payments” means those cumulative amounts to be paid to the Contractor pursuant to Paragraphs 6.B.3 (a) —

(f) and 6.B.4 (a) — (f) and which are discounted and sold to INTELSAT pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5.”
 
 b) Add item D-1 as follows:
 
   “D-1. “Damage” or “Damages” means any amount due by the Contractor to INTELSAT under the Contract, including, but not limited to, events

described in Article 8, or under the INTELSAT VII Contract.”
 
 c) Add item I — 1 as follows:
 
   “I-1. “INTELSAT VII Contract” means the Contract No. INTEL-683, dated 4 October 1988, as amended, between INTELSAT and Space

Systems/Loral, Inc.”
 
 d) Add item O — 1 as follows:
 
   “O-1. “Performance Payments” means those amounts that may be earned pursuant to Paragraphs 6. B. 3 (a) — (f) and 6. B. 4 (a) - (f).”
 
 e) Add item O-2 as follows:
 
   “O-2. “Purchase Price” means the price paid by INTELSAT to the Contractor for the purchase of the Contractor Future Performance Payments

pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5 hereof.”
 
 f)  Add item X-1 as follows:
 
   “X-1. “Alcatel Future Performance Payments” means those cumulative amounts to be paid to Alcatel pursuant to Paragraphs 6.B.3 (a) - (f) and 6.B.4

(a) - (f), a payment schedule of which is attached hereto as Exhibit G.”

3) Amend Article 2, SCOPE OF WORK, add Exhibit G as follows:
 
  “Exhibit G — Alcatel Future Performance Payment Schedule”
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4) Amend Article 3, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND PRICES THEREFORE, as follows:
 
  Delete the text set forth therein in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
 
       “Upon the full, satisfactory and timely completion and delivery, as required by this Article and Article 4 of this Contract, entitled Delivery Schedule, of

the Items specified below, and acceptance by INTELSAT thereof, all in accordance with the requirements of this Contract, the Contractor and Alcatel, as
applicable, shall be entitled to payment by INTELSAT of the applicable firm fixed prices specified below.

 
  The agreed price includes all taxes, duties, transportation (except for Spacecraft), insurance and all other costs and charges associated with the performance

of all Work. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all taxes and duties which may be required under any present or future laws and which
become due by reason of performance of the Work, and shall comply with all requirements of said laws, including making of payment of any interest or
penalties related to or arising from such taxes and duties. For the purposes of this Contract, the price of the Spacecraft authorized by INTELSAT to be
shipped shall be F.O.B. origin and the prices of all other Items authorized by INTELSAT to be shipped shall be F.O.B. INTELSAT Headquarters in
Washington, D.C., unless otherwise specified in writing by INTELSAT.

         
  Quantity  Description  Subtotal  Total Price

     
***  ******** ****************************************  **************  **************
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***  ******** ****************************************  **************  **************

* This amount reflects the Alcatel Future Performance Payments prior to any reductions for less than satisfactory operation in accordance with Articles 8.A
through 8.C.
** Does not include the value of the Contractor Future Performance Payment which are being discounted and sold to INTELSAT pursuant to this Amendment.”
 
5) Amend Article 6, SPACECRAFT PERFORMANCE PAYMENTS, as follows:
 
  Delete the text set forth therein in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

 “A. The Contractor and Alcatel, as applicable, are entitled to receive Performance Payments for each Spacecraft which operates satisfactorily, as
defined in Article 8 of this Contract, entitled Satisfactory Operation, after successful injection of the Spacecraft, as defined in Article 7 of this
Contract, entitled Successful Injection.

 
 B.  After successful injection of a Spacecraft (as defined in Article 7 hereof) and subject to the requirements of Article 8 of this Contract, entitled

Satisfactory Operation, the Contractor and Alcatel, as applicable, shall be paid the following amounts for Performance Payment:
 
 1. a. For 901 and 902 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of each Spacecraft in subparagraph B.2.a

below, plus ******* the present value of the stream of all of the Performance Payments from the orbital incentive pool, which is calculated
using a ***** per annum discount rate) for a Spacecraft accepted by INTELSAT under the terms of this Contract which, following Lift-Off,
does not achieve successful injection as defined by this Contract, and provided that such failure to achieve successful injection cannot be
attributed to the Spacecraft or any Contractor equipment;
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  b. For 903 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft in subparagraph B.2.b below, plus
******* the present value of the stream of all of the Performance Payments from the orbital incentive pool, which is calculated using a *****
per annum discount rate) for the Spacecraft accepted by INTELSAT under the terms of this Contract which, following Lift-Off, does not
achieve successful injection as defined by this Contract, and provided that such failure to achieve successful injection cannot be attributed to
the Spacecraft or any Contractor equipment;

 
   c. For 904 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft in subparagraph B.2.c below, plus

******* the present value of the stream of all of the Performance Payments from the orbital incentive pool, which is calculated using a *****
per annum discount rate) for the Spacecraft accepted by INTELSAT under the terms of this Contract which, following Lift-Off, does not
achieve successful injection as defined by this Contract, and provided that such failure to achieve successful injection cannot be attributed to
the Spacecraft or any Contractor equipment;

 
   d. For 905 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft in subparagraph B.2.d below, plus

******* the present value of the stream of all of the Performance Payments from the orbital incentive pool, which is calculated using a *****
per annum discount rate) for the Spacecraft accepted by INTELSAT under the terms of this Contract which, following Lift-Off, does not
achieve successful injection as defined by this Contract, and provided that such failure to achieve successful injection cannot be attributed to
the Spacecraft or any Contractor equipment;

 
   e. For 906 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft in subparagraph B.2.e below, plus

******* the present value of the stream of all of the Performance Payments from the orbital incentive pool, which is calculated using a *****
per annum discount rate) for the Spacecraft accepted by INTELSAT under the terms of this Contract which, following Lift-Off, does not
achieve successful injection as defined by this Contract, and provided that such failure to achieve successful injection cannot be attributed to
the Spacecraft or any Contractor equipment;

 
   f. For 907 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft in subparagraph B.2.f below, plus

******* the present value of the stream of all of the Performance Payments from the orbital incentive pool, which is calculated using a *****
per annum discount rate) for the Spacecraft accepted by INTELSAT under the terms of this Contract which, following Lift-Off, does not
achieve successful
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injection as defined by this Contract, and provided that such failure to achieve successful injection cannot be attributed to the Spacecraft or any
Contractor equipment.

 2. a. For 901 and 902 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of each Spacecraft withheld per Article 3 of this
Contract entitled Equipment and Services to be Furnished and Prices Therefor; plus ******* the first quarterly payment of the total Performance
Payments of ******* in the orbital incentive pool, which is divided into ************** each (which amount is subject to further adjustment
pursuant to Paragraphs 6.B.3 and 6.B.5 below), with the first payment adjusted for rounding to *******) for a Spacecraft which is successfully
injected and which, immediately after its arrival at the orbital station designated by INTELSAT, achieves a continuous ****** period of satisfactory
operation as defined by this Contract, provided that such ****** period shall include at least *** **************. If such initial ****** period does
not include **************, the amounts provided for in this subparagraph B.2.a shall be paid to the Contractor upon the completion of the said
continuous ****** period of satisfactory operation; provided that, if the Spacecraft does not operate satisfactorily throughout the **************,
the Contractor shall promptly refund said amounts to INTELSAT. For purposes of this clause, a Spacecraft shall be deemed to have arrived at the
orbital station required by INTELSAT within a period not to exceed ****** after apogee motor firing, provided proper station-keeping capability has
been demonstrated and achieved;

   b. For 903 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft withheld per Article 3 of this Contract
entitled Equipment and Services to be Furnished and Prices Therefor; plus ******* the first quarterly payment of the total Performance Payments of
******* in the orbital incentive pool, which is divided into ********************* (which amount is subject to further adjustment pursuant to
Paragraphs 6.B.3 and 6.B.5 below)) for the Spacecraft which is successfully injected and which, immediately after its arrival at the orbital station
designated by INTELSAT, achieves a continuous ***** period of satisfactory operation as defined by this Contract, provided that such ***** period
shall include at least *** **************. If such initial ******* period does not include **************, the amounts provided for in this
subparagraph B.2.b shall be paid to the Contractor upon the completion of the said continuous ***** period of satisfactory operation; provided that, if
the Spacecraft does not operate satisfactorily throughout the *********************, the Contractor shall promptly refund said amounts to
INTELSAT. For purposes of this clause, a Spacecraft shall be deemed to have arrived at the orbital station required by INTELSAT within a period not
to exceed ***** after apogee motor firing, provided proper station-keeping capability has been demonstrated and achieved;
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  c.  For 904 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft withheld per Article 3 of this Contract
entitled Equipment and Services to be Furnished and Prices Therefor; plus ******* the first quarterly payment of the total Performance Payments of
******* in the orbital incentive pool, which is divided into **************************** (which amount is subject to further adjustment
pursuant to Paragraphs 6.B.3 and 6.B.5 below), with the first payment adjusted for rounding to *******) for the Spacecraft which is successfully
injected and which, immediately after its arrival at the orbital station designated by INTELSAT, achieves a continuous ***** period of satisfactory
operation as defined by this Contract, provided that such ***** period shall include at least **************. If such initial ***** period does not
include **************, the amounts provided for in this subparagraph B.2.c shall be paid to the Contractor upon the completion of the said
continuous ***** period of satisfactory operation; provided that, if the Spacecraft does not operate satisfactorily throughout the **************, the
Contractor shall promptly refund said amounts to INTELSAT. For purposes of this clause, a Spacecraft shall be deemed to have arrived at the orbital
station required by INTELSAT within a period not to exceed ***** after apogee motor firing, provided proper station-keeping capability has been
demonstrated and achieved;

 
   d. For 905 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft withheld per Article 3 of this Contract

entitled Equipment and Services to be Furnished and Prices Therefore; plus ******* the first quarterly payment of the total Performance Payments of
******* in the orbital incentive pool, which is divided into **************************** (which amount is subject to further adjustment
pursuant to Paragraphs 6.B.3 and 6.B.5 below), with the first payment adjusted for rounding to *******) for the Spacecraft which is successfully
injected and which, immediately after its arrival at the orbital station designated by INTELSAT, achieves a continuous ******* period of satisfactory
operation as defined by this Contract, provided that such ******* period shall include at least **************. If such initial ******* period does
not include **************, the amounts provided for in this subparagraph B.2.d shall be paid to the Contractor upon the completion of the said
continuous ******* period of satisfactory operation; provided that, if the Spacecraft does not operate satisfactorily throughout the **************,
the Contractor shall promptly refund said amounts to INTELSAT. For purposes of this clause, a Spacecraft shall be deemed to have arrived at the
orbital station required by INTELSAT within a period not to exceed ******* after apogee motor firing, provided proper station-keeping capability has
been demonstrated and achieved;

 
   e. For 906 Spacecraft, ******* (consisting of ******* the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft withheld per Article 3 of this Contract

entitled Equipment and Services to be Furnished and
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   Prices Therefore; plus ******* the first quarterly payment of the total Performance Payments of ******* in the orbital incentive pool, which is
divided into ********************* (which amount is subject to further adjustment pursuant to Paragraphs 6.B.3 and 6.B.5 below), with the first
payment adjusted for rounding to *******) for the Spacecraft which is successfully injected and which, immediately after its arrival at the orbital
station designated by INTELSAT, achieves a continuous ******* period of satisfactory operation as defined by this Contract, provided that such
******* period shall include at least **************. If such initial ******* period does not include **************, the amounts provided for in
this subparagraph B.2.e shall be paid to the Contractor upon the completion of the said continuous ******* period of satisfactory operation; provided
that, if the Spacecraft does not operate satisfactorily throughout the **************, the Contractor shall promptly refund said amounts to
INTELSAT. For purposes of this clause, a Spacecraft shall be deemed to have arrived at the orbital station required by INTELSAT within a period not
to exceed ******* after apogee motor firing, provided proper station-keeping capability has been demonstrated and achieved;

 
   f. For 907 Spacecraft, ******* consisting of SS/L’s share only of the ***** recurring cost portion of the Spacecraft withheld per Article 3 of this

Contract entitled Equipment and Services to be Furnished and Prices Therefor. For the Spacecraft which is successfully injected and which,
immediately after its arrival at the orbital station designated by INTELSAT, achieves a continuous ******* period of satisfactory operation as defined
by this Contract, provided that such ******* period shall include at least **************. If such initial ******* period does not include
************** the amounts provided for in this subparagraph B.2.f shall be paid to the Contractor upon the completion of the said continuous
******* period of satisfactory operation; provided that, if the Spacecraft does not operate satisfactorily throughout the **************, the
Contractor shall promptly refund said amounts to INTELSAT. For purposes of this clause, a Spacecraft shall be deemed to have arrived at the orbital
station required by INTELSAT within a period not to exceed ******* after apogee motor firing, provided proper station-keeping capability has been
demonstrated and achieved;

 3. a. For 901 and 902 Spacecraft, ******* for each of the 901 and 902 Spacecraft and for each subsequent ******* period (hereinafter referred to as
“Calendar Quarter”) of continuous satisfactory operation of the Spacecraft, beginning with ******************************* (the “Contractor
Future Performance Payments”), which are being discounted and sold for an undivided portion of the Purchase Price pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5
below; and, (ii) *********************************** to be paid to Alcatel (to be deemed part of the “Alcatel Future Performance Payments”),
****************************************;
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   *  Due to in-orbit anomalies occurring prior to the end of the sixth Calendar Quarter, the maximum quarterly Performance Payment amount that can
be earned by the 901 Spacecraft has been reduced to *******; the Alcatel Future Performance Payment share is *******; the Contractor Future
Performance Payment share is *******

 
   b. For 903 Spacecraft, ******* for each subsequent Calendar Quarter of continuous satisfactory operation of the Spacecraft, beginning with

************************************************* (Contractor Future Performance Payments) which are being discounted and sold for an
undivided portion of the Purchase Price pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5 below; and ************** *********************************** to be
paid to Alcatel (to be deemed part of the “Alcatel Future Performance Payments”), ******* ******************************************.

 
   c. For 904 Spacecraft, ******* for each subsequent Calendar Quarter of continuous satisfactory operation of the Spacecraft, beginning with

******************************************************** to the Contractor (Contractor Future Performance Payments) which are being
discounted and sold for an undivided portion of the Purchase Price pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5 below and (ii) Alcatel Future Performance Payment
**************************** to be paid to Alcatel (to be deemed part of the “Alcatel Future Performance Payments”),
******************************************;

 
   d. For 905 Spacecraft, ******* for each subsequent Calendar Quarter of continuous satisfactory operation of the Spacecraft, beginning with

****************************************** to the Contractor (Contractor Future Performance Payments) which are being discounted and
sold for an undivided portion of the Purchase Price pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5 below and (ii) Alcatel Future Performance Payment
*************************************** to be paid to Alcatel (to be deemed part of the “Alcatel Future Performance Payments”),
***********************************.

 
   e. For 906 Spacecraft, ******* for each subsequent Calendar Quarter of continuous satisfactory operation of the Spacecraft,

****************************************** and thereafter: (i) ********** ************** to the Contractor (Contractor Future
Performance Payments) which are being discounted and sold for an undivided portion of the Purchase Price pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5 below; and
****************************************** to be paid to Alcatel (to be deemed part of the “Alcatel Future Performance Payments”),
*************************************************.

 
   f. For 907 Spacecraft: (i) ****************************of the Contractor Future Performance Payment (which is being discounted and sold for an

undivided portion of the Purchase
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   Price pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5) and (ii) ******* for the ***** recurring price at risk (to be paid to Alcatel and to be deemed part of the “Alcatel
Future Performance Payments”) and ******* for the first quarterly payment of the Alcatel Future Performance Payment (to be paid to Alcatel and to
be deemed part of the “Alcatel Future Performance Payments”), for the Spacecraft which is successfully injected and which, immediately after its
arrival at the orbital station designated by INTELSAT, achieves a continuous ******* period of satisfactory operation as defined by this Contract,
provided that such ******* period shall include at least **************. If such initial ******* period does not include ************** the
amounts provided for in this subparagraph B.3.f shall be paid upon the completion of the said continuous ******* period of satisfactory operation;
provided that, if the Spacecraft does not operate satisfactorily throughout the **************, the Alcatel Future Performance Payment amount paid
pursuant to this subparagraph (f) shall be promptly refunded to INTELSAT. For purposes of this clause, a Spacecraft shall be deemed to have arrived
at the orbital station required by INTELSAT within a period not to exceed ******* after apogee motor firing, provided proper station-keeping
capability has been demonstrated and achieved.

 
   Thereafter, for the 907 Spacecraft: (a) ******* for each subsequent Calendar Quarter of continuous satisfactory operation of the Spacecraft, beginning

with ********************* to the Contractor (the Contractor Future Performance Payments), which are being discounted and sold for an
undivided portion of the Purchase Price pursuant to Paragraph 6.B.5 below; and (b) *****************
******************************************* to be paid to Alcatel and to be deemed part of the Alcatel Future Performance Payments
**************************** with such payments part of the “Alcatel Future Performance Payments.”

 4. a. For 901 and 902 Spacecraft:

 (i)  Contractor Future Performance Payments: ******* for each of 901 and 902 Spacecraft and for each *****************
******************************************************* ********

 
 (ii) Alcatel Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* ****
 
 b. For 903 Spacecraft:
 
 (i)  Contractor Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* ********
 
 (ii) Alcatel Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* ****
 
 c. For 904 Spacecraft:
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 (i)  Contractor Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* ********
 
 (ii) ******************************************************* ********
 
 d. For 905 Spacecraft:
 
 (i)  Contractor Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* ********
 
 (ii) Alcatel Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* *
 
 e.  For 906 Spacecraft,
 
 (i)  Contractor Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* ********
 
 (ii) Alcatel Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* *
 
 f.  For 907 Spacecraft:
 
 (i)  Contractor Future Performance Payments: ************** ******************************************************* ********
 
 (ii) Alcatel Future Performance Payments:, ************** ******************************************************* ****
 
 g.  The cumulative amount of payments under this subparagraphs B.4 (a) — (f) ****************************

******************************************************* *

 5. INTELSAT shall pay to the Contractor the combined amount of ******* as a one-time purchase price for all the Contractor’s rights, title and interest
in the Contractor Future Performance Payments under this Contract and the INTELSAT VII Contract which become due and payable from and after 1
June 2003 (“Purchase Price”), as set forth in Paragraphs 6. B. 3 and 6. B. 4 below and as set forth in the INTELSAT VII Contract. The Purchase Price
shall not be subject to adjustment based upon the actual performance of any Spacecraft hereunder for less than continuous satisfactory operation, or
failure of INTELSAT to operate any Spacecraft purchased hereunder beyond **************. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor shall
remain obligated for Damages, if any, pursuant to the provisions of Article 8.D hereto.

 
 6. Pursuant to the Assignment, the Contractor assigned to Alcatel, all of the Contractor’s right, title and interest in and to the Alcatel
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   Future Performance Payments, and INTELSAT consents to such Assignment. In accordance with the Assignment, the Contractor has, and
shall have, no right to or interest in the Alcatel Future Performance Payments. For the avoidance of any doubt, and to prevent any risk of
double-payments, the Contractor further waives any and all rights to be paid the Alcatel Future Performance Payments.

 
 7. a. The Alcatel Future Performance Payments shall in each case be paid electronically by INTELSAT to Alcatel as provided in

Article 37.D hereof within thirty (30) days after receipt by INTELSAT of a properly certified invoice from Alcatel that the particular
period of satisfactory operation has been concluded. Alcatel shall provide to the Contractor a copy of such invoice.

 
   b. INTELSAT has received the Contractor’s invoice 84936 dated June 23, 2003 in the amount of *******. The Contractor agrees to

withdraw such invoice. The Contractor shall reissue an invoice in the amount of *******, and Alcatel shall issue an invoice in the
amount of *******. INTELSAT shall pay such invoices pursuant to Articles 6.B.2 (f) and 6.B.3 (f) respectively, on or before July 22,
2003.

 
 8. The Purchase Price, less the $5,000,000 pursuant to Article 8.D.6 to be held in Escrow, shall be paid electronically by INTELSAT as

provided in Article 37.C hereof on the Effective Date of this Amendment.
 
 C. Late Payments
 
   In the event any Performance Payments (including without limitation the Alcatel Future Performance Payments) are not paid within 90 days

from the receipt of the invoice by INTELSAT, and it is later determined that there were in fact amounts owed hereunder, such amounts shall be
paid with interest. Beginning on the 91st day after the receipt of the invoice, the interest rate to be applied to each quarterly amount owed shall
be the prime interest rate which will be the rate published in the Wall Street Journal on the first business day of each month.

 
 D. Other Alcatel Payments
 
   Notwithstanding the foregoing, INTELSAT shall not be obligated to make any other direct payments to the Contractor’s subcontractors other

than the Alcatel Future Performance Payments, and the Contractor shall remain solely liable for all its subcontractor payments and obligations,
other than the Alcatel Future Performance Payments, under this Contract.”

 
6) Amend Article 8, SATISFACTORY OPERATION, as follows:
 
  Delete the text set forth therein its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
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“A. Definition

 1. The obligation of INTELSAT to pay Performance Payments for each successfully injected Spacecraft is dependent on the satisfactory operation of
that Spacecraft.

 
 2. For the purpose of Performance Payments, a Spacecraft will be deemed to be in “satisfactory operation” if data available from the Spacecraft shows

that no conditions exist at any time during a period following injection equal to the orbital design lifetime committed to in Exhibit A which adversely
affect or can reasonably be predicted to affect adversely the Spacecraft operation and it meets all the requirements of Exhibits A. Notwithstanding
anything contained in these Exhibits concerning the estimated probability of survival of a Spacecraft, or anything relating to the behavior or
performance of the Spacecraft under failure conditions, the complete Spacecraft with ******* of the RF transmission channels in each coverage area
must continuously meet all the requirements of Exhibits A without interruption, during the entire ******* (as committed to in Exhibit A) of the
Spacecraft in-orbit in order for it to meet the test of satisfactory operation. A defect in a Spacecraft that can be satisfactorily corrected by a switch to
a redundant unit in the Spacecraft will not be deemed to affect the satisfactory operation of that Spacecraft.

 
 3. Should INTELSAT elect to use a launch vehicle configuration which, as required in Exhibit A, leads to an orbital design life shorter than the lifetime

specified in subparagraph A.2 hereof (i.e. the orbital design lifetime committed to in Exhibit A), the definition of satisfactory operation as specified
in this Article 8 shall be deemed modified, to the extent that the requirement to maintain the orbit’s inclination to less than 0.05º shall cease to be
applicable after a time in orbit equal to the orbital design life in Exhibit A for the launch vehicle used. In the case where INTELSAT selects a launch
vehicle with capabilities other than specified in Exhibit A, the definition of satisfactory operation shall be deemed to be modified as stated above
except that the time at which the requirements to maintain the orbit’s inclination to less than 0.05º be mutually agreed to between INTELSAT and the
Contractor prior to launch, and shall be based on an engineering analysis of the impact on North-South station keeping life from the reduced
propellant loading resulting from the less-than-specified launch vehicle capabilities.

 
 4. Should the Spacecraft fail to provide satisfactory operation, as defined in this Article, INTELSAT shall not be required to pay Performance

Payments, except as provided for in Paragraph B of this Article, and the Contractor agrees not to enter into any agreement for purposes of mitigating
directly or indirectly the loss or reduction of these Performance Payments through insurance or
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   any other means. Furthermore, the Contractor shall insert the substance of this subparagraph A.4 in all Key Subcontracts.

B. Less Than Satisfactory Operation of a Spacecraft

 1. During such period or periods of time that all the conditions prescribed in Paragraph A of this Article for satisfactory operation are not continuously
met for a particular Spacecraft, but INTELSAT uses such Spacecraft for commercial purposes during such period or periods, the Parties and Alcatel,
pursuant to Paragraph 8.C, shall negotiate an equitable payment, which shall be paid directly to Alcatel and shall be deemed a “Alcatel Future
Performance Payment” (the difference between an Alcatel Future Performance Payment set forth in Articles 6.B.3 and 6.B.4 and such equitable
payment, the “Alcatel Performance Payment Reduction”) for such use, which payment shall, in no event, exceed ******* of the payments provided
for in Article 6 of this Contract, entitled Spacecraft Performance Payments, subparagraphs B.2 through B.4, with respect to the period or periods of
such use. The amount of the negotiated payment shall reflect three principal components: (1) the operational capabilities of the Spacecraft with the
deficiencies as compared to the operational capabilities thereof without the deficiencies; (2) the operating usefulness to INTELSAT of the Spacecraft
in the total INTELSAT system with the deficiencies as compared to the operating usefulness thereof without the deficiencies; and (3) any additional
costs INTELSAT may incur and any revenue it may lose as a result of the failure of the Spacecraft to continuously meet the conditions prescribed in
Paragraph A of this Article. For purposes of such negotiation, it is the intent of the parties that the reduction of Performance Payments for each
Failed Transponder shall be ******* of the original performance incentive payment which would otherwise be payable for the periods of failure. As
related to Ku-Band transponders on a Spacecraft, the ******* deduction shall not apply until there are less than ******* Ku-Band transponders
operating nominally. If INTELSAT elects not to use such degraded Spacecraft for commercial communications purposes, no further Performance
Payments shall be made to the Contractor for such Spacecraft.

 
   Any adjustment to the Alcatel Future Performance Payments under this Article 8.B shall be reduced to reflect that the Alcatel Future Performance

Payments are a proportionate share of the Performance Payments prior to this Amendment, as Alcatel’s shares are set forth in Article 8.D.4.
 
 2. In the event that INTELSAT makes an over-payment of any Alcatel Future Performance Payments in excess of any amount later determined to be

due pursuant to Articles 8.A through 8.C, INTELSAT reserves the right to offset any subsequent Alcatel Future Performance Payments against such
overpaid amount.
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C. Determinations Under Article 8.A or 8.B

 1. The use of INTELSAT measurements, computations and analyses for the purpose of determinations relative to the definition in Paragraph A of this
Article shall be binding hereunder. The Contractor shall be given access to this data. The Contractor shall share such measurements, computations
and analyses with Alcatel, subject to Article 57 herein.

 
 2. INTELSAT shall negotiate any reduction in Alcatel Future Performance Payment under Article 8.B.2 (an “Alcatel Performance Payment

Reduction”) and shall resolve any dispute arising in connection therewith with the Contractor and Alcatel jointly, and (i) the Contractor and
INTELSAT shall not determine such Alcatel Performance Payment Reduction or resolve any such dispute without the prior written consent of
Alcatel; (ii) the Contractor shall cooperate with Alcatel and INTELSAT in the determination of any such Alcatel Performance Payment Reduction
and resolution of such dispute, including without limitation in any discussions with INTELSAT, and (iii) the Contractor shall follow Alcatel’s written
instructions as to the acceptance or rejection of any such Alcatel Performance Payment Reduction and any such resolution of the dispute. The
Contractor and INTELSAT shall not enter into any agreement regarding any Alcatel Performance Payment Reduction or dispute relating thereto
without Alcatel’s prior written consent.

D. In-orbit Performance Damages

 1. Redundancy. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 8.A.2 or any provisions in this Contract to the contrary, if switching to a redundant unit in
the Spacecraft results in a Spacecraft configuration which no longer possesses any operational redundant units at the system or subsystem level, and
if any additional failure or defect can no longer be corrected by switching to a redundant unit, the Contractor shall pay INTELSAT for total loss of
redundancy the sum specified in the schedule below, and this payment would be in addition to any other remedies due INTELSAT under this
Contract.

 
   The loss of redundancy provision in the preceding Paragraph applies only to key components whose failure would terminate or severely curtail

mission activities, such as: communications receivers, up-converters, high power amplifiers, earth sensors, momentum wheels, solar array, solar
array drives, ACE processor, DHE processor, telemetry transmitter, command receivers and power control unit. This provision is not applicable in
cases where a solution, such as a software “patch” or other agreed-upon workaround can be implemented to provide an alternate source of
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   redundancy, nor where an otherwise functional unit is switched-off due to partial loss of telemetry.

Table 8-1

   
Number of Years In   

Satisfactory Operation   
During Which Time  Price Adjustment

Total Loss of  For Total
Redundancy Occurred  Loss of Redundancy

 
Year 1
Year 2
Year 3
Year 4
Year 5  

*******
*******
*******
*******
*******

   Total loss of redundancy for Ku-band high power amplifiers (TWTAs) shall consist of the loss of *******.
 
   If a price adjustment has been imposed by INTELSAT in accordance with this sub-paragraph D.1, but at a later time the failed unit causing the price

adjustment is corrected or a work-around is devised, and which is agreed to by INTELSAT such that redundancy again exists, INTELSAT shall
refund the price adjustment or an agreed upon portion thereof.

 
 2. In-orbit Events. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 8. B. 1 above or any provisions in this Contract to the contrary, if any of the events

defined in D.2.a through D.2.e below occur at any time during the period following successful injection through year ***** of the orbital design
lifetime committed to in Exhibit A, the Contractor shall pay to INTELSAT the damages specified in Table 8-2 within 30 days of INTELSAT’s
demand for such payment. The criteria for in-orbit events is defined as follows:

 
 a. Reset or glitch of the on-board computer (DHE or ACE) that results in the temporary (more than once) loss of earth lock;
 
 b. Reset or failure of the on-board computer (DHE or ACE) that results in the permanent loss of earth lock;
 
 c. Lock-up of HUB or SIA that results in a temporary (exceeds 24 hours) or permanent loss of telemetry or command functions;
 
 d. Total loss of redundancy of the ACE;
 
 e. Total loss of redundancy of the DHE.
 
 Excluded from the above criteria are events that occur in the period from launch to the completion of in-orbit testing which (i) the Contractor corrects

via software or operational procedures which result in the Spacecraft operating in accordance with Exhibit A, without cost to, or use of additional
resources by INTELSAT or delay to the scheduled in-service date of the Spacecraft; (ii) are
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   due to operator error; (iii) are caused by the launch vehicle. The
 
   determination that an event has occurred shall be agreed among the INTELSAT, the Contractor and Alcatel.

Table 8-2

     
Period from successful  Price Reduction If ******* Late Price Reduction If ******* Late

injection in which the event  Delivery Damages Not Paid  Delivery Damages Paid
occurs through:  (Note 1)  (Note 2)

  
**************  **************  **************

   Notes:
 
   1. Price reduction applicable per Spacecraft in the event that the Contractor has not paid liquidated damages for late delivery for such Spacecraft.

This price reduction column shall apply to the 901 Spacecraft.
 
   2. Price reduction applicable per Spacecraft in the event that the Contractor has paid liquidated damages for late delivery for such Spacecraft, except

the 901 Spacecraft, which shall be governed by Note 1 above.
 
   3. The above amounts do not include escalation charges, which shall be applied the rate of ***** per annum, compounded annually and calculated

from the delivery dates set forth in Article 4, entitled Delivery Schedule.

  Should an event occur which may appear to fall under multiple criteria the Contractor shall only be liable for damages once per event per Spacecraft (i.e.
no doubling of damages). However, multiple price reductions for separate events may be accrued provided that the total reduction associated with this
Paragraph D.2 shall in no instance exceed ******* (or ******* in the instance that the late delivery of the Spacecraft has resulted in the Contractor having
paid to INTELSAT late delivery damages of ******* or more) per Spacecraft.

 
  Payment to INTELSAT under this Article 8.D is: (i) intended to be compensatory and does not constitute a penalty; and (ii) shall be in addition to any other

remedies available to INTELSAT under this Contract.
 
3. Battery or TWTA Failures. Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding Paragraph or any provisions in this Contract to the contrary, in the event that

that the TWTAs or the batteries on one or more of the 903, 904, 905, 906 or 907 Spacecraft have not performed satisfactorily at any time during a *******
period commencing upon completion of the ******* period of satisfactory
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operation for each such Spacecraft referred to in Paragraph B.2 of Article 6, Spacecraft Performance Payments, the Contractor shall pay damages of
******* per affected Spacecraft to INTELSAT within 30 days after receipt of notice from INTELSAT. For the purposes of such determination, it is the
intent of the parties that only significant failures of the batteries or TWTAs shall result in the payment of such damages and that interest shall not apply.

 
4. In the event that the Contractor owes INTELSAT damages due to the occurrence of an event described in Article 8.D.1, 8.D.2 or 8.D.3 (such damages, the

“Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damage”, and such event, an “Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Event”), if INTELSAT has sent to the Contractor a written demand for payment of
such Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damages and has either (i) pursued in a timely manner through commercially reasonable efforts payment from the Contractor of
the Contractor’s Share (as defined below) of the Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damage or (ii) has submitted an Instruction Order (as defined in the Escrow
Agreement) to the Depository Bank (as defined below) for the Contractor’s Share of the Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damages, then INTELSAT shall have the right
to offset, against any Alcatel Future Performance Payments for Alcatel’s Share of the Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damage for the Article 8 D.1 -D.3 Event ,
regardless of the Spacecraft for which Alcatel Future Performance Payments are earned.

     
  Contractor's Share of the Alcatel's Share of the

Satellite  Damages  Damages

  
901 Spacecraft
902 Spacecraft
903 Spacecraft
904 Spacecraft
905 Spacecraft
906 Spacecraft
907 Spacecraft  

*******
*******
*******
*******
*******
*******
*******  

*******
*******
*******
*******
*******
*******
*******

  Anything in this Amendment notwithstanding, INTELSAT’s right to offset in connection with any Article 8.D.1 — D.3 Event or in connection with the
Support Agreement dated as of June 26, 2003 between INTELSAT and Alcatel shall not exceed the total amount of the Alcatel Future Performance
Payments pursuant to this Amendment.

 
  INTELSAT shall immediately refund to Alcatel any amount offset by INTELSAT against Alcatel Future Performance Payment, which is determined at any

time to have been offset incorrectly or in violation of this Article 8.D.
 
  INTELSAT shall jointly negotiate with the Contractor and Alcatel with respect to any dispute arising in connection with any Article 8.D.1 — D.3 Event.

The Contractor and INTELSAT shall not make

19



 

Asterisks (“*”) indicate omitted material pursuant to a request for confidential treatment

  any agreement with respect to any Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Event, any Article 8.D.1- D.3 Damage or resolve any dispute in connection with any Article 8.D.1 -
D.3 Event without the prior written consent of Alcatel, except as set forth in the following sentence. The Contractor retains the right to resolve any such
dispute with INTELSAT, without the consent of Alcatel, where the Contractor agrees to resolve completely such dispute solely by payment of money from
the Contractor and pays to INTELSAT100% of the agreed amount of the Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damage, provided that there have been at least thirty (30) days
of good faith negotiations among INTELSAT, the Contractor and Alcatel, and in such instance there shall be no offset against Alcatel Future Performance
Payments. INTELSAT and the Contractor shall cooperate with Alcatel in determining any such Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Event and negotiating any such
Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damage and resolving any such dispute. The Contractor shall provide Alcatel with all documents and information Alcatel may request
from time to time in connection with any such Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Event, Article 8.D.1 -D.3 Damage and/or dispute.

 
5. Payment of Damages. In the event any Damages become due, such damages shall be paid by the Contractor within thirty (30) days after receipt of a

properly certified invoice noting the particular Damage event and amount for which payment is claimed. In the event that payment is not made within such
thirty (30) day period, thereafter interest on the undisputed amount (the “Damages Default Interest”) shall accrue at an annual rate of the prime interest rate,
as published in the Wall Street Journal as of the first business day of each month that payment is delinquent, plus *******, compounded monthly, until
payment of the undisputed delinquent amounts (plus any accrued interest) is made, or such amounts are withdrawn from the Contractor Escrow Account
(as defined in Paragraph 7 below). Damages Default Interest shall be paid directly to INTELSAT as liquidated damages.

 
  As more fully described in Paragraphs 8 through 9 below, to ensure payment of Damages and Damages Default Interest, INTELSAT shall have a perfected

security interest in the Contractor Escrow Account in which the Contractor shall maintain the Minimum Balance (as defined in Paragraph 7 below) at all
times. The Contractor shall execute a note dated the date hereof (the “Contingent Note”) in favor of INTELSAT to insure maintenance of the Minimum
Balance. The Contingent Note shall be recourse exclusively to the WildBlue Receivables (defined in Paragraph 7 below). The Contractor Escrow Account
and the WildBlue Deposit Account shall be pledged by the Contractor to INTELSAT pursuant to a Security Agreement dated the date hereof (the “Security
Agreement”) by and between the Contractor and INTELSAT.

20



 

6. Contractor Escrow Account. INTELSAT shall withhold from the Purchase Price an amount of $5,000,000 U.S., which shall be deposited with and held by
INTELSAT in a credible financial institution selected by INTELSAT (the “Depository Bank”), which may include Riggs Bank, N.A., as a security deposit
for the Contractor meeting its continuing obligation to pay Damages that may become due under the Contract and the INTELSAT VII Contract (hereinafter
the “Contractor Escrow Account”). This Contractor Escrow Account shall be held in the name of the INTELSAT in a separate interest bearing account at
the Depository Bank, until the conclusion of the orbital design life for all of the INTELSAT VII/VIIA (not including the 703 spacecraft) and IX Spacecraft,
whereupon all remaining amounts in the Escrow Account shall be released to the Contractor.

 
  The Contractor shall maintain a balance of $5,000,000 U.S. (the “Minimum Balance”) in the Contractor Escrow Account at all times. The Contractor

Escrow Account shall be governed by a escrow agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”) entered into between the Contractor, INTELSAT and the Depository
Bank. The Contractor Escrow Account shall be pledged to INTELSAT pursuant to the Security Agreement and INTELSAT’s interest therein shall be
perfected by having INTELSAT be the customer of the Depository Bank with respect to the Escrow Account. The Escrow Agreement shall permit the
Contractor to (i) withdraw all amounts above the Minimum Balance and (ii) receive quarterly interest payments on the Minimum Balance and any other
amount, if any, in the Contractor Escrow Account. At the conclusion of the orbital design life for all of the INTELSAT VII/VIIA (not including the 703
Spacecraft) and IX spacecraft, all remaining balances in the Contractor Escrow Account (principal and Interest) will be remitted to the Contractor.

 
  In the event that the Contractor fails to pay Damages in full when due as provided for in this Amendment, INTELSAT shall be entitled to submit a notice of

demand for payment (“Payment Demand Notice”) to the Contractor for the delinquent Damages and Damages Default Interest, if any. The Contractor in
the case and to the extent of any bona fide dispute shall submit any objection to an Payment Demand Notice (the “Objection to Demand” ) to INTELSAT
within ten (10) days of receipt of a Payment Demand Notice. If the Contractor does not deliver an Objection to Demand within the required time, then
INTELSAT shall have the right to exercise its rights, including, without limitation, it right to demand transfer of the funds deposited in the Escrow Account
in an amount equal to the amount indicated on the Payment Demand Notice. If the Contractor delivers an Objection To Demand, then INTELSAT shall not
send any Instruction Order or exercise its rights under the Documents (as defined in Article 37.E hereof) until there is a resolution of the Objection to
Demand.
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  In the event that INTELSAT withdraws funds from the Contractor Escrow Account as provided in this Paragraph 6, the Contractor, notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained herein or in any other agreements related hereto, shall replenish the Contractor Escrow Account to its Minimum
Balance. It is also further agreed that in the event that the Contractor delivers an Objection To Demand, the Contractor agrees that the disputed amount
during the period of any dispute shall not be included in the calculation of the Minimum Balance, and the Contractor will be obligated to replenish the
Contractor Escrow Account in order to maintain the Minimum Balance. It is further agreed that the provisions of this Amendment shall be read
independently of the Escrow Agreement and shall be ineffective to the extent they preclude INTELSAT from having control as defined in Section 9-104 of
the UCC and a perfected security interest.

 
7. Contingent Note. The obligation of the Contractor to replenish the Contractor Escrow Account to its Minimum Balance shall be evidenced by the

Contingent Note. INTELSAT may demand payment under the Contingent Note by submitting a replenishment demand invoice to the Contractor in an
amount sufficient to return the balance of the Contractor Escrow Account to the Minimum Balance. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of a replenishment
demand invoice from INTELSAT, the Contractor shall pay to INTELSAT pursuant to the Contingent Note sufficient funds to restore the Contractor Escrow
Account to its Minimum Balance and INTELSAT shall deposit such amounts into the Contractor Escrow Account. INTELSAT shall receive interest on any
unpaid delinquent replenishment amount from the date due, to the extent not the subject of a good faith dispute (the “Replenishment Default Interest”)
which shall accrue thereon at an annual rate of the prime interest rate, as published in the Wall Street Journal as of the first business day of each month that
such replenishment deposit is delinquent, plus *******, compounded monthly, until the Contractor Escrow Account is returned to the Minimum Amount
either by the Contractor or through operation of the WildBlue Deposit Account (defined in Paragraph 9 below). The Contingent Note shall be recourse only
to the WildBlue Receivables.

 
8. WildBlue Deposit Account. Solely as security for the Contractor’s obligations to make payments under the Contingent Note as set forth in Paragraph 7

above, the Contractor agrees that all receivable payment amounts (hereinafter referred to as the “WildBlue Receivables”) to which the Contractor is entitled
under its Contract originally dated as of November 2, 1999, and as amended and restated as of June 26, 2003 with WildBlue Communications, Inc.
(“WildBlue”) will be paid directly by WildBlue to the Depository Bank in bank account no. 840113021 (the “WildBlue Deposit Account”). The WildBlue
Deposit Account shall be pledged to INTELSAT pursuant to the Security Agreement that
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   shall obligate the Contractor to (i) deposit all WildBlue Receivables directly into the WildBlue Deposit Account; (ii) enter into a control
agreement (the “WildBlue Deposit Account Control Agreement”) with INTELSAT, the Depository Bank and Bank of America, N.A.
(“BoA”), as junior lien holder with respect to the WildBlue Depository Account; and, (iii) grant INTELSAT a first priority security
interest in the WildBlue Deposit Account and WildBlue Receivables pursuant to the Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2003
among INTELSAT, BoA and the Contractor, whereby BoA agrees to subordinate its security interest to INTELSAT’s security interest in
the WildBlue Deposit Account and the WildBlue Receivables giving INTELSAT a first priority security interest thereon as collateral for
the obligations under the Contingent Note. The WildBlue Deposit Account Control Agreement shall (i) permit the Contractor to
withdraw from the WildBlue Deposit Account, free and clear of all claims and encumbrances, any and all amounts received therein as
and when received until such time that INTELSAT submits an Instruction Order (as defined in the WildBlue Deposit Account Control
Agreement) to the Depository Bank (with a copy to the Contractor) for payment of a delinquent replenishment amount that the
Contractor fails to pay pursuant to the Contingent Note (including Replenishment Default Interest). Upon full payment of the delinquent
replenishment amount, the Contractor shall be permitted to withdraw from the WildBlue Deposit Account, free and clear of all claims
and encumbrances any and all amounts received therein as and when received.”

7) Amend ARTICLE 22, DISPUTES, as follows:
 
  Delete the text set forth therein in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

 “A. Any dispute or disagreement arising between the Contractor and INTELSAT in connection with this Contract, which is not settled within *******
(or such longer period as may be mutually agreed upon) from the date that either party notifies the other in writing that such dispute or disagreement
exists, shall be settled by arbitration in accordance with the commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association, in effect on the
date that such notice is given, except for the following: the party which demands arbitration of the controversy shall in writing specify the matter to
be submitted to arbitration, and, at the same time, nominate a competent person to act as an arbitrator; thereupon, within ******* after receipt of
such written notice, the other party shall in writing nominate a competent arbitrator. The two arbitrators shall meet and endeavor to resolve the
matter, and, if they agree upon a resolution, the resolution so made shall be documented and signed by both arbitrators. If such two arbitrators fail to
agree, they shall forthwith select a third arbitrator, giving written notice to both parties of the selected arbitrator and fixing a time and place in
Washington, D.C., U.S.A., at which both parties may appear and be heard with respect to the matter. In case the two arbitrators shall
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   fail to agree upon a third arbitrator within a period of *******, or if for any other reason there shall be a lapse in nominating or selecting an arbitrator
or arbitrators, or in the filling of a vacancy, or if there is a failure or refusal of any arbitrator or arbitrators to attend or fulfill his or their duties, then
upon application by either party, an arbitrator or arbitrators shall be named by the American Arbitration Association. The arbitration resolution shall
be final and binding upon the parties and judgement may be entered thereon, upon the application of either party, by any court having jurisdiction.
Each party shall bear the cost of preparing and presenting its case; and the cost of arbitration, including the fees and expenses of the arbitrators, will
be shared equally by the parties unless the resolution otherwise provides.

 
 B. Alcatel shall have the right to bring legal proceedings in its own name, for its own benefit and under in own control in connection with any rights and

interests related to Alcatel under this Amendment, including without limitation Alcatel’s rights and interest in and to the Alcatel Future Performance
Payments and Alcatel’s right to be paid the Alcatel Future Performance Payments, and any right of Alcatel relating to Article 8.D.1- D.3 Events or
Article 8.D.1- D.3 Damage or any offset that affects Alcatel (such rights, the “Alcatel Future Performance Payment Rights”). No such legal
proceedings may be commenced by Alcatel against INTELSAT or INTELSAT against Alcatel until (i) INTELSAT and Alcatel have attempted to
resolve the dispute pursuant to good faith negotiations for a period of not less than *******, and (ii) failing resolution of such dispute during this
******* period, ******* after either Alcatel or INTELSAT has provided the other with written notice that such dispute has not been resolved. The
Contractor, upon the request of INTELSAT or Alcatel, is obliged to provide reasonable cooperation, information and assistance in connection with
any such legal proceedings.

 
 C. Any dispute or disagreement arising between Alcatel and INTELSAT in connection with any rights and interest related to Alcatel under this Contract,

which is not settled as set forth in Article 22.B above, shall be settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce, in
effect on the date that such notice is given, by three arbitrators appointed in accordance with the Rules. The arbitration proceeding shall be conducted
in Washington, D.C., U.S.A. The arbitration resolution shall be final and binding upon the parties and judgement may be entered thereon, upon the
application of either party, by any court having jurisdiction. Each party shall bear the cost of preparing and presenting its case, and the cost of
arbitration, including the fees and expenses of the arbitrators, will be shared equally by the parties unless the resolution otherwise provides.”

8) Amend ARTICLE 37, NOTICES, REPORTS and INVOICES, as follows:
 
  Delete the text set forth therein in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
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 “A. All notices, reports and invoices to be provided to INTELSAT LLC under this Contract shall be delivered to the appropriate INTELSAT entities as
follows:

   
Applicable Notices, Reports & Invoices  Receiving INTELSAT LLC Entity and Address

 
Original Contract Notices  INTELSAT LLC
Copies of following Deliverable CDRLs*:  C/o INTELSAT (Bermuda), Ltd.
B-22, B-24, B-25 and B-38**  Attn: Elizabeth Scheid
  Director of Contracts
  14 Dundonald Street West
  Hamilton HM 09 BERMUDA
   
  Telephone: +1 441 294-1652
  Facsimile: +1 441 292-8300
   
Copies of Contract Notices  INTELSAT Global Service Corporation
Copy of Milestone Invoices  Attn: Richard Parker, Senior Contracts Officer
All Contract Correspondence  Major Programs Department (Mail Stop 25)
  3400 International Drive, N.W.
  Washington D.C. 20008-3098 U.S.A.
  Telephone: (202) 944-7090
  Facsimile: (202) 944-7266
   
Copies of Contract Notices  INTELSAT Spacecraft Program Office (ISPO)
Original Milestone Payment Invoices  Attn: Jean-Paul Berges, Director
Reports and Deliverables***  3825 Fabian Way
  Palo Alto, California 94303 U.S.A.
   
Reports and Deliverables***  INTELSAT Global Service Corporation
  Attn: Data Control
  Export Compliance Department (Mail Stop 33A)
  3400 International Drive, N.W.
  Washington D.C. 20008-3098 U.S.A.
   
  Telephone: (202) 944-7144
   
Original Performance (In-Orbit)  INTELSAT LLC
Incentive Invoices  C/o INTELSAT Global Service Corporation
  Accounts Payable (Mail Stop 14B)
  3400 International Drive, N.W.
  Washington D.C. 20008-3098 U.S.A.
   
With copy to, with respect to any  Alcatel Space S.A.
matter directly or indirectly related  Attn: Corinne Mailles
to Alcatel Future Performance Payment  26,avenue Jean Francois Champollion
Rights (as defined herein):  BP 1187- 31037 Toulouse Cedex 1
   
  Telephone: (33) 5 34 35 60 49
  Facsimile: (33) 5 34 35 56 03
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*  Upon written notice, the Contractor shall also deliver to INTELSAT (Bermuda), Ltd. one copy of any additional CDRL’s, including CCNs, RDWs,
Reports and Deliverables.

 
**  CDRL B-38 shall be delivered to INTELSAT (Bermuda), Ltd. in electronic format. All other CDRLs shall be delivered in hard copy format unless

otherwise requested by INTELSAT (Bermuda), Ltd. in writing.
 
*** The Contractor shall provide to INTELSAT Global Service Corporation and ISPO the requisite number of copies as agreed to by the Parties.

 B.1 All notices, reports and invoices to be provided to the Contractor under this Contract shall be sent to the Contractor Address as follows:

   
Applicable Notices, Reports & Invoices  Receiving Contractor Entity and Address

 
All Contract Correspondence  Space Systems/Loral, Inc.
  Attn: Stephen M. Smith, Contract Manager
  Mail Stop L-17
  3825 Fabian Way
  Palo Alto, California 94303
   
  Telephone: (650) 852-5863
  Facsimile: (650) 852-9864
   
With copy to, with respect to any  Alcatel Space S.A.
matter directly or indirectly related  Attn: Corinne Mailles
to Alcatel Future Performance Payment  26,avenue Jean Francois Champollion
Rights (as defined herein):  BP 1187- 31037 Toulouse Cedex 1
   
  Telephone: (33) 5 34 35 60 49
  Facsimile: (33) 5 34 35 56 03

 B.2 All information, correspondence, notices, reports, documents and any communication to be provided to Alcatel shall be sent to Alcatel as follows:
 
   Alcatel Space S.A.

Attn: Corinne Mailles
26,avenue Jean Francois Champollion
BP 1187- 31037 Toulouse Cedex 1

 
   Telephone: (33) 5 34 35 60 49

Facsimile: (33) 5 34 35 56 03
 
 C.  All payments to the Contractor shall be paid electronically to the following bank account
 
   Space Systems/Loral, Inc.

Account Number: 81888-02626
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   Bank of America, NT & SA
Chicago, IL

   ABA #071-000-039”
 D INTELSAT shall pay any and all Alcatel Future Performance Payments electronically to the following bank account:
 
   Alcatel Space S.A.

 
Societe Generale
30003 02110 00020089896 19
Innopole voie 8
BP 500
31316 Labege cedex
Swift Code SOGEFRPP

9) ADD Article 61, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS INTEGRATING AMENDMENT 8

 A. The parties agree that they shall enter into the Escrow Agreement, the WildBlue Deposit Account Control Agreement, the Contingent Note, the
Security Agreement and any other agreements required in order to effect the provisions of Amendment Number 8 (“collectively the “Documents”).

 
 B. The Contractor and INTELSAT shall, at any time, take or cause to be taken such further actions, and execute, deliver and file or cause to be executed,

delivered and filed such further documents and instruments, and obtain such consents, as may be necessary or reasonably requested in connection
with the agreements contemplated by Amendment Number 8 or in order to fully effectuate the purposes, terms and conditions of Amendment Number
8.

 
 C. Neither Party shall (i) amend, change, terminate, suspend, encumber or otherwise adversely affect the Alcatel Future Performance Payment Rights or

(ii) assign or delegate all or part of their obligations owed to Alcatel under Amendment Number 8 to any third party or to the other Party. No action by
either Party with respect to the Contract (including Amendment Number 8) shall amend, change, terminate, suspend, encumber or otherwise adversely
affect the Alcatel Future Performance Payment Rights.

 
 D. The Alcatel Future Performance Payment Rights provided for in Amendment Number 8 shall supersede any inconsistent provision contained in the

Contract as amended through Amendment Number 7 or any other agreement between INTELSAT and the Contractor, and nothing contained in the
Contract as amended through Amendment Number 7 or any other agreement between INTELSAT and the Contractor shall be construed to limit or
otherwise adversely affect the Alcatel Future Performance Payment Rights.
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 E.  Amendment Number 8 is a separate and independent agreement, and the Parties hereto have relied on such separateness in entering into Amendment
Number 8.

 
 F.  Amendment Number 8 (including the documents referenced herein) and the Contract together constitute the entire agreement and understanding

between the Parties in connection with the transactions hereby contemplated. Amendment Number 8 supersedes all previous agreements (including
the Agreement but excluding this Contract, which shall continue to remain in full force and effect as amended hereby), arrangements and
understandings between the Parties with regard to such transactions, which shall cease to have any further force or effect. No Party is entering into
Amendment Number 8 or any of the arrangements hereby contemplated in reliance upon any representation, warranty or undertaking not expressly set
out or referred to in Amendment Number 8.

 
 G. Amendment Number 8, the Contract and the Support Agreement dated as of June 26, 2003, by and between INTELSAT and Alcatel constitute the

entire agreement and understanding between INTELSAT and Alcatel in connection with the transactions hereby contemplated.
 
 H. Amendment Number 8 may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall

constitute one and the same document.
 
 I.  Effective Date. Amendment Number 8, and all documents implementing such Amendment Number 8 referenced herein, is contingent upon approval

of the sole member and manager of INTELSAT LLC (“INTELSAT Board”). If approved by the INTELSAT Board, INTELSAT (Bermuda), Ltd. on
behalf of INTELSAT LLC, will so notify the Contractor and Alcatel in writing and Amendment Number 8 shall become effective and binding on each
Party upon the date of such notification. If INTELSAT fails to notify the Contractor and Alcatel on or before June 30, 2003, Amendment Number 8
shall become null and void. In the event that INTELSAT either informs the Contractor and Alcatel that the INTELSAT Board has not approved
Amendment Number 8 or such approval was not received prior to June 30, 2003, the Contract (through Amendment 7 only) will remain in full force
and effect without further modification. If Amendment Number 8 is approved by the INTELSAT Board, INTELSAT shall be deemed to have
consented to Amendment Number 6 to the Alcatel Subcontract.

Except as expressly modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.
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     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the Contract effective as of the date specified above.

     
 Space Systems/Loral, Inc.  Intelsat LLC
     
By:   By:  
   
 (Signed)   (Signed)
     
 C. Patrick DeWitt   Elizabeth Scheid
   
 (Typed)   (Typed)
     
Title: President and COO  Title: Authorized Signatory
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Exhibit G

*****************

  Seven pages of this exhibit have been omitted and filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to a request for confidential
treatment.
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